
PARTS CATALOG Cat. No. 9586 .4. August. 1990 

W664·W644 
CYLINDER BED 2·3-NEEDLE INTERLOCK MACHINE 

~·J/9'-~,y 1''2•3*~~~/ 

INCLUDING HG·MD~P·TK·UT DEVICES 
First edition ; issued in December, 1988 ?JJ It& (1 988~12~~~1-) 

Second edition ; issued in August. 1989 ~=X& (1989~ 8 ~~rr) 

0 Third edition; issued in November. 1989 M-It& (1989~11~~rr) 
Fourth edition ; issued in August 1990 ~tmn& (1990~ 8 ~~rr) 

0 

PEGASUS® 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



• .:. (l)r~- ·:1 fJ 1 o ?"l;t, 1990 fJ~ 8 J I !Wlja•f•(l)W664 · W644 

(}) ~ ::..- ::..-~ i.kQ> ~ ~ti -c·M~~~!lt... n q~ -t. 

· 2- 145:i:t t: lit~ll,','l, ~.IJ!WII))IJ t :. J!X i-~ l.. .ll:J.{ t/;'lll.',:,(l)~}A¥1~1. 

Li"tUlr~ - '/'}A r r : ~ .., "( ~\ * -~-0 
~t..: , !fll.',i'.~tA~Il!II: ·H~lL -r ~'b'/IY- ·IHt. --~-·:1 117- rQ> 
REF. NO. W!K!$ \}) ~ ,,~ l.. "( ~' ~ t'. 

·y- ;; , ~- ·:~;fdiiJh\'lJ£:~ · Y- './J~-"1-1< (146-lSHO 
.:. tt.;, Q)ffll,',;'.(;t' t;bj: (1) Jf~ ..t\ 1.:(1) .11-{!l!Jfl ~ h "( ~ 'b tlll.'u', "(•' 
;'j'~~IU/JT1ilti:Bllil46- 173A I : , 7'- :_!;{- ·JWI;t174-181A 

1:-·t.Ti L. -r ~c~lll L. n' * -r" 
• ts2-tss~t:r;~:mi.W,·lll=i;- 1 :--r·'j 7 A rr .. e~\I!L.. :'lu.~.·.~:; 

t.: rt -r·, f (l)f~A¥. ~.l*~ l:' l.l:~~l:•jl ~W-tt* i'o 

• flllo~·. ~ .:.- l:tx~·t...:t..:'< t ~ I;J:, £:·G·4·{1fl,'.',:ffl:·'·}t..:'lt~"lltJ~ 

l,.."((t..:' ~~·. 

~:.f-;, ;:_Q>t~-·:1'/J? o?"Q),c~~fi.Jfil;t&J.iU:.J: IJ , ·f·1'; 
~<-~~hb.:.t~~~~T(I)~. ~G~t~=I*< 

t.; ~ ~' 

Cat. No. ~ili.6. ~~ if:~B 

INTRODUCTION 
• This parts catalog covers the W664 · W644 machine 

manufactured August, 1990. 

•on pages 2 - 145, each mechanism is arranged on facing 
pages, the first page containing the illustrations and the 
second page containing the data of the individual parts. 
The number given to each illustration is the REF. NO. on the 
parts list. 

• Gauge parts construction charts 1 gauge parts lists . 
Gauge parts are used in some machine types and sewing 
gauges only. Pages 146 - 173 contain the gauge parts 
construction charts in order to know the illustrations and 
the combinations of the parts, and pages 17 4- 181 contain 
the gauge parts lists to obtain the data at a glance. 

• A part number index is attached to the back of this catalog 

~~~~~ 0 
• When placing orders for parts from this catalog, use ON LV 

THE PART NUMBER. 

• This parts catalog is applicable to your machine and is 
subject to change w1thout notification. 

±: ts. & ~T pq ~ 

W600 - 30, 3 2' 7 1' 8 1 
9 5 8 6 £ ==J{& 1989. 11. 15 

&LfH G 3 0 1,...., 3 0 3 ~~:lm 

-tt/'7 7 .:Z. (OlE. -080•E, -338) 
9 5 8 6 £ ~~ 1990. 8.20 

&efT K~lil~~1Jil 0 

Cat. No. .6. Edi lion Date Modification of the main details 

Third Add iLion of W600-30, 32, 71. 81 and the 
9 5 8 6 £ 15. 11. 1989 

edition HG301"'303. 

Fourth Addition of machine types for 01E. -08D·E 
9 5 8 6 £ 20. 8. 1990 

edition -33B and TK device. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

• TABLE OF CONTENTS Page 

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
'T - J.., ~ "' ~··· 2- 3 MA CH I NB FRAMB 2- 3 
'IJ J'< - II• (I). (2). (3) 4- 9 COVBR UJ. (2) . (3) 4- 9 
r tUUI 10-11 CRANKSHAFT ORI VB III!CHAHI Sll 10- 11 
J:. flllla 12-13 ARII SHAFT IIBCHANISII 12-13 
Jt ... , Jt§llll 14- 15 NBBOLB BAR. NB BOLB GUARD II BCHANISM 14-15 

) I; -J~-·· ~ IJ II If (1) , (2) , (3) 

~.X.·· 
··J · ~·· ~ t.I=I- 1111 

Jt* •. IJ *. II. 
r*&t•Ja • 
l*iliiii.UJ. (2) 
H. R. JUI 
llHtft liiJ1 

N;SLt; 
t-tli\ ~ 
lf664 (WSW 
-02 '/J r<-ll. 
-03 '/JJ'<-·· 
- 05 • 33 ~ "I ~·, '/J r< - II· 

FUUiCJJ. (2) 
- 05 110!/illl (l). (2) 110231 

-08 
-30 
- 32 
-30·32 

-30-34 

IIOJi II (1)- (4) 110001 
110002 

'/JJ'<-·· 
'/JJ'<-·· 
fJ J(- •• 
~ .llllll r#Uii!l HG301 

HG302 
~519o-7-Jill 

-33 -:fJ...t-ffill Ulll 
:ffi"51l•J 0- 7- Jtlli 

- 05·33 tJJAUti?>~Uf 
- 34·35 WJfli!J1 

'/J r< - II a Ul • l2l 

16 - 17 
18- 23 
24 - 25 
26- 27 
28-29 

30- 31 
32-33 
34 - 37 
38-39 
40-41 

42-43 
H - t5 

46 - 47 
48-49 

50 -51 
52 -55 
56- 59 
60-67 

68-69 
70- 71 
72-73 
74-77 

78 -81 

82- 83 
84-85 
86-87 
88-89 
90 -93 

FT!Ut 94- 95 
~.miiiiMJtlll HG300 96- 99 

HG303 
tiJiiiUti?>Ji ll 100- 101 
1U!1 Jtll 102-103 

-71 '/J J'<-·· 104-105 
106- 107 
108-115 
116-119 

-81 fJ rC-11• 

UTJi II! 

T KJi II! 

MO~Ul(l)-(4) 110011 
RPJil! (1). (2) 

120-121 
122-123 
1H- 125 

(115it~) 126-127 

!t:tiJ ~ •• (~fflt) 128-129 

flll.:r.m7a• <11lt lt> 130-131 
Jlll.:r.ll711. ( :§! ff~) 132-133 

j--"f'h"J1-
j--"ffJ"J1-

TK :J :/ ~ D - 7 -
TK::J:/~o-7-
M•;:~.=-"~~ 

134-135 
136- 137 
138-139 
140- 141 
1(2- 143 

1H-U5 

LOOPBR ORIVB IIBCHANISII 
FBBO IIBCHAHI Sll (1), (2). (3) 
PRBSSBR FOOT IIBCHNISII 
SPRBAOBR IIBCHANISII 
THRBAO TBNSION IIBCHANISII 

NBBOLE·SP RBAOBR THRBAO HANDLING 
LOOPBR THRHAO IIBCHANISII 
LUBRICATION IIECHANISII (1), l2l 
H. R. OBVICB 
INSTALLATION PARTS 

THRBAO STANO 
ACCBSORIBS 
lf664 (111640 
-02 COVBR 
-03 COVBR 

-05 · 33 IIACHINB PRAIIB. COVBR IIBCHANISII 
FT DBVICB (1). (2) 

- 05 110 DSVICB UJ. (2) 110231 

-08 
-30 
-32 

110 OBV I CB (1)- (4) 110001 
110002 

COVBR 
COVBR 
COVSR 

16- 17 
18-23 
24 -25 
26 -27 
28-29 

30-31 
32-3a 
34- 37 
38-39 
40- 0 

42-43 
U- 45 

46- (7 
48-(9 

50-51 
52- 55 
56-59 
60-67 

68-69 
70-71 
72-73 

-30·32 FABRIC GUIOB SWITCHING OBVICB HG301 74-77 
HG302 

-30-34 FABRIC TBNSIONBR OBVICB 

-33 BLASTIC ATTACHING OBVICB 
FABRIC TBNSIONBR OBVICB 

-05·33 WASTB FABRIC SUCTION IIBCHANISII 
-3 4·35 SPBCIPIC PARTS 

COVBR (1), (2) 

78- 81 

82-83 
84- 85 
86- 87 
88-89 
90-93 

FT OBVICB 94-95 
FABRIC GUIOB SIIJITCHING OBVICB HG300 96-99 

HG303 
WASTB FABRIC SUCTION IIBCHANISII 100-101 
OUST COLLBCTOR 08VICB 102- 103 

-71 COVBR 
-81 COVBR 

110 OBVICB (1)-(4) 110011 
RP OBVICB (1), (2) 

UT OBVICB 

KNIFB IIBCHAHISII 
UPPBR THR BAO WIPPBR IIBCHANISII 
THRBAO TBNSION IIBCHANISII 
THRBAO TRIIIIIING IIBCHAHISII 

CBLBCTRIC TYPBJ 

THRBAO TRIMMING IIBCHANISII 
(PNBUIIATIC TYPBJ 

BLBCTRIC FOOT LIFTBR 
PNBUIIATIC FOOT LIFTBR 

TK OBVICB 

TAPB CUTTBR 
TAPB CUTTBR 
TK CONTROLLBR 
TK CONTROLLBR 
CONTROL UNIT 

SPBCIFIC PARTS 

104-105 
106-107 
108- 115 
116-119 

120-121 
122- 123 
124-125 

126-127 

128-129 
130- 131 
132- 133 

134-135 
136-137 
138-139 
140-141 
1(2-143 

lU-145 

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
7-$/Jf-'J~JIJ·~~ 146-173 GAUGH PARTS COIIPOHBNT LIST U6-173 
7- V '~- 'J. IH- 181 GAUGH PARTS LIST 174-181 
llllt?... ~ -f ;; T' "~ ? A 182-188 PART NUIBBBR I NOB I 182-188 
W664.W6H/UT~-1-t±fi-JUt190-191 W664. W644/UT IIOTOR SPBCIPICATIONS 192- 193 
W600Y •J -XID~II-;;r- 195 1600-SBRIBS CLASSIFICATION COOB 196-197 

- 1 -From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

-2-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



7 -k. , /'( ") ~"'-~• MACHINE FRAME 

REF. PART NO. 
NO . MS&!a#.Jt :t • NAME QT . 

1 250132ASD 7'-L.~·" r MACHINE FRAME 1 
2 240108 A -j 'J / -7 ~ / PIN 1 
3 240061 .lffj~/ PIN 4 
4 250146 7 '!/ ~ ::1. BUSHING 1 
5 251003 7 ''/ ~ ::1. BUSHING 1 

6 240020 0 1) / -:1 0 RING 1 
7 250147 7 ''/ ~ ::1. BUSHING 1 
8 250136 7 ''/ :/ ::1. BUSHING 1 
9 210102 7 ''/ ~ ::1. BUSHING 2 

10 250135 7 ''/ :/ ;z. BUSHING 1 

1 1 210297 7 .. , :/ ::1. BUSHING 1 
12 253012 7 .. , :/ ::1. BUSH I NG 1 
13 253016 7 ''/ ~ ::1. BUSHING 2 

14 250137 7 ''/ :/ ::1. BUSHING 1 
15 250138 7 ''/ :/ ::1. BUSHING 1 

16 210125 7 ''/ :/ ::1. BUSHING 2 
17 204089 7 ''/ :/ ::1. BUSHING 1 
18 250140 7 ''/ :/ ::1. BUSHING 1 

19 250141 7 ''/ ~ ::1. BUSHING 1 
20 206941 7 ''/ :/ ::1. BUSHING 1 

21 250142 7 ''/ :/ ::1. BUSHING 1 
22 250194 7 ''/ ~ ::1. BUSHING 1 
23 250195 7 ''/ :/ ::1. BUSHING 1 
24 250145 7 .. , ~ ::1. BUSHING 1 

25 250143 7 ''/ :/ ::1. BUSHING 1 

26 250139 7 ''/ ~ ::1. BUSHING 1 

27 250144 7 .. , :/ ::1. BUSHING 1 
28 250191 7 ''/ :/ ::1. BUSHING 1 

29 250197 7 ''/ :/ ;z. BUSHING 1 

30 250199-SD 7' - J..,. ~ ''/ r MACHINE FRAME 1 

0 
31 206527 ~ PLUG 1 

32 210003 ~ PLUG 1 

- 3 -From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

0 

- 4 -From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



:tJ J~-•ta (1) COVER (1) 

REF . PART NO . 
NO . ms&•* 4; • NAME QT . 

1 206590 ~-(Jif..Y - ~ OIL SIGHT GAUGE 1 
2 2 0 4006 Ji!.l:!/ BED PIN 4 
3 2 40111 ti PLUG 1 
4 240052 ti PLUG 1 
5 240227 ti PLUG 1 

6 240110 ti PLUG 1 
7 210003 ti PLUG 1 
8 209084 • PLUG 1 
9 240226 ti PLUG 1 

10 240045 ti PLUG 1 

11 205088 ti PLUG 1 
12 250148 7 -( Ill ~ - FILTER 1 

13 240001 Jl:;C4it RING 1 
14 255108 :;- - ~~ - ~ / PIN 1 
15 207358 7 .x. '"' r OIL FELT 1 

16 250158-91 1J ~~ - COVER 1 
17 250020 1J ~~ - COVER 1 
18 250157 :A if{/~ SPONGE 1 
19 7017 lf!*~ / M4 X 5 SCREW 2 
20 240127 i!t"? - ~ MARK 1 

21 230047A ··~ 
SERIAL NUMBER PLATE 1 

22 210679 Jl:l:! / PIN 2 
23 202526 IQJS~ NAME PLATE 1 
24 250233 ~st~ TYPE PLATE 1 
25 210679 Jl:l:!/ PIN 2 

26 7018 •*~ / M4 X 6 SCREW 1 
27 303448 ~- WASHER 1 
.28 4541 .I.t*~ / M6 X 8 SCREW 1 
29 4522 Jl:*~ / M6 X 6 SCREW 1 

30 250232 • .fi NAME PLATE 1 

0 
31 4539 Jl:*~ / M5 X 6 SCREW 2 

- 5-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I 
~fta,'i':,t:MA 
Put in accessory 

- 6-

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. PART NO. 
NO. 8&\ • .J} 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

0 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 

36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

41 
42 

250149-UD 
240226 
179107-05 
250019 

7021 

250151-UD 
5242 

250153 
7021 

240263 

250154-SD 
250155 

7052 
250021 - UD 

7019 

250023-UD 
7052 

207924 
250156- UB 

7075 

250159 
7079 

250177-SD 
250178 
250179 

250182 
7043 

250013 
201191 
240198 

4554 
250181 

4543 
210025 

7022 

250236- 91 
7028 

204585 
250234- UD 

7019 

7034 
204585 

-p - b jJ '~ - ( J: ) 
ti 
;f 1' Jt.- • 
0 1) / '.1 
•*~ / M4X12 

7' - b jJ '~ - ( ir. ) 
lf*~/H11X5 
0 1) / '.1 
•*~/M4X12 

m• 
7'-k"'JH - (fl) 
1J'A'T"I t­
lf*~ / M6 X 10 
tt. "'J I~ -

•* ~ /M4X8 

~II IJ "'J H­
lf*~ / M6 X 10 

~· 7 - 1) - jJ '~ -

l¥* ~ /M5X60 

··~ .:!Jt*~ / M5X6 
1lfi jJ ~~ - ( IJl ) 
l1ii jJ '~ - * 1$ 
l!/~ 

• 1VJ ti / l1fi jJ ' ~ -
.1Dl.*~/M4 X 8 
~:.t#*~ / M4 

.IDl. '~ * 
lfff~/ 

ll:*~/M3X3 
.:r.~-e/~/ 
ll:*~/M4X4 
lilbll:;( 
.:qt*~/M4 X 14 

-J~'T"I t- (*ll) 
.:!Jt*~/M5X10 
~1ft 
r ~ il "'J ~~ -
lf*~ / M4 X 8 

.:!Jt-*~/M5X10 
~~ 

- 7 -

COVER (2) 

NAME 

ARM COVER (TOP) 
PLUG 
OIL SIGHT WINDOW 
0 RING 
SCREW 

ARM COVER (LEFT) 
SCREW 
0 RING 
SCREW 
WASHER 

ARM COVER (REAR) 
GASKET 
SCREW 
NEEDLE BAR COVER 
SCREW 

THREAD TAKEUP COVER 
SCREW 
WASHER 
PULLEY COVER 
SCREW 

AIR GUIDE 
SCREW 
FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY 
FRONT COVER 
HINGE 

AUXILIARY PLATE / FRONT COVER 
SCREW 
SCREW 
SPRING 
PIN 

SCREW 
ECCENTRIC PIN 
SCREW 
CUSHION 
SCREW 

BRACKET COMPLETE 
SCREW 
WASHER 
COVER/LOOPER THREAD GUIDE 
SCREW 

SCREW 
WASHER 

QT . 

1 
1 
1 
1 
7 

1 
1 
1 
4 
1 

1 
1 
6 
1 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

1 
3 
1 
2 
1 

2 
1 
1 
2 
2 

1 
2 
2 
1 
1 

2 
2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

0 

-8 -From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

:t.u~-IUM (3) 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. MS li .. -l} 

1 250160 
2 250161 
3 7082 
4 250180 
5 7082 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

.11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

250162-SD 
7020 

250167 
250168 
210025 

7020 
250176 

7017 
250169-SD 

7024 

250200-SD 
250170-SD 
250171 
250172 
250173 

21 250174 
22 7082 
23 250175 
24 7018 
25 250181 

26 4537 
27 240228 
28 250183 
29 250255 
30 7020 

31 303448 
32 250256 
33 7066 
34 210307 
35 250257 

36 7009 
37 202875 

:t .1; 

...til 
117-'T"I J-. 
~*~/M4X8 

.1( '~ * 
~*~/M4X8 

lf! tJ ,, -
lf!.*~/M 4 X 10 
~~-ft.ti7'7 7 ''/ 1--

lilb.Ii:X 

lj!*~/M4Xl0 
.tiH* 
lJl.*~/M4X5 

• tJ '~ -
lJl.*~/M4Xl8 

• ( a ) / • tJ ~~ -
Jf(M)/tf1JH­
Jf /. tJ ~~­
~/~ 
.!ftfi~/ 

tJ"A'T"' r 
•*~/M4X8 
~07."1LI-J-. 
•*~/M4X6 
.X.~"€/~/ 

li:*~/M4X5 
~ 
tJ !'\ - ( H R idf lit 7 ) 
7 ? 7 ''/ I­
•*~/M4X10 

~ft 
-J ? ,..,. '1 1-
#.i f;j * ~ / M 4 
tit«~~ 
r{tf-F 

.!Jt:t://M3X5 
~ .. 

-9-

NAME 

TOP COVER 
GASKET 
SCREW 
FLAT SPRING 
SCREW 

BED COVER 
SCREW 
SLIDE PLATE 
BRACKET/NEEDLE PLATE 
CUSHION 

SCREW 
FLAT SPRING 
SCREW 
SIDE COVER 
SCREW 

COVER PLATE ASSEMBLY 
COVER PLATE ASSEMBLY 
COVER PLATE 
HINGE 
PIN 

GASKET 
SCREW 
CLOTH PLATE 
SCREW 
ECCENTRIC PIN 

SCREW 
PLUG 
COVER 
BRACKET 
SCREW 

WASHER 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
WASHER 
EYE GUARD 

SCREW 
WASHER 

COVER l3) 

QT . 

1 
1 
8 
1 
1 

1 
3 
1 
1 
1 

2 
1 
2 
1 
4 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
2 
1 
2 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

2 
2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-10 -From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



"Ffdlti8J CRANKSHAFT DRIVE MECHANISM 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. MS.iJt-ij- :ti • NAM E QT. 

1 25055 1 rfi CRANKSHAFT 1 
2 7036' .lJ!-*:://M4X6 SCREW 1 
3 250563-9 1 :77~:7fi(M) CRA NKSH AFT ASSEMBLY 1 
4 250554-92 :77~:7· CRANKSH AFT 1 
5 250554 :77~:7-*1* CRAN KSHAFT 1 

6 7128 .d:*:://M6X4 SCREW 2 
7 250555-91 :77~:7fi(M) CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY 1 
8 21009 1 0 .. , 1-:" CONNECTION 1 
9 5376 lJt.*:://C4X 1 2 . 5 SCREW 4 

10 252056-92 :77~:7 CRANK 1 

11 4534 .lf!-*:://M6X 1 4 SCREW 1 
12 250557-91 fi!J:Jt (7 "/~.:Z. ) BUS HI NG 1 
13 250544 ?;t-b WORM 1 
14 240230 if. - JJ, ""\ -p I) ~ 1' BALL BEARING 1 
15 4547 .1.I: *:://M6X5 SC REW 2 

16 250529A91 *"*(7"/~.:z.) BUS HING 1 
17 4547 .1.l:*:::l/ M 6X5 SCREW 2 
18 2505 45-91 =¥?- <r) GE AR (LOWER) 1 
19 4547 .1.1:*::// M 6X5 SC REW 4 
20 250530-91 -~(7"/~ .:z. ) BUSH I NG 1 

21 4555 .d:*:::l/M6X8 SCREW 1 
22 4547 .d:*::// M 6X5 SCREW 1 

23 250514 !I:J(.fl SET PL AT E 1 
24 7082 .lf!-*::// M 4 X 8 SCREW 2 
25 250556 7Y~ FAN 1 

26 250561 7- ')- MAC HINE PU LLEY 1 
27 4556 .1.l:*:::l/M6X 1 0 SCRE W 1 
28 454 1 .1.I:*:://M6 X 8 SCR EW 1 
29 240126 ~· WASHER 1 
30 4500 .lf!-*::// M 5X 1 0 SCREW 1 

0 
31 206050C ~ 1 ::. ~ ,. ""' Jll ,.. TI MIN G BELT 1 

- 11 -From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



(" 

I 
I 
! 
I . v 

0 

-12-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J:.fmi!M ARM SHAFT MECHANISM 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. MSli • .JJ- :t f$ NAME QT. 

1 250526-91 ~-~3/ < a > MOTION ASSEMBLY 1 
2 250516-92 ~-~3/ MOTION 1 
3 7028 .1Jt*~/M5 X 1 0 SCREW 2 
4 . 4542 .11:*~/M6 X 1 2 SCREW 2 
5 7152 .I1:*~/M6 X 4 SCREW 1 

6 7153 .I1:*~/M6x6 SCREW 1 
7 250559-91 ~7/7M(Ml) CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY 1 
8 250560 77/~· CRANKSHAFT 1 
9 253500-92 o·:~t:(C) CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 1 

10 253500 0 ':1 !-:' CONNECTION 1 

1 1 7021 •*~/M4X12 SCREW 2 
12 7015 •*~/M3 . 5 X 1 4 SCREW 2 
13 253501A92 ~7/7 (jll) CRANK ASSEMBLY 1 

14 253501A ~7/7 CRANK 1 
15 4534 lJ!*~/M6X1 4 SCREW 1 

16 250524 I~ 7 / .A ? .X. 1 r BALANCE WEIGHT 1 
17 4514 .I1:*~/M5X5 SCREW 2 
18 250506 a=F JOINT 1 
19 4555 .I1:*~/M6 X 8 SCREW 2 
20 4547 .11:*~/M6 X 5 SCREW 2 

21 25'0518 .. SHAFT 1 
22 250529-91 .. ~ ( "1 ':I ~ :J,. ) BUSHING 1 
23 240091 ;r. - '" ~ 7 'J / ~ BALL BEARING 1 
24 4547 .I1:*~/M6X5 SCREW 2 
25 250547 :¥-?-(J:) GEAR (UPPER) 1 

26 4547 .I1:*~/M6X5 SCREW 6 
27 250528-91 -~ ("1·:1~:J..) BUSHING 1 
28 240091A if{ - Jlt ~ 7 1) / ~ BALL BEARING 1 
29 4555 J1:*~/M6X8 SCREW 1 
30 4547 J1:*~/M6X5 SCREW 1 

31 250519 .. SHAFT 1 
32 250523-UD I\ / t: * 1 - Jv HANDWHEEL 1 
33 4541 .I1:*~/M6X8 SCREW 1 
34 4556 J1:*~/M6X1 0 SCREW 1 
35 204585 ~~ WASHER 1 

36 4501 lft*~/M5X 1 4 SCREW 1 

-13-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

0 

- 14 -From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. PART NO. 
N 0 . IllS tiJ # .Jt 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

251014-91 
206061 

5325 
251016 
206053 

6 240098 
7 240101 
8 206063 
9 251017 

10 7020 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

7021 
251018 

7021 
179040-05 
206524 

16 212186 
17 xxxxxx 
18 UY128GAS 
19 4554 
20 xxxxxx 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

0 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 

5511-HC 
251510- 92 
251510 

4543 
251511 

7086 
251512 
257567 

4543 
251513-92 

251513 
7013 

251514 
257568 

4543 

~ .. 
tt.tf 
tt • nz ;t­
•*~/c5xto 
IJ / '/ 
It {;j" ~ / 

r '"' "" 7' 'J / 'f 
~Mit 
1'JIGJ 
*f*l 
.:if!*~/M4Xl0 

.lf!*~/M4Xl2 
7 "/ -r 
.:if!*~/M4Xl2 
?.;f./~ 

Jl:xt 

M ?m a 
tt ti 
tt 
J1:*~/M3X3 
ttfi 

.DB.*~/C4X6. 5 
x.;t--e/ 
x.;t--e/*-f* 
J1:*9/M4X4 
1.1 '~ -

.lf!*~/M4X7 
tt~-a ( ft) 
tt~ (ft) 
J1:*9/M4X4 
1.1 I< -

1.1 '~ - * 1* 
.lf!*~/M3. 5X8 
tt~-a(llfi) 
tt~(fi/) 
.tl:*"9/M4X4 

X X X X X X li, 146-181J{$ft~o 
See pages 146-181 for X X X X X X o 

-15-

NEEDLE BAR, NEEDLE GUARD MECHANISM 

NAME 

NEEDLE BAR 
NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
SCREW 
LINK 
PIN 

NEEDLE BEARING 
WASHER 
GUIDE BLOCK 
GUIDE 
SCREW 

SCREW 
LATCH 
SCREW 
SPONGE 
OIL WICK RETAINER 

OIL WICK 
NEEDLE HOLDER 
NEEDLE 
SCREW 
NEEDLE PLATE 

SCREW 
ECCENTRIC 
ECCENTRIC 
SCREW 
LEVER 

SCREW 
NEEDLE GUARD (REAR) 
NEEDLE GUARD (REAR) 
SCREW 
LEVER 

LEVER 
SCREW 
NEEDLE GUARD (FRONT) 
NEEDLE GUARD (FRONT} 
SCREW 

QT. 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
3 
3 
1 

2 
1 
1 
2 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ 
®~ 
~ 

W664-08D,E 
W644-0BD,E 

40 

/ 

I 

) 
/ 

0 

0 

-16-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Jv- 1~-•• LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM 

REF. PART NO. 
NO . t!Sli!a4t.J} ~ f6; NAME QT . 

1 252036-92 .:r.~-e/ ECCENTRIC 1 
2 252036 .:r.~-e/*1* ECCENTRIC 1 

3 4547 li:*~/M6X5 SCREW 1 
4 206172 ~ - r lit "" 1' I) / ~ NEEDLE BEARING 1 
5 252035 0 .. , !-=" ROD 1 

6 252037-91 fl-f;j"~/ (,U) PIN ASSEMBLY 1 
7 4805 ~f#J-J-"1 1-/M5 NUT 1 
8 240062 ~· 

WASHER 1 
9 252039 lit - I~- fi * ~ GUIDE/LOOPER SHAFT 1 

10 201074A t;I/Jl:;C GUIDE 1 

1 1 202286 I~*~ t SPRING WASHER 1 

12 5546 lf*~/C 5 X 1 0 SCREW 1 

13 252044 • SHAFT 1 

14 240232 ~· 
WASHER 1 

15 4524 .!J!*~ / M4X 1 0 SCREW 1 

16 201252 I~ * J.i t SPRING WASHER 1 

17 240231 J.ijt WASHER 1 
18 252046-92 1/H- LEVER 1 
19 252046 1/ I~ - * 1* LEVER 1 

20 4534 .!J!*~/M6 x 1 4 SCREW 1 

21 252040-92 ;f\ lit .y - HOLDER 1 
22 252040 ;f\ lit .y - * 1* HOLDER 1 

23 7021 .!J!*~ / M4X 1 2 SCREW 1 

24 252041 ~· WASHER 1 
25 252042 ?..?1-Y- SLIDER 1 

26 252043 ~/ PIN 1 

27 4543 .l1:*~/M4 X 4 SCREW 1 

28 252045-92 it\ lit .y - HOLDER 1 

29 252045 it\ lit .y - * 1* HOLDER 1 

30 7021 lf*~ / M4X 1 2 SCREW 1 

31 252041 ~· 
WASHER 1 

32 252047 ~· 
WASHER 2 

33 252052 7 .. , ~ .:z. BUSHING 1 

34 4522 .l1:*~ / M6X 6 SCREW 1 

35 252049-91 7"/~.:Z. (jll} BUSHING 1 

36 252050 7"/~.:z.*1* BUSHING 1 

37 252051 llb -iW 1) OIL SEAL 1 

38 231011 Q I)/~ 0 RING 1 

39 4522 .l1:*~/M6X 6 SCREW 1 

40 252048 .. SHAFT 1 

41 240229 4i PLUG 1 

42 252053- 92 lit - I~ - f!J LOOPER HOLDER 1 

43 252053 Jv - ~~ - f!J * 1* LOOPER HOLDER 1 

44 7145 lf*~/M3 . 5 X 9 . 5 SCREW 1 

45 252055 ~· 
WASHER 1 

46 257566 111 - ~~ - LOOPER 1 

47 7129 .11:*~/M4 X 5 SCREW 1 

48 252053A92 ,.., - '~ - f!J LOOPER HOLDER 1 

49 252053A 11.- - I~ - f!J * f* LOOPER HOLDER 1 

- 17-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

-18-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ l) •• (1) 

REF . PART NO. 
NO. ~ li .. -ij-

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

252607-92 
252607 

4539 
204084 
240236 

240234 
240237 
252608 
252609-92 
252609 

4531 
240055 

7041 
252612 
252614 

252615 
4537 

252613 
202178 
207358 

21 252616 
22 202176 
23 207925 
24 252617 
25 7142 

26 252618-91 
27 252619 
28 4547 
29 252622 
30 4539 

31 252620 
32 7131 
33 252621 
34 240017 
35 252623 

36 7034 
37 252624-VB 
38 7044 
39 252625 
40 201629 

41 200983 
42 240251 
43 206067 
44 4537 
45 252626 

46 252660 

.:r.~-t?/ 

.:r.~-t?/*1* 
J.I:-*~/M5X6 
.::.. - J-=' JJ; ""'\ 7' I) / 'f 
.::.. - t=' JJ; "" 7' 1) / 'f 

J.I:.Xtt 
J.l:.)(. 
0 .. , t=' 
'.7?/'.J 
'.77/'.7*1* 

.ljt-*~/M5Xl2 

~· .1DL-*~/M3X6 
0 ''/ t=' 
I) / '.J 

1) / '.7 
.Il:-*~/M4X5 
.:qt fj ~ / 
MtdJM! 
7 .X. JJ; 1--

.:qt fj ~ / 
~tlb-
7 .X. JJ; 1--

'/?/'.J 
.Il:-*~/M6X6 

1) / '.7 
I) / '.J * 1* 
Jl::t-~/M6X5 

*1*1 
.Il:-* ~/M5X6 

,, !Jl I) ~~ * 
Jif;J-*~/M5 .. 
0 1) / 'f 
v ~~-

.:qt*~/M5Xl0 

~-.fli 
.Dn.-*~/M4Xl0 

••*~ Jl:.)(. 

J.I:.Xft 
0 1) / 'f 
.. fj ~ / 
.Il:*~/M4X5 
?17--

-19-

NAME 

ECCENTRIC 
ECCENTRIC 
SCREW 
NEEDLE BEARING 
NEEDLE BEARING 

RING 
RING 
ROD 
CRANK 
CRANK 

SCREW 
WASHER 
SCREW 
ROD 
LINK 

LINK 
SCREW 
PIN 
OIL WICK 
OIL FELT 

PIN 
OIL WICK 
FELT 
CRANK 
SCREW 

LINK 
LINK 
SCREW 
GUIDE 
SCREW 

SPRING 
SCREW 
SHAFT 
0 RING 
LEVER 

SCREW 
INDICATION PLATE 
SCREW 
SCREW 
RING 

RING 
0 RING 
PIN 
SCREW 
LINER 

NUT 

FEED MECHANISM ( 1 ) 

QT. 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
2 
2 
2 
6 

1 
1 
4 
1 
2 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

0 

-20-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



a'Jflm(2) FEED MECHANISM (2) 

REF. PART NO . 
NO. MS&a-& :g .f$ NAME QT. 

1 252610 ~7/~ .. CRANKSHAFT 1 

2 202177 Mllb& OIL WICK 1 
3 240148 ~ PLUG 1 
4 240097 tt PLUG 1 
5 179320-05 7 .X. JJ..r t- OIL FELT 1 

6 207358 7 .X. JJ..r t- OIL FELT 3 
7 206748 7 .X. JJ..r t- FELT 1 

8 240235 7J7- COLLAR 2 
9 4547 .tl:*~/M6X 5 SCREW 2 

10 204052A :t 1 J~t ~ - Jv OIL SEAL 1 

11 252633-91 ~7/~fi CRANKSHAFT 1 
12 202177 MldJU OIL WICK 1 

13 206748 7 .X. JJ..r t- FELT 4 
14 240241 * 1' JJ..r ~ - JJ..r OIL SEAL 1 
15 240239 7J7- COLLAR 1 

16 7128 .tl:*~/M6 X 4 SCREW 2 
17 252611 ~ISJ BLOCK 1 
18 252631 ~ISJ BLOCK 1 
19 207925 7 .X. JJ..r 

"' 
FELT 2 

20 207925 7 .X. JJ..r t- FELT 5 

21 202175 MldJU OIL WICK 1 
22 4514 .tl:*~/M5 X 5 SCREW 1 

23 252659-91 i! 'J a ( a > FEED BAR ASSEMBLY 1 
24 252627 1:. i! 'J a MAIN FEED BAR 1 

25 252638 ~ lb i! 'J a DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR 1 

26 240240 7 .X. JJ..r t- FELT 1 

27 207925 7 .X. JJ..r t- FELT 5 

28 252639 * l*l / ~ lb i! •J a GUIDE/DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR 1 

29 7143 ~*~/M4X5 . 5 SCREW 2 

30 252628 *J*J(;f5) GUIDE (RIGHT) 1 

31 4522 .tl:*~/M6 X 6 SCREW 1 

0 32 252629 *l*l(ti.) GUIDE (LEFT) 1 

33 7130 ~*~/M4 X 7 SCREW 2 

34 252636 1) / ~ LINK 1 

35 202175 Mllb& OIL WICK 1 

36 210766 .tl:~/ PIN 2 

37 252637 -:/"J~.::t.. BUSHING 1 

38 240039 Jt~ WASHER 1 

39 7056 ~~*~/M5 X 1 3 SCREW 1 

40 252632 ~PJ BLOCK 1 

41 210238 .::. - ,.: JJ..r ~ 1' 1) / -7 NEEDLE BEARING 1 

42 XXX XXX £ i! 1) • MAIN FEED DOG 1 

43 7019 JJt*~ / M4X8 SCREW 1 

44 XXX XXX ~ lb i! 1) • DIFFERENTIA L FEED DOG 1 

45 7019 lft*~/M4X 8 SCREW 1 

46 252630 .IJl. ff ~ / PIN 1 

47 252635 ~7/~~/ CRANK PIN 1 

48 252640 ~7/~~/ CRANK PlN 1 

49 7041 JIL*~/M3X6 SCREW 2 

50 252634 ~7/~fi*f* CRANKSHAFT 1 

X X X X X X !j: , 146-181R~fffto 
See pages 146-181 for X X X X X X . - 21-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I 

J 
/. 

/ 
/ 

/ 
0 

-22-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ 1Jtl~ (3 ) FEED MECHANISM (3) 

REF. PART NO . 
NO . au~•* ~ f$ NAME QT . 

1 252641 ~PJ BLOCK 1 
2 252642 .Jf-1 GUIDE 1 

3 202522 li:..)(M RING 1 
4 252643 .Jf-1 ... FEED BAR PIN 1 
5 252647 • SHAFT 1 

6 240129 0 1) / 'f 0 RING 1 
7 4540 ll:~:l / M5x8 SCREW 1 
8 252644 1,/1"\ - LEVER 1 
9 252646 '* SHAFT 1 

10 240129 0 1) / 'f 0 RING 1 

11 4540 11:~:/ / M5X8 SCREW 1 
12 202522 ll:..)(ft RING 1 
13 252645 ~ :/ 1) I~ ~ SPRING 1 
14 232508 tJ7 - COLLAR 1 
15 1998-2 l)t~://C4X 6 SCREW 1 

16 252648-91 1./ '~ - .. LEVER 1 
17 206942 ::;t 1 ]J., ~ - '" OIL SEAL 1 
18 252651-92 ~7/~ CRANK 1 
19 252651 ~7/~*"* CRANK 1 
20 7029 JJ!*://M5 X 1 2 SCREW 1 

21 7132 ~/{-i*:l / M 4 SCREW 1 
22 252652-92 1./ ' ~ - LEVER 1 
23 252652 1./ '~ - * i* LEVER 1 
24 4531 ~*~/M5 X 1 2 SCREW 1 
25 252653- 91 1./ '~ - .. LEVER 1 

26 240235 tJ7- COLLAR 1 
27 4547 li:*~/M6 X 5 SCREW 1 
28 252657 •• .I'~~ SPRING 1 
29 252656 Elliff SCALE PLATE 1 
30 240124 .A~ - -tt- SPACER 2 

0 
31 7022 ·~~/M4 X 1 4 SCREW 2 
32 252658 .A " ''/ 1'\ - STOPPER 2 
33 200098 ~· WASHER 2 
34 7018 ·~:/ / M4X 6 SCREW 2 
35 179202- 25 ..,.. ''J " NUT 1 

36 211301 .IBL '~ ~ SPRING 1 
37 7059 Jt{;J~:/ / 4. 5 SCREW 1 
38 240063 ::;t 1 '" ~ - Jv OIL SEAL 1 

-23-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



i i 
l_,) 

~-
W664-05/ MD ~ R* < 
W644-05/ MD /MD) 

W664-05 
( Except W644-05/ MD 

-24-

I 
I 
I 
I 
i 

~ 0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



:JIIIIfl~ PRESSER· FOOT MECHANISM 

REF. PART NO . 
NO . t!S& • .JJ- 1i ~ NAME QT . 

1 253000 - 91 ••• ADJUSTING BAR 1 
2 253003 •• + ''J 

,.. NUT 1 
3 240252 a:.. ) ~ * SPRING 1 
4 240253 a:.•H* SPRING 1 
5 253026 ~.:r.· PRESSER BAR 1 

6 253018 ?dll* 7 OIL GUARD 1 
7 206139 ~.:r.·~~ PRESSER BAR CLAMP 1 
8 5118 lJZ* ~/ C5 X 1 2 SCREW 1 
9 253005 - 91 *J"J GUIDE 1 

10 7025 lf*~/M4 X 2 0 SCREW 2 

11 7010 lJZ::t-~ / M3 X 6 SCREW 1 
12 202875 J.i. WASHER 1 
13 253008 - 91 vH - LEVER 1 
14 192024 "'J? - COLLAR 1 
15 W00030-1 lf* ~ /W2 X 6 SCREW 1 

16 206157 1) / '.J LINK 1 
17 5386 Jii;J'*~/C 7 SCREW 2 
18 253010 * ~ I) H * SPRING 1 
19 206156 tJ? - COLLAR 1 
20 5084 ~1iri* ~/ C 5 X 5 . 5 SCREW 2 

21 206149 '.J?/'.J (J::) BELL CRANK (UPPER) 1 
22 5187 •*~ / C5X 1 4 SCREW 1 
23 253027 I) / '.J LINK 1 
24 5184 f.l f;j' * ~ / c 5 SCREW 2 
25 206148 '.J?/'.J (r> BELL CRANK (LOWER) 1 

26 2022 - 4 ~1iri* ~/ C 1 ·0 X 9 SCREW 1 
27 253013 .. SHAFT 1 
28 253014 VI~- LEVER 1 
29 7034 lJZ.:t-~ / M5X 1 0 SCREW 1 
30 206942 :t 1 '"' ~ - '"' 

OIL SEAL 1 

31 25 3015 -:1 7 7 ''/ ,.. BRACKET 1 
32 7019 •*~/M4X 8 SCREW 2 
33 4549 ~11rJ::t-~ / M5 X 2 0 SCREW 1 
34 4805 ~1irl+"l 1-- / M5 NUT 1 
35 253028 '7-1 / 11 - 11 - t: FINGER GUARD 1 

36 253029 7-1 :...- 11 - 11 - r FINGER GUARD 1 
37 XX XX XX ~.:r.(,U) PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY 1 
38 1170-3 •* ~/ C4X 9 SCREW 1 

X X X X X X I;!:, 146-181 J{~!ffio 
See pages 146- 181 for X X X x X X . 

-25-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664 

0 

- 26-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



tflj 1) jfi IJ -~ 

REF . PART NO . 
N 0 . tiS /lJ • .JJ 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

254500 A91 
254501A92 
25 4501A 

4514 
254511 

254503-92 
254503 

4534 
254504 
240062 

11 4805 
12 254519 
13 206180 
14 306671 
15 254506 

16 4547 
17 254507 
18 254518 
19 207925 
20 202176 

21 233020 
22 212039 
23 1227 
24 254516 - 92 
25 254516 

26 7020 
27 7022 
28 257565 

.x.~-e/0'1 .... <&> 

.x.~-e/(A) 

.x.~-e/ 

Jl:*~ / M5X5 
0 .. , .... 

~7/~ (II) 
~=j/'/ 
lf'*~ / M6Xl4 
~ / ~;J" * ~ / M 5 •• 

ll:*Y / M6x5 
PJ 
~7/~· 

7 .x. '" t-M?dl& 

0 1) / 'f 
1J7 -
.1Jt*~ / C3X3. 7 
v I~ - ( 4 ) 
vH - *1* 
.If!*y / M4X l 0 
lit*Y / M4X14 
7..'-tv"J~-

- 27 -

SPREADER MECHANISM 

NAME 

ECCENTRIC CONNECTION ASSEM BLY 
ECCENTRIC ASSEMBL Y 
ECCENTRIC 
SCREW 
CONNECTION 

CR ANK ASSEMBLY 
CRANK 
SCREW 
SCREW 
WAS HER 

NUT 
SHA FT 
WASHER 
RING 
CR ANK 

SCREW 
BLOCK 
CR ANKSHAFT 
FELT 
OIL WICK 

0 RI NG 
COLLAR 
SCREW 
LEVER ASSEMBLY 
LEVER 

SCREW 
SCREW 
SPRE ADER 

QT . 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

2 
1 
1 
2 
1 

1 
1 
2 . 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



* ft 1:81) : • ver thread. @ W644 ~-Needle. Without top co 

@ @X2.<!]) '~@.@) X 3,@.@ 

0 

-28-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF . PART NO. 
NO . (IIlli.% 

1 254008 
2 7019 
3 192120 
4 254009 
5 7017 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

254003-9 1 
254004-92 

4531 
202868 
254000-91 

11 254022 
12 2133-1 
13 254023C9U 
14 254023E9U 
15 254019 

16 254021 
17 254010A9U 
18 254010B9U 
19 254010C9U 
20 254020 

21 206203 
22 306301 
23 5447 
24 206202 
25 7019 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

1817- 2A 
210319 
208450-UA 
201037 
208448 

31 208447-UA 
32 201086 
33 201068 
34 254023B9U 
35 254023D9U 

:g f$ 

~il 
.. *~/M4X8 
H1'-J 
? ''I 7-
•*~/M4X5 

"/?/~ 
"/?/"/ 
lft*~/M5X12 

~· VI~ -

1J?­
•*~/C5X12. 5 
-T/~3/ (Mi) 
-T/~3/(MJ) 
-J?'T"J 1-

~l!x 
~117-(M.) (~) 
*117-(til) (lfl) 
*117-(&) (H) 

*il 
*il ijJ M( 1) ~~ * 
1t#*~/C5 
.A"'\--t:t-
•*~/M4X8 

•-r• 117-.IDl. 
~.IDl. 
1£ jl I~ * ( ~ ) 
? 7- %. ''I 1-

.. 7- -r ''I I-I£. I~ * ( tP ) 
1£ *'l '~ * ( H ) 
-T/~3/ (IJl) 
-T/~3/ (IJJ.) 

-29-

THREAD TENSION MECHANISM 

NAME 

THREAD GUIDE 
SCREW 
PIPE 
LATCH 
SCREW 

CRANK 
CRANK 
SCREW 
WASHER 
LEVER 

COLLAR 
SCREW 
TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM 
TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM 
BRACKET 

THREAD RELEASER 
THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 
THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 
THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 
THREAD GUIDE 

THREAD GUIDE 
SPRING 
SCREW 
TENSION POST COLLAR 
SCREW 

SCREW STUD 
TENSION DISC 
CUP 
SPRING (HEAVY) 
SPRING BUSHING 

POST NUT 
SPRING (MEDIUM) 
SPRING (LIGHT) 
TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM 
TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM 

QT . 

1 
2 
2 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

1 
1 

2 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



2;t;;tt 3 4-f~ 
'- 2·needle 3-needle 

@ X 2 X 3 
X 2 X 3 

0 

W664 

0 

-30-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



tt* · tffi 'J *•m NEEDLE· SPREADER THREAD HANDLING 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. tm~•.Jt ~ .. NAME QT . 

1 253503 .. SHAFT 1 
2 204107 ~· WASHER 1 
3 201252 H*-~· SPRING WASHER 1 
4 4527 lJt*-~ / M4 X 8 SCREW 1 
5 205061 .d:x tt RING 1 

6 240201-92 tJ?-(M) COLLAR ASSEMBLY 1 
7 240201 tJ? - COLLAR 1 
8 7110 lJt*-~/M4 X 9 SCREW 1 
9 240102 ~· 

WASHER 1 
10 210586 :t 1 Jv ~ - '" OIL SEAL 1 

11 253504-92 v '" - ( *11 ) LEVER ASSEMBLY 1 
12 253504 VI~ - * i* LEVER 1 
13 4501 lF*-~/M5 X 1 4 SCREW 1 
14 303067 J{ * J.i * SPRING WASHER 1 

15 253505A 1ft II I) THREAD TAKEUP 1 

16 7019 lF*-~ / M4 X 8 SCREW 2 
17 253544 /ftil THREAD GUIDE 1 
18 7019 lit*-~/M4 X 8 SCREW 1 
19 303448 l.i* WASHER 1 
20 253545 if\ '" -!1 - HOLDER 1 

21 7010 •*~/M3X 6 SCREW 2 
22 234521 Itt ill THREAD GUIDE 3 
23 4535 .d:*-~/M3X 4 SCREW 3 
24 253507 ~il THREAD GUIDE 1 
25 7009 lJ!*-~/M3X5 SCREW 1 

26 253508A Itt it THREAD GUIDE 1 

27 7077 .0D.*-~/M4 X 7 SCREW 1 
28 253509A Itt~ THREAD SUPPORT 1 
29 7009 •*~/M3 X 5 SCREW 1 

30 202588 ~· 
WASHER 1 

31 253516 ~tt•-ra THREAD GUIDE BRACKET 1 

32 7019 JF:t-~/M4X 8 SCREW 1 

33 253593 lj' • -r .nn. TENSION DISC 1 
34 234561 ltt*l*l THREAD GUIDE 1 
35 253517 &I -r J'\ * SPRING 1 

36 W09070 - 2 l!t~-.J*-~/W5 SCREW 1 

37 253506 /f.. ~~ I) THREAD TAKEUP 1 

38 253515 Itt ;I THREAD GUIDE 1 

39 7019 .ift*~ / M4X8 SCREW 1 

40 253514 /ftil THREAD GUIDE 1 

41 7019 .lf£*-~/M4X8 SCREW 2 
42 253548 **1*1 THREAD GUIDE 1 
43 7019 lJt*-~/M4 X 8 SCREW 2 
44 303448 It~ WASHER 2 
45 253547 Itt ;I THREAD GUIDE 1 

46 137108 &11-1-.Dll. TENSION DISC 2 
47 137109 /.f.. 1'\ * SPRING 1 

48 5387 ftft*-~/C3 SCREW 1 
49 253511 *il THREAD GUIDE 1 
50 4554 .d:*-~/M3 X 3 SCREW 1 

51 303448 •• WASHER 2 

- 31 -From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

- 32-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



"""F **~'JIUR LOOPER THREAD MECHANISM 

REF. PART NO. 
NO . iiiS&'..-l} :t f6; NAME QT. 

1 253589-91 r ~ • IJ LOOPER THREAD TAKEUP 1 
2 4537 .Il:*~/M4X5 SCREW 2 
3 253592 r ~ • IJ -a BRACKET/LOOPER THREAD GUIDE 1 
4 253534 ~il THREAD GUIDE 1 

5 210585 J.iit WASHER 1 

6 7031 •*~/M2. 5 X 4 SCREW 1 

7 253533 ~il THREAD GUIDE 1 

8 210585 J.i~ WASHER 1 

9 7031 •*~/M2. 5 X 4 SCREW 1 

10 4543 .Il:*~/M4X 4 SCREW 1 

1 1 4538 .If:*~/M4X6 SCREW 1 

12 253600 .. SHAFT 1 

13 240261 "137- COLLAR 1 

14 4554 .If:*~/M3X3 SCREW 1 

15 253606 * ~ I) I~ * SPRING 1 

16 253599 ~~ THREAD SUPPORT 1 

17 7009 •*~/M3 X 5 SCREW 1 

18 253598 7 7 ,. ''/ t- BRACKET 1 

19 4543 .Il:-*~/M4 X 4 SCREW 1 

20 253595-91 ~-Pi THREAD GUIDE 1 

21 253607-91 77-7''1 r <&> BRACKET COMPLETE 1 

22 253602-91 7 7 ,. ''/ r BRACKET 1 

23 253601 fi SHAFT 1 

24 202647A A 7 ') / ~ ~ / PIN 1 

25 240123 Jhtl:f~ CUSHION RUBBER 1 

26 7082 •*~/M4X8 SCREW 2 

27 253605 4fi '~ * FLAT SPRING 1 

28 7017 •*~/M4X5 SCREW 1 

29 253586 ~il THREAD GUIDE 1 
30 253587 'J' II 7- .1DL TENSION DISC 1 

31 253588 ,J, II 7- JDl. TENSION DISC 1 

32 240242 f£•H-* SPRING 1 

33 7133 f1M*~/M3 SCREW 1 

34 167079 ~il THREAD EYELET 1 

35 7018 •-*~/M4X 6 SCREW 1 

36 7008 •-*~/M3X4 SCREW 1 

-33-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

0 

- 34-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~5miUM (1) LUBRICATION MECHANISM n l 

REF . PART NO . 
NO. i!SM .. .Jt :t • NAME QT. 

1 255035-91 I~ 1' -j PIPE 1 
2 255037 •.:Y.*~ JOINT SCREW 1 
3 240135 7-:::J..-7 TUBE 1 
4 200136 a.:Y. JOINT 2 
5 202199 '/7"./-J CLAMP 2 

6 200152 a.:Y.*~ JOINT SCREW 2 
7 255003 I~ 1' -j PIPE 1 
8 240136 7 I- '"' 1- FELT 1 
9 210766 Jl:~"./ PIN 1 

10 4514 ll:*~ / M5 X 5 SCREW 1 

11 255021 7 I- '"' 1- FELT 1 
12 255005 7 .. , 7- LATCH 1 
13 7018 3Jt*~/M4X6 SCREW 1 
14 240143 ::f-:::J..-7 TUBE 1 

15 240144 7-:z.--J TUBE 1 

16 255038 • .:f. JOINT 1 
17 240145 7-:z. - -J TUBE 1 
18 202199 '/7"./"1 CLAMP 2 
19 255099 ?Jb~?" OIL RELEASE PLUG 1 
20 7018 lf*~/M4X 6 SCREW 2 

21 255097-91 ,. ?dl , OIL DISTRIBUTOR 1 
22 4821 ~fil-t"J f- / M4 NUT 1 
23 240134 ::f-:z.-7 TUBE 1 
24 202199 '/7"./-J CLAMP 2 
25 200136 a.:Y. JOINT 1 

26 255094-91 ,. ?dl , OIL DISTRIBUTOR 1 
27 200136 • .:f. JOINT 1 
28 205111 Mt.:f-*~ JOINT SCREW 1 
29 202199 '/7"./-J CLAMP 2 
30 255100 - 91 l#?Jblf EXHAUST OIL DISTRIBUTOR 1 

31 255102 I~ 1' -j PIPE 1 
32 7017 lf!*://M4X5 SCREW 1 
33 206840 M ?dl ~~ 1 -t < r > OIL TUBE 1 

34 202199 '/7"./-1 CLAMP 2 
35 240245 7 I- '"' f- FELT 1 

36 240244 7-:z. - 7 OIL TUBE 1 

37 240143 7-:z.-7 TUBE 1 
38 7018 lf*~/M4X 6 SCREW 1 
39 255039 I~ 1' -j PIPE 1 
40 202028A M idl I~ 1' -j OIL TUBE 1 

- 35-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-36-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~5EB'-ItA ( 2 ) LUBRICATION MECHANISM (2) 

REF . PART NO . 
NO. MSJi • .Jt ~ .. NAME QT . 

1 255041 ;t -( Jlt H / ( ll ) OIL RESERVOIR ASSEMBLY 1 
2 255048 ;t -( lit I~ / OIL RESERVOIR 1 
3 202287A 1J 'A 7 ''/ f- GASKET 1 
4 5138B ltt* ~/ Hl 1 X 1 2 SCREW 1 
5 4504 ltt*~ / M8 X 2 0 SCREW 4 

6 255042 0 I) / "f 0 RING 1 
7 255091 - 91 iY-/7(8) PUMP ASSEMBLY 1 
8 255092 iY-/7*1* PUMP BODY 1 
9 255023 iY-/7*1* PUMP BODY 1 

10 255024 .. SHAFT 1 

11 255025 0- ~- ROTOR 1 
12 255026 0 - ~- ROTOR 1 
13 255027 0-~ - ROTOR 2 
14 255028 tJ I~ - COVER 1 
15 7026 •*~ / M4 X 2 5 SCREW 2 

16 7105 l¥*~ / M4X40 SCREW 2 
17 255033 7 7 7 ''/ f- BRACKET 1 
18 2550 19 ., :t - Lt. * 1' - '" WORM WHEEL 1 
19 4514 ll:*:/ / M5X5 SCREW 2 
20 45 31 lft*:/ / M5 X 12 SCREW 2 

21 255093 •=~*~ JOINT SCREW 2 
22 206233 .x.vx/t- OIL FILTER 1 
23 210200 7 7 7 ''/ .. / 7 -( lit ~ - BRACKET / OIL FILTER 1 
24 206431 0 ') / "/ 0 RING 1 
25 210201-SD 7 -( Jlt ~ -. OIL FILTER CAP 1 

26 7021 •*~ / M4Xl2 SCREW 3 
27 9A3002 7 -( '"' ~ - ~ - l it FILTER SEAL 1 

-37-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

-38-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H.R .•• H. R. DEVICE 

REF . PART NO . 
NO. 86&•-tt 4; • NAME QT . 

1 207065- 9U ~ I) :J ~ ~ ~ ~ (J:)M. SILl. OI L RESERVOIR UPPER ASS. 1 
2 207066-UD ~ ') :J ~ ~ ~ ~ ( J: ) SILICONE OIL RESERVOIR (UPPER) 1 
3 207067-UD • CAP 1 
4 206781 A -j I) ~ -7 ~ ~ PIN 2 
5 5053 •*~ / C4X4, 8 SCREW 2 

6 207068 7 .x Jv t- FELT 1 
7 255103- 91 ~ ') :J ~ ~ ~ ~ ( • ) SILICONE OIL RESERVOIR COM . 1 
8 7082 •*~ / M4X8 SCREW 2 
9 255107 tt?tMJG<r> NEEDLE COOLER (LOWER) 1 

10 7019 •*~/M4X8 SCREW 1 

11 240247 7 .x Jv t- FELT 1 
12 210766 J.l:~~ PIN 1 
13 240246 7-::t.-"1 TUBE 1 
14 202175 Mld!M OIL WICK 1 
15 206851 t! PLUG 1 

-39-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~;¥~1J)i)l:£ <OPTION> 
W664- 81 ( W664-81) 
W644- 81 ~ ~ < Except W644-81 

*)t~i.til1>t 
SEMI-SUBMERGED 
INSTALLATION 

®~®X4 I 

tl~ <STANDARD) 

®~®X4 I 

0 

0 

-40-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



!11'1"1'1" J.l 6la INSTALLATION PARTS 

REF. PART NO . 
NO. -~·-ij- ~ • NAME QT . 

1 206336 • tt m -r ·:~ 1- NUT 4 
2 259000 II {;t t; REST BOARD 2 
3 4512 lf*~/M8 X 5 5 SCREW 4 
4 206337 .... WASHER 12 
5 205764 Jhtl:1~ CUSHION RUBBER 4 

6 205765 '71-t- LINER 4 
7 7093 ~/{-1"*~/M 5 SCREW 4 
8 9016 '7 ·:~ :/ 3 / :1 ~ { -e '1 1- ) CUSHION RUBBER {SET) 1 
9 206338 '7"/:/3/:1t... CUSHION RUBBER . 4 

10 206329 •• Jti TREADLE CHAIN GUIDE 1 

11 7027 lF*~/ M 5 X 8 SCREW 2 
12 205467 ;1.~--tf- SPACER 4 " 
13 9032 *~(-e•11- ) SCREW (SET) 4 
14 207073 J.21-t*~ / C 1 0 SCREW 4 
15 207074 l.f:;tM RING 4 

16 200728 .... WASHER 4 
17 202045 /{*•• SPRING WASHER 4 
18 5020 t\ fiJ -t '1 1- / c 1 0 NUT 4 
19 259003-UO ~ Jv 1- -n ~~ - BELT COVER 1 
20 4906 **~ ( Jft) / 4 . 8 SCREW 3 

-41-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

0 

-42-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*1L~ THREAD STAND 

REF. PART NO. QT. 

NO . •.w.•-ij- :t f$ NAME SPOOLS: 3 4 5 

486A9C ~lt(IJl) ( 5 * lt ) THREAD STAND ASS. (5-SPOOLS) 
486B9C ~lt(IJl) ( 4 * lt ) THREAD STAND ASS. (4-SPOOLS) 1 
486C9C ~lt(IJl) ( 3 * lt ) THREAD STAND ASS . (3-SPOOLS) 1 1 

1 503 - CA .A9/t:.("f) THREAD STAND ROD (LOWER) 1 I 

2 509 ~· 
WASHER 1 1 

3 5476 t\ flf -r .. , 1- NUT 1 I 

4 505-CA '"177"/ 1- ( 3 * lt ) BRACKET 1 1 

5 505ACA '"1 7 7 ''/ 1- ( 2 * lt ) BRACKET 2 1 

6 380A ~lt· SPOOL PIN 3 4 5 

7 201252 H*~jt SPRING WASHER 3 4 5 

8 4803 t\ flf -r ''/ 1-/M4 NUT 3 4 5 

9 381 - CA ~· SPOOL TRAY 3 4 5 

10 507 .,L/9/ CUSHION 3 4 5 

11 382-CA .:z.vll:;t SPOOL RETAINING FIN 3 4 5 

12 7102 t\1f!*:l/M6X 3 2 SCREW 1 2 2 

13 512 !.!* WASHER 1 2 2 

14 4022 lf*:l/M6X1 0 SCREW 1 2 2 

15 502-CA .A9/t:.(J:) THREAD STAND ROD (UPPER) 1 1 1 

16 504-CA :/a-1'/1- JOINT 1 1 1 

17 4021 ~*:l/M5Xl 6 SCREW 2 2 2 

18 4805 t\ fiJ -t- ''/ 1- / M 5 NUT 2 2 2 

19 383-CA '"1 =j 7 ''/ 1- BRACKET 1 I I 

20 384 A\ ill .... THREAD GUIDE BAR ROD 1 1 1 

21 4014 ~*:l/M4X2 5 SCREW 1 1 l 

22 4803 t\ fiJ -t- ''I 1- / M 4 NUT 1 1 1 

23 233-CA it. Ill ~ - HOLDER 1 1 1 

24 4012 lf. * :7 / M 4 X 1 2 SCREW 2 2 2 

25 4803 t\ fiJ -t- ''I 1- / M 4 NUT 2 2 2 

26 293A ~il-(5*lt) THREAD GUIDE BAR (5-SPOOLS) 1 

27 293B ~- ill • ( 4 * lt ) THREAD GUIDE BAR (4-SPOOLS) 

28 293C *illlf(3*lt) THREAD GUIDE BAR (3-SPOOLS) 1 
29 4012 lf*://M4Xl2 SCREW 1 1 1 

30 4803 t\ fiJ -t- ''/ 1- / M 4 NUT 1 1 1 

31 527-CA ""177•'/ 1- ( 3*lt) BRACKET 1 1 

32 527ACA ""177''/ 1- ( 2*lt) BRACKET 2 1 

0 33 506 ~§:it THREAD EYELET 3 4 5 

34 4117 lf*:l/M5 SCREW 1 2 2 

35 4805 t\ fiJ -t- "I 1- / M 5 NUT 1 2 2 

36 386 ~ 1> ''/ '"1 ROD CAP 1 1 1 

- 43-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664•W644 lB 
MD .. ft!lffl 
Used for MD device 

3 

0 

0 

- 44-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1tl.l~ 

REF . PART NO . 
NO . aa.w.•-tt 

1 45 3 
2 485 
3 484 
4 178 
5 131 

6 285 
7 282 
8 399 
9 127 

10 528 

11 474 
12 529 
13 125 
14 908 
15 482 

16 6718 
17 478 
18 138 
19 204 161 
20 6728 

:t • 

idlili / lOOOCC 
idiM ~ 
:/ 3.,:1 

NAME 

OIL CONTAINER / lOOOCC 
OILER 
OIL FUNNEL 

~ I) :J / -t 1 JV / 5 
~ / -t! •:t t-

0 C C CONTAINER - SILI CONE 
TWEEZERS 

;;f. I~+ / 8 M M 
;;f..H-t- / 5MM 
~ - v/7' / 3MM 
t.: 7 1'H - (*) 
t.: 7 1 I { - ( .fj 1j• ) 

~ - v / 7- t.: 7 1 I{ -

~ - v / 7- t.: 7 1 I~ -

• + 1 0 / tJ 1< - ( tP ) 
-p , 1! +J' I) - I{ •y "f 

-45-

WRENCH / 8MM 
WRENCH / 5MM 
ALLEN KEY / 3NM 
SCREWDRIVER (LARGE) 
SCREWDRIVER (SMALL) 

ALLE N KE Y DRIVER/1. 5MM 
ALLEN KE Y DRI VER/2. OM M 
CHAIN 
OUST COVER 
ACCESSORY BAG 

NEEDLE 
PEDAL 
GREASE 
LOWER KNIFE 
NEEDLE 

ACCESORIES 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664-02 
W644-02 

- 46-

0 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



wss4-o2 :tJJ~-•m 
W644-02 

REF . PART NO. 
NO. t6&1tft 

1 250184-SD 
2 250185 
3 250187 - 91 
4 7043 
5 250179 

6 250013 
7 201191 
8 240198 
9 4554 

10 250167A 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

250186-SD 
7027 

206439 
7079 

204585 

16 250193 
17 7017 
18 250196 
19 7018 
20 250190 

21 206460 
22 7027 
23 ----- -
24 250189 
25 5113 

26 7027 
27 240042 
28 257A9C 
29 247 - CA 

31 
32 
33 
34 
35 

270 
253 
250 

1448 
251-CA 

36 4913 
37 252 
38 204585 
39 225 
40 226 

4~ 
42 
43 
44 
45 

46 
47 
48 
49 

253 
254 

5161 
255 
230 

4803 
256-CA 
230 

4803 

~ ~ 

llfl jJ ~~ - ( Ml ) 
1lfJ jJ ~~ - * 1* 
.lb.fi/lltJtJH ­
.D.*~/M4X8 
e:.--~ 

~/foJ'*~/M4 

.on. '~ * 
Jffj~/ 
li:*~/M3X3 

~:/-
1Jii jJ '~ - ( ,J, ) 
lJl*~/M5 X 8 
JIB 111 fli / lJii jJ ' ~ -
Jf:t.~/M5X6 

ltft 

~llt7 
JI!*~/M4X5 
jJ ~~ -

JI!:t.~/M4X6 
777"/ 1--

ltlt 
JI!*~/M5X8 
H1'/~-

M f;f lt A 
JI!*~ / C5X5 . 5 

lf!*~/M5X8 
I!~ 
:r-7ti1' t: <M> 
:r - 7f3 

Itt 
.. fj ~ / 
J(l f;f .. ( .,. ) 
J.t::t.~/C9X5 , 2 
7 7 ..,. ''/ 1--

**~(.IDI.} / 5. 8 
11 f;f * ~ / M 5 
ltlt 
~ ~ *Itt 
t\ 1'J -J- ''I 1-- / M 5 

Jffj~/ 

* Jv ~­
Jf*~/C5X8 
lll#./r-7*1"1 
li:*~/M4 

t\ 1'J -J- ' 'I 1-- / M 4 
* Jv ~­
li:*~/M4 
t\ 1'J -J- ''I ~ / M 4 

7'- :/1'~- '/ *1~175Jl~!mo 
See page 175 for gauge parts list. -47-

W664-02 COVER 
W644-02 

NAME 

FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY 
FRONT COVER 
AUXILIARY PLATE / FRONT COVER 
SCREW 
HINGE 

SCREW 
SPRING 
PIN 
SCREW 
SLIDE PLATE 

FRONT COVER (SMALL) 
SCREW 
AUXILIARY PLATE/FRONT COVER 
SCREW 
WASHER 

FABRIC GUARD 
SCREW 
COVER 
SCREW 
BRACKET 

WASHER 
SCREW 
BINDER 
CLAMP PLATE 
SCREW 

SCREW 
WASHER 
TAPE GUIDE ASSEMBLY 
TAPE BASE 

WASHER 
PIN 
TAPE DISC POST 
SCREW 
BRACKET 

SCREW 
SCREW 
WASHER 
SPRING WASHER 
NUT 

PIN 
HOLDER 
SCREW 
BAR 
SCREW 

NUT 
HOLDER 
SCREW 
NUT 

OT . 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

1 
2 
1 
2 
1 

1 . 

2 
1 
2 
2 

1 
2 
1 
2 
1 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

3 
2 
2 
2 
2 

2 
2 
4 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664-03F 
W644-03F 

W664-03G 
W644-03G 

W664-03F 

j]J{-1) ;; '1ffl 
<Plv:!tltffl : 
''11~·~\ 

j]J { - ') ;; '1ffl 
IIJ~Jtffl : 
:!l:ot ~till~' 

WG~ 

~~!l 
®@ 

W664-01 E 

For covering operations. 
For medium to heavy weight fabric : 

To flatten overlock stitches. 

For covering operations 
For light weight fabfic · 

For told over seaming. 

~ft ll.it 8'o I: m!A 
Put in accessory 

- 48 -

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664- 0 IE ·03 :hi\ -·*A 
W644- 0 I E • 03 

REF . PART NO . 
NO . • 16. -ft 

1 250 177BSD 
2 250178A 
3 250182B 
4 7043 
5 250179 

6 250013 
7 20 11 91 
8 240 198 
9 45 54 

10 257569 

11 257570 
12 7009 
13 257575 
14 257576 
15 250236-91 

16 7028 
17 204585 
18 7034 
19 204585 
20 250263 

21 7009 
22 258010 
23 258011 
24 7028 
25 204585 

26 257718 
27 7120 

)JtJ tJI< ( li ) 

fJ tJ I~ * f* 
.JJ.J.ffi / IIIJ tJH -
Jl*~ / M4 x 8 
t:::. / ~ 

~ / ~;J- * :/ / M 4 
mH::t-
.IJ!fi~:..­
J.l::t.:// M3 X 3 
$.1*J(:ti:) 

$*1*J(;b) 
~;t-:/' / M3 X5 

$* 1*J (:ti:) 
m•l*l<:b> 
-17'"1"1 1- ( li) 

~t.')"/ M5Xl0 

~· l¥:t. ')"/ M5 X l0 

•• -f'?'T"If-

~* ~/ M3X5 
$-~ ( ;b) 
.l\j·~ (:ti:) 
~:t.~ / M5 X 10 

•• 
*l*l 
lft*:/ / M2 x 3 

7'- :./J~- '/ .11174,176,R.P.({o 
See page 17 4, 176 for gauge parts lis t. - 49-

W664-0 I E • 03 COVER 
W644- 0 I E • 03 

NAME 

FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY 
FRONT COVER 
AUXILIARY PLATE/ FRONT COVER 
SCREW 
HINGE 

SCREW 
SPR IN G 
PIN 
SCREW 
FABRIC GUIDE (LEFT) 

FABRI C GUIDE (R IGHT) 
SCREW 
FABRIC GUIDE (LEFT) 
FABRIC GUIDE (R IGHT) 
BRACKET COMPLETE 

SCREW 
WASHER 
SCREW 
WASHER 
BRACKET 

SCREW 
FABRIC GUIDE (RIGH T) 
FABRIC GUIDE (LEFT) 
SCREW 
WASHER 

GUIDE 
SCREW 

QT . 

1 
1 
1 
3 
1 

1 
2 
1 
2 
1 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

2 
2 
2 
2 
1 

2 
1 
1 
2 
2 

1 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664-05 ·33A·338 
W644- 05 • 33A • 338 

W664-05·33A 
W644-05·33A 

W664-05·33A,B 1 

W644-05·33A,B 2 

- 50-

W664- 33B 
W644- 33B 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664-05 • 33 /\\. ''J I", tJ ~~-••• 
W644-05 • 33 Wt;m 

REF . PART NO . 
NO . 81$ & • .f} 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

250204 - SD 
250205 - SD 
256015 
250168A 
250177CSD 

6 250178B 
7 250182C 
8 7043 
9 250179 

10 250013 

11 201191 
12 240198 
13 4554 
14 250167A 
15 7074 

16 250177HSD 
17 250 178G 
18 250182G 

Y - b. "" '" r 
Y - b. "" '" r 
.., ''J ~ .:L 

.., 7 7 ''J t-
1fJ "b I~ - ( Ill ) 

itJ tJ '~ - * 1* 
.WJ.fti / tJtJH-
I*~ / M4X8 
l:::~~ 
~ ~ -f;j' * ~ / M 4 

JD. '~ * .. fj ~ / 
1t* ~/ M3X3 

- ~ · lf*~/ M5 X 5 

Jlii 1J I~ - ( U ) 
J'JtJH - *-f* 
MWJ.fti / iti"'JH-

'!'- :,}/~- /~11177J{.lmo 
See page 177 for gauge parts lis t. -51-

W664- 05•33 MACHINE FRAME. 
W644- 05·33 COVER MECHANISM 

NAME 

MACHINE FRAME 
MACHINE FRAME 
BUSHING 
BRACKET 
FRONT CO VER ASSEMBLY 

FRONT COVER 
AUXILIARY PLATE/ FRONT COVER 
SCREW 
HINGE 
SCREW 

SPRING 
PIN 
SCREW 
SLIDE PLATE 
SCREW 

FRONT CO VER ASSEMBLY 
FRONT CO VER 
AUXILIARY PLATE/ FRONT COVER 

QT . 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 

2 
1 
2 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



IFT240·FT240A ~ ;;1. .A~-
~41 ·FT242A RIGHT KNIFE FABRIC TRIMMER 

- 52 -

FT240 
W664·W644-05 

FT241 
W664·W644-33A 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664-05·33 FT~ift(l) W664-05·33 FT DEVICE (1) 

W644-05·33 W644-05·33 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. iiS.W.•-tt ~ 1\ NAM E QT . 

1 255521 .. SHAFT 1 
2 202 177 Mt i!IJ M OIL WICK 1 

3 207358 7 ;r. Jlt " OIL FELT 3 
4 255522 '/-7/'/ CR AN K 1 
5 207925 

7 ;r. '"' " 
FE LT 2 

6 202 176 Mt?IIJM OIL WICK 1 
7 4522 ll:.:t-:// M 6 X 6 SCREW 2 
8 255523 .!J! rr ~ / PIN 1 

9 202 175 jQ ?IIJ M OI L WICK 1 

10 207925 7 ;r. 1&.- I' FELT 4 

11 306011 11:..)(. RIN G 1 

12 255524 ., / '/ LI NK 1 

13 255525 ~ ~T ~ / PI N 1 

14 4553 ll:.t://M4 X 6 SCREW 1 

15 255526 JJ-7/'/ CRAN K 1 

16 4514 ll:.::t-:/ / M5 X 5 SCREW 1 

17 240008 ~ij=t- - KEY 1 

18 255527 -~-(~) GUIDE SHA FT(R I GHT ) 1 

19 240251 0 ' ) / Jf 0 RI NG 1 

20 4539 ll:.*://M5 X 6 SCREW 1 

21 255528 -~ · (ti:) GUIDE SHA FT(LEFT) 1 
22 240251 0 1) / Jf 0 RIN G 1 
23 4539 ll:.t://M5 X 6 SCR EW 1 
24 230 030 ~ft WASHER 1 
25 255548 f£. J\ * SP RI NG 1 

26 2555 46 ~ + .. , " NUT 1 

27 255519-9S _, '7 ,. ''/ I' BR ACKET 1 

28 4500 .!J!::t-://M5X 1 0 SCREW 2 

29 4502 lfl-*:// M 5X 3 0 SC REW 1 

30 708 1 JJ!.*://M6X 3 . 5 SCREW 1 

31 25553 1 0 ., / '/ 0 RI NG 1 

0 32 7020 lfl-*9/M4X 1 0 SCREW 1 

33 2555 43-91 $ *f1'.1 (all.) FAB RI C GUIDE ASSEMBLY 1 
34 4537 ll:.*9/ M 4X 5 SC REW 1 

35 255536-9 1 ll&i6W( all ) SUCT ION PIPE ASSEMB LY 1 

36 70 17 ~*9/M4X5 SCREW 2 
37 255542 _, '7 ,. .. , " BRACKET 1 

38 70 19 ~*9/ M4 X 8 SCR EW 2 

39 60 111 0A •=¥ CO NNECTOR 1 

- 53-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



FT242A 
W664·W644-33B 

FT240A 
W664·W644-05 

FT241 
W664·W644-33A 

FT242A 
W664·W644-33B 

FT240 
W664·W644-05 

FT240A 
W664·W644-05 

-54-

FT242A 
W664•W644-338 

FT242A 
W664· W644-338 

FT240A 
W664•W644-05 

FT242A 
W664•W644-33B 

0 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664-05·33 FT~ft(2) 
W644-05·33 

REF. PART NO . 
NO. tiS li .. .JJ' 

1 255529 
2 255534-91 
3 204161 
4 255533-91 
5 7082 

6 257573 
7 7062 
8 255545-91 
9 7028 

10 257573A 

11 255586 
12 307023 
13 7168 
14 255571 
15 7012 

16 306473-JA 
17 4904 
18 306474A 
19 4905 
20 9050 

21 205468-JA 
22 205469-JA 
23 4012 
24 200098 
25 255587 

26 7143 
27 255588 
28 255589 
29 4910 
30 307018 

31 307019 
32 5465 

~ f$ .. 
"f~.A'S(M) 
"f ~ A 
"f~Ajlllx.{jll) 

~*~ / M4 X 8 

l:JlA 
~;t-:/ / M3X6 
l:JCA#(O) 
~.:t-:J/M5X10 
J:~A .. 
"11/ - J-:' 
~:t-:J/M3. 5X6. 
-t»II!Jit.7 
~*~/M3. 5 X 6 

wm~ 
**:; (.IIIL) /3. 5 
"177"11-/W/111~ 
**:; (~) / 4. 5 
wm~ < -t .. , t- > 

Wlii~(A) 
-!WII!I~(B) 
JJ!.;t-:;/M4X12 

.!!* 
WJII~ 

.!Jt;t-:;/M4X5, 5 
;tA~-~.:1.-I-
7 .. , .:f 
**:;(!f) / 3. 5 
-:1L.tl1 J-:' 

-:1L.t11 J-:' 
"'11J*:;/C3x2. 5 

W664-05·33 FT DEVICE (2) 
W644-05·33 

NAME 

SHAFT 
LOWER KNIFE HOLDER ASSEMBLY 
LOWER KNIFE 
LOWER KNIFE CLAMP ASSEMBLY 
SCREW 

UPPER KNIFE 
SCREW 
UPPER KNIFE LEVER ASSEMBLY 
SCREW 
UPPER KNIFE 

SHAFT 
BLADE 

5 SCREW 
CHIP GUARD 
SCREW 

WASTE CHUTE TOP 
SCREW 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
WASTE CHUTE SET 

WASTE CHUTE TOP (A) 
WASTE CHUTE TOP (B) 
SCREW 
WASHER 
WASTE CHUTE 

SCREW 
WASTE CHUTE 
LATCH 
SCREW 
ELASTIC GUIDE 

ELASTIC GUIDE 
SCREW 

QT . 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
2 
1 
2 

1 
3 
1 
4 
1 

1 
1 
4 
4 
1 

2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 

- 55 -From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



""") p 59) MD.ll (f.ft) (56~;~9:SSEMBLY (P.56- . *256066A9U METERING DE 

-56-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664-05 MD-1& (1) 
W644-05 

MD231 WSS4 -0S MD DEVICE (1) 
W644-05 

REF. PART NO . 
NO . ta liJ It-t} 

1 
2 
3 
4 

256066A9U 
256000 
256043-91 
256059-91 
256006-92 

5 256007 
6 7023 
7 4514 
8 256008 
9 256010 

10 256009 
11 306238 
12 306239 
13 204023 
14 256048 

15 256041 
16 256042 
17 7010 
18 7083 
19 256046 

20 4547 
21 256012 
22 240114B 
23 306243 
24 306500 

25 256011 
26 7083 
27 306568 
28 5117 
29 201185 

0 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 

4514 
250207 - 9U 
250206-UB 
250068-UB 

7020 

~ 1\ 

MDit.(Ml) • .:r.~-e/(Ml) 

o·~r<M> 
o ·~t:<M> 

o . ., r- • 
lJ!*~/M 4 x.l 6 
Jl:*~/M5X5 
11 {;j' ~ / 
'.77/'.l 

mtt 
7 ''/ ~ :1.. 

.::. - r- Jv ~ -p 'J / -!1 
~~ 
• -r ·~ t-

fl{;j'*~/M3 
J.l:;(. 
lJ!*~/M3X6 
.IDI.* ~/M4X10 
.A')- 7 

J.l:*~/M6X5 
'.7 7 ·~ ~ 
/£MH* 
Jtf1'J.(M) 
.lJ! fi' ~ / 

J.l:;(. 
.lll*~/M4 X 10 
lJ! fi' ~ / 
Jft:t-~/C5X8, 5 
~~ 

J.l:*~/M5X5 
MDtJH- (M) 
M D tJ I~ -
tJ I~ -
Jft*~/M4X10 

35 256061A91 .:r. ~ -e / o . ., r- < Ml > 
36 256062-91 '.7 7 / '.7 { • ) 
37 250214A9U tJ 1"'1- { Ml) 
38 256049-91Y '.7 7 7 ~ ( • ) 

- 57-

NAME 

METERING DEVICE ASSEMBLY 
SHAFT 
ECCENTRIC ASSEMBLY 
CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 
CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 

BALL STUD 
SCREW 
SCREW 
PIN 
CRANK 

INDICATOR 
BUSHING 
NEEDLE BEARING 
WASHER 
NUT 

SCERW 
STOP PLATE 
SCREW 
SCREW 
SLEEVE 

SCREW 
CLUTCH 
SPRING 
GUIDE PLATE ASSEMBLY 
PIN 

STOP PLATE 
SCREW 
PIN 
SCREW 
WASHER 

SCREW 
COVER ASSEMBLY 
COVER 
CO VER 
SCREW 

QT . 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
2 
2 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
2 
3 
1 

3 
2 

12 
6 
6 

1 
3 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

ECCENTRIC CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 1 
CRANK ASSEMBLY 1 
COVER ASSEMBLY 1 
CLUTCH ASSEMBLY 1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*256066A9U MD!Itlf'l (it) (S6J:l: -sg~U 
• METERING DEVICE ASSEMBLY (P.56- P.59) 

~~ r ~ 
I I I 

1 

I 

0 

- SR-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664-05 MD~ft(2) 
W644-05 

MD231 WGG4 -0S MD DEVICE (2) 
W644-05 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. •.w.•* ~ .f$ NAME QT . 

1 256030 v-.AICI*J LACE GUIDE 1 
2 256031 Jif;f*://M4 SCREW 2 
3 7019 •*://M4X 8 SCREW 2 
4 204585 Jl. WASHER 2 
5 256027 v-.AtJ1 1--" LACE GUIDE 1 

6 256026 ICI*J GUIDE 1 
7 7019 ~*~/M4X8 SCREW 2 
8 306057 «t•~x•A BLOCK 2 
9 5141 ~*~/C1X5 SCREW 2 

10 256016-9S 77'r"J" (M) BRACKET COMPLETE 1 

11 256017-SD 77'r"J" BRACKET 1 
12 306364 7 .. , ~ .:l. BUSHING 2 
13 256018-SD 7•7 'r "J f- BRACKET 1 
14 4515 if. Jv t- / M 6 X 1 4 BOLT 2 
15 4515 if. Jlt " / M 6 X 1 4 BOLT 2 

16 306378 ••*~/C 1 4 SCREW 1 

17 210328A .. ..,.. .. ,,. ADJUSTING SCREW NUT 1 

18 306376 1£. '~ * SPRING 1 
19 306377 • SHAFT 1 

20 200555 Jtxtt RING 1 

21 256019-91 o-7- <&> ROLLER ASSEMBLY 1 

22 4535 .d:*~/M3 X 4 SCREW 4 
23 256014 ... SHAFT 1 

24 7074 ~*~/M5X 5 SCREW 1 

25 240102 ~t• WA~HER 1 

26 202577 .d:x• RING 1 

27 7074 lf*~/M5X 5 SCREW 1 

28 256037 "/7'r"J f- BRACKET 1 
29 256038 .A f- ''I !'\ - STOPPER 1 
30 7020 .1J'*://M4X 1 0 SCREW 1 

31 256034-91 77'r''l" (lit) BRACKET COMPLETE 1 
32 4528 lf*~/M4X1 2 SCREW 1 
33 210930 JDL '~ * SPRING WASHER 1 

34 4803 '/\ flJ -r ''I f- / M 4 NUT 1 
35 256039A v-.AICI*J LACE GUIDE 1 

36 4554 .d:*://M3X3 SCREW 1 
37 256039 v-.Aai*J LACE GUIDE 1 
38 4554 .d:*~/M3 X 3 SCREW 1 
39 256023 ti SHAFT 1 
40 256024 vH- LEVER 1 

41 7010 •*~/M3 X 6 SCREW 2 
42 202433 ~t• WASHER 2 
43 256047 7 7 'r ''J f- BRACKET 2 
44 4514 .d:*~/M5 X 5 SCREW 4 
45 256022 0-7 - ROLLER 1 

46 256025 • SHAFT 1 
47 7019 •*~/M4X8 SCREW 1 
48 256065-91 v-7.•1*.1<&> LACE GUIDE ASSEMBLY 1 
49 256064 - 9S :J t... i! '' a < a > BASE/FEED ELASTIC 1 
50 256063-91 M(ll) SHAFT ASSEMBLY 1 

- 59-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

0 

- 60 -From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664- 05 MD~tw ( l ) 
W644 -05 

MDOO I •MD002 WSS4 -0S MD DEVICE (1) 
W644-05 

REF . PART NO . 
NO. 8/i..-Jt ~ .. NAME QT. 

1 350 196-9S MDil.(M) METERING DEVICE ASSEMBLY 1 
2 256016-9S 7'77"1 1- (II) BRACKET COMPLETE 1 
3 256017-SD 7'77"1 1- BRACKET 1 
4 306364 7"1~.:L BUSHING 2 
5 4515 ~ Ill 1- / M 6 X 1 4 BOLT 2 

6 256018- SD 7'77 "1 1- BRACKET 1 
7 4515 ~ Ill 1- / M 6 X 1 4 BOLT 2 
8 256027 v - .7.11-it: LACE GUIDE 1 
9 256026 *P'l GUIDE 1 

10 7019 li'-*~/M4 X 8 SCREW 2 

11 306057 ~ - ~..X·:R- BLOCK 2 
1 2 5141 .l!!-* ~/ C1 X 5 SCREW 2 
13 306378 ··-* ~/ C 1 4 SCREW 1 
14 210328A • liS 7- ''l 1- ADJUSTING SCREW NUT 1 
15 306376 a:•H* SPRING 1 

16 306377 • SHAFT 1 
17 200555 .LI:.xtt RING 1 
18 256019-9 1 0-'7- (IJI) ROLLER ASSEMBLY 1 
19 4535 J..1:. * ~ /'M 3 X 4 SCREW 4 

20 256037 7'77"1 1- BRACKET 1 

21 256038 .7. 1- ' 'J ~~ - STOPPER 1 
22 7020 ljt-*~ / M4Xl 0 SCREW 1 
23 256034-91 7'77·'1 1- (M) BRACKET COMPLETE 1 
24 4528 JJ!*:Y / M4 X l 2 SCREW 1 
25 210930 .lll.H* SPRING WAS HER 1 

26 4803 t\ 1'J 7- ''J 1- / M 4 NUT 1 
27 256039 v - .A*P'l LACE GUIDE 1 
28 256039A v-.7.•~ LACE ' GUIDE 1 
29 4554 .LI:.*:Y / M3 X 3 SCREW 2 

30 256023 .. SHAFT 1 

31 256024 v /~ - LEVER 1 
32 7010 lf*~ / M3 X 6 SCREW 2 
33 202433 ~- WAS HER 2 
34 256047 7'77"1 1- BRACKET 2 
35 4514 .LI:.*~ / M5 x 5 SCREW 4 

36 256022 0-'7 - ROLLER 1 
37 256025 • SHAFT 1 
38 350195 .. SHAFT 1 
39 7074 .lJ!-*~/M5 X 5 SCREW 1 
40 4514 .LI:.*~/M5X 5 SCREW 1 

41 240224 jJ ''J -j I) / "f COUPLING 1 
42 4543 .LI:.*:Y / M4X4 SCREW 4 
43 350194 7 '7 7 ''J 1- BRACKET 1 
44 4528 .l!!*~ / M4 X 12 SCREW 2 
45 805001 - 91 .7. 7 ''1~/"/=E-~-- STEPPING MOTOR COMPLETE 1 

46 4528 lf*~/M4X l 2 SCREW 4 
47 748003 ::z - r ~ '' ''~ -t CLAMP 1 
48 7019 lf*~ / M4X8 SCREW 1 
49 256030 v - .A*f'il LACE GUIDE 1 
50 256031 ftf~*~ / M4 SCREW 2 

51 7019 lf*~/M4X8 SCREW 2 
52 204585 IJ!t WAS HER 2 
53 7019 3Jt*~ / M4X8 SCREW 1 
54 256064-9S :1 J... i! ,, t; ( • ) BASE/FEED ELAST I C 1 
55 256065 - 91 v-.A;JI*J< M > LACE GUIDE ASSEMBLY 1 

- 61-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

- 62 -From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

W664-05 MD~fR (2) 
W644-05 

MDOO I ·MD002 WGG4 -05 MD DEVICE (2) 
W644-05 

REF . PART NO . 
NO. tiS ~ #-fit 

1 760186-90 
2 760188-DD 
3 745095 
4 302723 
5 4204 

6 4800 
7 745094 
8 861004 
9 302721 

10 302724 

11 4204 
12 760190 
13 202875 
14 4204 
15 704007 

16 745096 
17 302722 
18 4800 
19 750020 
20 750020A 

21 760191 
22 202875 
23 4204 
24 742334 
25 4104 

26 4800 
27 302719 
28 742332 
29 742333 
30 760189-DD 

31 202875 
32 4204 
33 302707-9H 
34 201185 
35 201252 

36 
37 
38 
39 

4109 
302708-HD 

4908 
7027 

tlfti~·~~A 
~-r-~ 

I/O~.fli 
A-"'-if­
•*~/M3X6 

t\ fiJ -t- ''l 1- / M 3 
CPU~.fi 
ROM 
A-"'-if -
~~ 

Jf!:t-~/M3X6 

)1tJ I~ * Jt-
~1ft 
lft-*~/M3X6 
0 - ~ I) - A 1 .. , 7-

~~ * JL- ~ .fi 
:J..-"'-if­
t\fiJ-t-"1 1-/M3 
") 7 ~ 

"J 7 ~ 

:J * ~ ~ ~~ * JL­
~it 
.1Jt-*~/M3X6 
I\ - -* A ( IU fJII } 
lft-*~/M3X10 

t\ fiJ -t- ·~ 1- / M 3 
t&.fli 
I\ - -* A ( A 1' ·~ 7- } 
l\-:t-A(fli1} 
tJ I~ -

Jtit 
lft-*~/M3X6 
77'7"1 1-
l.lit 
I~ * ~1ft 
.1Jt:t-~/M4Xl0 
7'7/~ 
**~(.1111.}/4. 5 
lft-*~/M5X8 

- 63 -

NAME 

MD CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY 
SHASSIS 
INPUT/OUTPUT BOARD 
SPACER 
SCREW 

NUT 
CPU BOARD 
READ ONLY MEMORY 
SPACER 
WASHER 

SCREW 
PANEL (FRONT} 
WASHER 
SCREW 
ROTARY SWITCH 

PANEL BOARD 
SPACER 
NUT 
THUMB NUT 
THUMB NUT 

CONNECTOR PANEL 
WASHER 
SCREW 
HARNESS (CONTROL) 
SCREW 

NUT 
NAME PLATE 
HARNESS (SWITCH) 
HARNESS (POWER SOURCE) 
COVER 

WASHER 
SCREW 
BRACKET 
WASHER 
SPRING WASHER 

SCREW 
FLANGE 
SCREW 
SCREW 

QT. 

1 
1 
1 
4 
4 

3 
1 
1 
4 
1 

7 
1 
2 
2 
1 

1 
3 
3 
1 
3 

1 
2 
2 
1 
2 

2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

4 
4 
1 
4 
4 

4 
1 
3 
2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ 
V1Vlij1V1. ~ (43 1 

41 

~ 
0 

0 

- 64 -From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664-05 MD~ ill {g) 
W644- 05 

MDOO I ·MD002 WGG4 - 05 MD DEVICE (3) 
W644-05 

REF. PART NO. 
N 0 . illS /i • .ft 

1 760187-9J 
2 760192-JD 
3 791037 
4 201185 
5 201252 

6 4109 
7 4803 
8 745099 
9 302723 

10 4204 

11 4800 
12 745097 
13 4118 
14 302723A 
15 4204 

16 4800 
17 745098 
18 4118 
19 302723B 
20 4204 

21 202875 
22 204586 
23 4800 
24 701014 
25 4104 

26 772001 
27 771004 
28 742337 
29 4800 
30 4104 

0 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 

742335 
742336 
742338 
742339 
748033 

36 302720 
37 762003-JD 
38 4204 
39 4905 
40 748007 

41 748002 
42 748004 
43 771004 

1lt 1\ if{ "I -7 A 
~'\?-~ 
f-'7/A 
J.t1t 
~~ * J.t * 
1{l-;:t-~/M4Xl0 
~flJr''/ t-/M 4 
A.b~fi 
A"'\ - 'lt­
.lf!-*~/M3X6 

t\flJ-J-"' t-/M3 
m•afi 
-9•'Je'/-*~/M4 X 7 
:A-"'\ - 'It­
.:t-~/M3X6 

t\ flJ -r ''/ r / M 3 
t-:'71H-~fi 
-9 ''/ e'/-*~/M 4 X 7 
A"'\-'lt­
•*~/M3X6 

J.t* 
I~ ;:t- J.t * 
t\ ftJ -r '" t- / M 3 
:A 1 ''/ 7-
Jf!-*~/M3X10 

1::: .:1. - ;( it\ '"' ~ -
I:::.:I.-;((3A) 
/\-:f-A 
t\ flJ -r ''/ r / M 3 
•*~/M3Xl0 

I\-* A 
I\-* A 
I\-* A 
1\-*A 
1\-*AI!I:;l±t:i 

ft~.ti 
7'71f""/ .. 
lf£::t-~/M3X6 

**~ (lJ!.) /4. 5 
A :r - 7 Jlt 

JkaH/t-:' 
~ - ;( '~ / r-: 
I:::.:I.-;((3A 

- 65-

NAME 

BOX /POWER SUPPLY 
SHASSIS 
TRANSFORMER 
WASHER 
SPRING WASHER 

SCREW 
NUT 
INPUT BOARD 
SPACER 
SCREW 

NUT 
POWER CONTROL BOARD 
SCREW 
SPACER 
SCREW 

NUT 
SCREWDRIVER BORD 
SCREW 
SPACER 
SCREW 

WASHER 
SPRING WASHER 
NUT 
SWITCH 
SCREW 

FUSE HOLDER 
FUSE (3A) 
HARNESS 
NUT 
SCREW 

HARNESS 
HARNESS 
HARNESS 
HARNESS 
HARNESS CLANP 

INDICATION PLATE 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
SCREW 
STAPLE 

BAND 
BAND 
FUSE (3A) 

QT. 

1 
1 
1 
4 
4 

4 
4 
1 
4 
4 

4 
1 
2 
2 
2 

2 
1 
2 
2 
2 

2 
2 
2 
1 
2 

1 
1 
1 
2 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

1 
1 
8 
6 

·s 

2 
3 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1 0....,__,0 MD001 

@G)....,__,(j) MD002 

MD001 

-'£ ;1. ;.... $11) -~ 
MOMENTARY SWITCH 

::t Jv$1 * 1 t-~ 
ALTERNATE SWITCH 
::t:t~ 3 / ·OPTION 

- 66 -

100V 

200V 0 

200V•220V 

380V--400V 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664-05 MD~f8 (4 ) 
W6 44- 0 5 

MDOO I ·MD002 WGG4 - 05 MD DEVICE (4) 
W644-05 

REF . PART NO . 
NO . MS §, • .Jt 

1 742327- 91 
2 742328-91 
3 742320 
4 742321 - 91 
5 742322-91 

6 742323- 91 
7 742324- 91 
8 716020- 91 
9 716015 - 91 

10 7019 

11 7 48005 
12 7019 
13 708004 
14 708013 
15 303010 

16 197 
17 4300 
18 4805 
19 204585 
20 4910 

21 742257A91 
22 742257- 91 
23 742257B91 
24 742257C91 
25 750006A91 

&:P • :J - t: 1! •y t­'*' • :J - t: 1! '1 1-
&:Paii:J- t: (tiJOJ) 
&:Paii:J-1-" 
&:P•:J - 1-" 

&:P•:J - 1-" 
tP·:J - 1-" 
lmfi.WGCa) 
lmti4*Wfl 
lft*~ / M4X8 

-r 1 0 / ~ 1) .. , -:1 
lft-*~/M4X8 
t::.ifA1"17-
t::.ifA1"17-
77'T'Y t- (jll) 

7 ? ,. '1 t­
t\'-l*~ / M5X50 
t\ '-! -t- ''I t- / M 5 
.I! it 
**~(.lft)/3. 5 

··:J - 1-" 
··:J-t: 
Cit:J - 1-" 
··:J-1-" 
••&:P•*''~ ~A< a) 

NAME 

JUNCTION CORD SET 
JUNCTION CORD SET 
JUNCTION CORD 
JUNCTION CORD 
JUNCTION CORD 

JUNCTION CORD 
JUNCTION CORD 
REVOLUT I ON DETECTOR ASSEMBLY 
REVOLUTION DETECTOR 
SCREW 

CL AM P 
SCREW 
KNEE SWITCH 
KNEE SWITCH 
BRACKET COMPLETE 

BRACKET 
SCREW 
NUT 
WASHER 
SCREW 

POWER SOURCE CORD 
POWER SOURCE CORD 
POWER SOURCE CORD 
POWER SOURCE CORD 
POWER JUNCTION BOX ASS . 

26 750006B91 •• &:P. ;t: ~~A (a) POWER JUNCTION BOX ASS . 
27 350118B91 -:1 - 1J- MACHINE PULLEY 

- 67 

QT . 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
2 
2 
2 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664-08A IJHI ~lft (IIJI .QAll 
W644-08A 

W664-088 ti~l ~ m (a;:mm> 
W644-088 

W664·08A 
W644-08A 

tl!l !STANDARD I 

•~m For light weight fabric 

~ftHJtJ.',t:ml.A. 
Put in accessory 

For bllndstltch hemming operation. 
(Simple type) 

For bllndstltch hemming opl!fation. 
(For wide) 

I 

I 

- 68 

~~l!qit:lt£ 

Optioo ~ 

~rtl (Wide) ~rtl (Narrow) 

~t~£1:fffl.A. 
Put in accessory 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664- 08 jJJ\-f.I*M 
W644-08 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. i!J§..f} 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

250177ASD 
250178 
250182A 

7043 
250179 

250013 
201191 
240198 

4554 
250167A 

257571 
257572 

7120 
258013-91 

7020 

16 303448 
17 257577 
18 257579 
19 7071 
20 257578 

21 257761 
22 257761A 
23 7031 
24 250236-91 
25 7028 

26 204585 

~ f$ 

l1fi -JJ '~ - ( .. ) 
J1IJ -JJ '~ - * 1* M WJ -It / llfl -n ~~ -
.IID.*~/M4X8 
e/~ 

~ / f;J * :/ / M 4 

JDl '~ * 
~ fi ~ / 
.Lf:*~/M3X3 
~~fi 

• ~I~ 11 
• ~I~ 11 
~*:/ / M2X3 
;(fj*Jf'J 
l¥*~/M4Xl0 

~.!~!* 
• ~I ~ 11 ( 1i. ) 
.A~--tt­

.DB.*~/M2X3 
II ~I~ 11. ( ti ) 

~.r.-HIWJ~ 
~.r.-WJfi 
.!f*~/M2. 5X4 
777•:t 1- (Ml) 
lf*~/M5X10 

'T- Y1~- /~(j:l78J{$!ffi o 
See page 178 for gauge parts list. - 69-

W664-08 COVER 
W644-08 

NAME 

FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY 
FRONT COVER 
AUX. PLATE/ FRONT COVER 
SCREW 
HINGE 

SCREW 
SPRING 
PIN 
SCREW 
SLIDE PLATE 

HEMMING GUIDE 
HEMMING GUIDE 
SCREW 
FABRIC GUIDE 
SCREW 

WASHER 
HEMMING GUIDE {LEFT) 
SPACER 
SCREW 
HEMMING GUIDE (RIGHT} 

FABRIC GUIDE 
FABRIC GUIDE 
SCREW 
BRACKET COMPLETE 
SCREW 

WASHER 

QT. 

1 
1 
1 
3 
1 

1 
2 
1 
2 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
2 
1 
2 

2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

0 

~rt:J (Wide) ~rt:J (Narrow) 

70 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664-30 :f.JJ\-·· 
W644-30 

W664-30 COVER 
W644-30 

REF. PART NO . 
NO. if!Uidl~ .g. ~ ~ NAME QT. 

1 250177GSD WI tJ I~ - ( .tJl ) FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY 1 
2 250178F WI tJ 1\ - * 1* FRONT COVER 1 
3 250179 ~/:/ HINGE 1 
4 250013 ~ / {of *- :/ / M 4 SCREW 1 
5 201191 .IDl I~ * SPRING 2 

6 240198 ."¥ ~i ~ / PIN 1 
7 4554 Ji:*-:l/M3X3 SCREW 2 
8 250182F ~ DJJ ~ / iifJ tJ I~ - AUXILIARY PLATE/FRONT COVER 1 
9 7043 .nD.*-:l/M4X8 SCREW 3 

10 250212 - 91 ~:/tli(*Ii) SLIDE PLATE ASSEEMBLY 1 

11 258050-91 1\ 1 / ~ - ( m > BINDER COMPLETE 1 
12 303448 Jll!~ WASHER 2 
13 7017 ~*-:l/M4 X 5 SCREW 2 
14 258071-91 ~-P'J(*'i} FABRIC GUIDE ASSEMBLY 1 
15 303448 Ji~ WASHER 2 

16 7018 ~.t:J/M4X 6 SCREW 2 
17 250254 7 7 ,.,. .. , 1- BRACKET 1 
18 7018 ~.t:J/M4X 6 SCREW 2 
19 258014 ~-p;j FABRIC GUIDE 1 
20 303448 lift WASHER 2 

21 7018 ~*-:l/M4X 6 SCREW 2 
22 258047 7 7 ,.,. '" r BRACKET 1 
23 258046A *P9• GUIDE BAR 1 
24 7019 ~;t-://M4X 8 SCREW 2 
25 4543 Ji:.t:J/M4X 4 SCREW 2 

26 257761 ~.:t.~DJJ~ FABRIC GUIDE 1 
27 257761A ~.:t.~DJJ~ FABRIC GUIDE 1 
28 7031 :rp:.t:J/M2. 5 X 4 SCREW 2 
29 258074 7 7 ,.,. ''/ 1- BRACKET 1 
30 258023 1\ 1 / ~- BINDER 1 

31 258020A91 :it..:€1$1. ELASTIC GUIDE 1 

0 32 7143 ~*-:l/M4X 5 . 5 SCREW 2 
33 258073 m-•P9 FABRIC GUIDE 1 
34 303448 Ji~ WASHER 2 
35 7017 ~;t-:J/M4 X 5 SCREW 2 

7- :Jr~- ·;t ~Hil79Ji~P.~o 
See page 179 for gauge parts list. - 71-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



r 
I 

~J:rtJ (Finished size) 
=.?Hftl. 
Clean finish top .=.?~!Ttl. 
& raw edge bottom. Raw edge top & bottom. 

@ 2511111 ® 251111 

-72 -From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664-32 :fJJ~-·­W644-32 
W664-32 COVER 
W644-32 

REF . PART NO. 
NO . &IS~ It~ 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

250177FSD 
250178E 
250179 
250013 
201191 

6 240198 
7 4554 
8 250182E 
9 7043 

10 250167A 

11 250252 
12 7077 
13 258072 
14 303448 
15 7019 

16 306941 
17 306940 
18 3144 
19 208286 
20 167066 

21 1206 
22 258069-91 
23 258069A91 
24 258069B91 
25 258069C91 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

31 
32 
33 
34 
35 

258070-91 
258070A91 
258070B91 
258070C91 
258071 

137906 
201252 

5328-HC 
258068 

7077 

36 250168C 
37 7143 
38 250169ASD 
39 258047 
40 258046 

41 7019 
42 4543 
43 240104 

JI1I tJ '~ - ( *II. ) 
iifi tJ J{ - * 1* 
1:::/:/ 
~ / f;j * :/ / M 4 
.Dn.H-* 

~ ~j ~ / 
.tl:.*://M3X3 
~ JJJJ ~ / liti tJ '~ -
.m* :J/M4X8 
~~~ 

:70A7LI-" 
.lll*:J/M4X7 
-:17'7"1" 
J.!f!1t 
:i¥*://M4X8 .. 
0 - 7-
-A1'1-T "I r/C8 
~~ 
J.!f!~ 

NAME 

FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY 
FRONT COVER 
HINGE 
SCREW 
SPRING 

PIN 
SCREW 
AUXILIARY PLATE/FRONT COVER 
SCREW 
SLIDE PLATE 

CLOTH PLATE 
SCREW 
BRACKET 
WASHER 
SCREW 

SHAFT 
ROLLER 
NUT 
WASHER 
WASHER 

Jf * :J / C 4 x 5 . 3 SCREW 
J{ 1 / ~- ( l.fl ) 2 5 M M BINDER COMPLETE 25MM 
~~ 1 / ~- ( *11 ) 3 0 M M BINDER COMPLETE 30MM 
1~ 1 / ~- ( .U ) 3 5 M M BINDER COMPLETE 35MM 
1~ 1 / ~- ( *II ) 4 0 M M BINDER COMPLETE 40MM 

'~ 1 / ~­
H1/~­
l~ 1 / ~ -
,, 1 / ~ -

( *II. ) 2 5 M M BINDER COMPLETE 25MM 
( *II. ) 3 0 M M BINDER COMPLETE 30MM 
( M ) 3 5 M M BINDER COMPLETE 35MM 
( M ) 4 0 M M BINDER COMPLETE 40MM 

77'7 .. , " 

l!t!* ,, * ~ 1t 
~-*://C4X6. 3 
7 7 7 "/ " 
.Dn.-*://M4X7 

•t ~ 7 7 ,.,. ·:~ r 
Jf*://M4X5. 5 
• 1J ,, -

7 7 ,.,. ·:~ " *p;j• 
~*:J/M4X8 
.tl:.*://M4X4 

~· 

BRACKET 

WASHER 
SPRING WASHER 
SCREW 
BRACKET 
SCREW 

BRACKET/NEEDLE PLATE 
SCREW 
SIDE COVER 
BRACKET 
GUIDE BAR 

SCREW 
SCREW 
WASHER 

JT- ;!1~- '/*11179Jt~H~o 
See page 179 for gauge parts list. - 73 -

QT . 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

1 
2 
1 
2 
1 

1 
2 
1 
2 
3 

1 
2 
2 
3 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 
•t 

2 
2 
2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

0 

( 

-74 -From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664-30·32 :iEjlfmfJJ.fl HG30 I 
W644-30·32 

W664-30. 32 FABRIC GUIDE SWITCHING 
W644 -30 · 32 DEVICE 

REF . PART NO . 
NO. M lib #it 

1 350292-91 
.2 513075 
3 527005 
4 350272 
5 7029 

6 350273 
7 350274 
8 240344 
9 7017 

10 4803 

11 350275 
12 7018 
13 522007 
14 522008 
15 601049 

16 608002 
17 601053 
18 300372 
19 4910 
20 350293-91 

21 531001 
22 601116 
23 600016 
24 601107 
25 600077 

26 300216 
27 300220 
28 197 
29 4910 
30 204585 

31 5183 
32 5118 
33 3044 
34 137142 
35 601102 

36 430 4 
37 210061 
38 4806 

x. -p ~ 'J / Jf - ( M ) 
X, -p ~ I) / J;/ -
.A~- r::J/ t-o-=.;-
7?1!'"' t­
l:fl-*~/M5x12 

.A~--tt-.. 
"'J?­
.lf!*~/M4X5 
~flJ-t-"' t-/M4 

NAME 

AIR CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 
AIR CYLINDER 
SPEED CONTROLLER 
BRACKET 
SCREW 

SPACER 
SHAFT 
COLLAR 
SCREW 
NUT 

7 ? 1J' ~ r BRACKET 
~ * ~ / M 4 x 6 SCREW 
v ~ ~ v- ~ - ( M ) FILTER/REGULATOR ASSEMBLY 
7 ~ ~' - v ~ ~ v- '-FILTER/REGULATOR 
* - .A ~ 3 1 / r CONNECTOR 

'7 1 "V - I~ / !-=' 

a=F 
"1 =.; 1f .. , 1-
**~ (lj!) /3 . 5 
-e. tf .A 1 ''/ 7 { IJl ) 

x. 7 1 ~ Jv "1 
alt=F 
7~-"1 

alt=F 
7~-"1 

"1 =.; 7" ''/ I-
I~ Jv 7 7 ~ 7 .x. - ' - M 
771!'"' t-
**~ {~) /3. 5 
m!~ 

lJ!-*~/C5X17 
~-*~/C5X12 
~flJ+·:~t-/C 5 
m!~ 
•=F 
~flJ*~/M6X16 

~* 
~ flJ -t- ''/ 1- / M 6 

- 75 -

HOSE BAND 
JOINT 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
KNEE SWITCH ASSEMBLY 

AIR VALVE 
CONNECTOR 
TUBE 
JOINT 
TUBE 

BRACKET 
VALVE ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
WASHER 

SCREW 
SCREW 
NUT 
WASHER 
CONNECTOR 

SCREW 
WASHER 
NUT 

QT. 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
2 
2 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

2 
2 
2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



20 

_) 0 

0 

' 

I 
' 

I I 

cJli().? L. 
® 

-76-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664-30·32 ~m~~Miitri 
W644-30·32 ft 

HG302 W664-30•32 FABRIC GUIDE SWITCHING 
W644-30·32 DEVICE 

REF. PART NO . 
N 0 . SIS lib # -ij-

1 350292-91 
2 513075 
3 527005 
4 350272 
5 7029 

6 350273 
7 350274 
8 240344 
9 7017 

10 4805 

11 350275 
12 7018 
13 522007 
14 522008 
15 601049 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

608002 
601053 
300372 

4910 
350294-91 

21 480 
22 302470 
23 303991 
24 306733A 
25 306731 

26 531001 
27 601107 
28 600080 
29 601110A 
30 600015 

31 4320 
32 240272 
33 300468 
34 4320 
35 300469 

36 4320 
37 306733 
38 303991 
39 302469 
40 4910 

41 601102 
42 4304 
43 210061 
44 4806 

.X. 1' ~ 1) / ~ - ( • ) 

.X. 1' ~ 1) / ~ -

.A~- f-::J/ 1--0-7-
77'1'"/" 
lft:t.-;//M5 X 12 

:A"'\- if-

• tJ7-
~;t.-;//M4X5 
f\f!J-t-"1 1--/M5 

NAME 

AIR CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 
AIR CYLINDER 
SPEED CONTROLLER 
BRACKET 
SCREW 

SPACER 
SHAFT 
COLLAR 
SCREW 
NUT 

77 '7 ~" BRACKET 
lit :t. -;/ / M 4 x 6 SCREW 
v ~ ~ v - ~ - ( m ) FILTER /REGULATOR ASSEMBLY 
7 1' It-- ~ - v ~ ~ v - ~ - F I L T E R IRE G U LA T 0 R 
$ - .A -;/ 3 1 / 1-- CONNECTOR 

'7 1 '\? - ,, / t-: 
alt.f-
7 7 '7 ''/ " 
**-;/(Jf)/3. 5 
~·'} I--7/.A1''1-=f (.U) 

~ ~ lt.-
77'7"1" 
if. - It-- :J 3 1 / 1--
~ ''/ " 7 / 0 ''/ t-: 
7 7 '7 ''/ " 

.X. 1' 1\ It-- 7 

.m=F 

.:r~-7 
@.f. 
.:r-~-7 

f\f!J * -;//M 6 X 1 0 
1£ .. ,, * 
1''.7-=f~.X.-~­
f\fiJ*:J/M6X10 
tJ7-

f\fiJ:t.:J/M6xl0 
~ ''/ " 7 / 0 "/ t-: 
if- - lv :; 3 1 / t--

7 7 '7 ''/ " 
**:;(.:qt.)/3. 5 

lt.f-
f\f!J*:J/M6 X 16 
Ji!it 
f\ fiJ 1" ''/ 1-- / M 6 

- 77 -

HOSE BAND 
JOINT 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
PITMAN-SWITCH 

PEDAL 
BRACKET 
BALL JOINT 
PITMAN ROD 
BRACKET 

AIR VALVE 
JOINT 
TUBE 
CONNECTOR 
TUBE ( 4X6X830) 

SCREW 
SPRING 
ACTUATOR 
SCREW 
COLLAR 

SCREW 
PITMAN ROD 
BALL JOINT 
BRACKET 
SCREW 

CONNECTOR 
SCREW 
WASHER 
NUT 

COMPLETE 

QT . 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
'2 

1 
2 
2 
2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q)Jf2\fa\f4\ W664-30·34 1 
\.!:..) '\:V \.V W644-30·34 

W664-30·34 
W644-30·34 

-78-

W664-35 ~~~IJ$:t)l:~ 
W644-35 OPTION 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664-30·34 ±~IJ D-7-~fl: 
W644-30 • 34 1lJ 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. iU li # -fJ' 

1 259026-91 
2 259021-91 
3 259022-91 
4 259023-91 
5 259004 

6 4906 
7 259015 
8 259005 
9 259006 

10 4302 

11 4511 
12 259015A 
13 259012 
14 259013 
15 259020 

16 4543 
17 259014 
18 4543 
19 259007 
20 4906 

21 137142 
22 306829 
23 306830B 
24 259015A 
25 204023 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

0 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 

36 

259018-91 
259009 
240250 
240249 
205061 

259008 
259010 
259011 

4503 
259009 

259008 

:g f$ 

$fitJ0-7-~·(M.) 
lltJ0-7--·(M.) 
'"f0-7-!i.(M.) 
ft0-7--·(M.) 
7 7 ,.,. .. , 1-

*~~(.:if!) /4. 8 
'/ 7 / 7 1./ I~-.. 
a=¥­
~1'J~~/M5xto 

.1J!~~/M10X25 
'/ '7 / -j 1,.1 I~ -

• 0-7-
1J7-

.LI:*-~/M4X4 
1J7-
.L1:*-~ / M4 X4 
77T"J t­
**-~(.:if!) /4. 8 J!. 
•P-J.fi 
M ~;t. A 
'/'7/-JI./H­J!. 
0-7- (8) 
0-'7-
J.t;(ti 
if{ - J!l "'\ '? 1) / ".f 
.Ltxtt 

• 777' .. , t-
7 '7 ,.,. ''J I­
.1J!~~/M6X20 
0-'7-

WGG4 - 30•34 FABRIC TENSIONER DEVICE 
W644-30·34 

NAME 

FABRIC TENSION DEVICE 
FRONT ROLLER ASSEMBLY 
LOWER ROLLER ASSEMBLY 
REAR ROLLER ASSEMBLY 
BRACKET 

SCREW 
CLAMP LEVER 
SHAFT 
JOINT 
SCREW 

SCREW 
CLA MP LEVER 
SHAFT 
ROLLER 
COLLAR 

SCREW 
COLLAR 
SCREW 
BRACKET 
SCREW 

WASHER 
GUIDE PLATE 
CLAMP PLATE 
CLAMP LEVER 
WASHER 

ROLLER ASSEMBLY 
ROLLER 
RING 
BALL BEARING 
RING 

SHAFT 
BRACKET 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
ROLLER 

SHAFT 

ASS . 

QT. 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

4 
1 
1 
1 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
3 

3 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
2 
2 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

- 79 -From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

- 80-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664-32 16~~) D-'7-•rt 
W644-32 

REF . PART NO . 
NO. iifS & • -ij-

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

259026A91 
259021A91 
259022A91 
259023-91 
259004 

6 4906 
7 259015 
8 259005 
9 259006 

10 4302 

11 4511 
12 259015A 
13 259012 
14 259013 
15 259020 

16 4543 
17 259028 
18 4554 
19 259014 
20 4543 

21 259007 
22 4906 
23 137142 
24 306829 
25 306830 B 

26 259015 A 
27 204023 
28 259018A91 
29 259009A 
30 240250 

31 240249 
32 205061 
33 259008A 
34 259010 
35 259011 

36 4503 
37 259018-91 
38 259009 
39 259008 

~ ~ 1J o - 7 - ~ II ( 1.11 ) 
llfi0-7-~fl(!ll.) 
"f0-7-i§ti{Ml) 
ft0-7-~tl (U,) 
777"/" 

**~ {l}t) /4. 8 
?7/71/H-
f* 
ai=F 
~~*-~/M5Xl0 

1J!.-*~/Ml0X25 
? 7 / 7 1.1 ~~-.. 
0-7-
1J7-

J.l::t. ~/M4X4 
1J7-
.LI::t.~/M3X3 
1J7-
.LI::t.~/M4X4 

777"/" 
**~ (1J!.) /4. 8 
~~ 
*I*J-tli 
-{~jtjit. 

? 7 / 7 1.1 I~­
~~ 
0-7 - (IJI.) 
0-7-
J.I: ;(41t 

if{ - Jlt ~ -p 1) / "/ 

J.l:;(4it 
fi 
777"/ t-
7 7 ,.,. ''I t-

:!¥*-~/M6X20 
0-7- (jfi) 
0-7-
fi 

- 81 -

W664-32 FABRIC TENSION DEVICE 
W644-32 

NAME 

FABRIC TENSION DEVICE 
FRONT ROLLER ASSEMBLY 
LOWER ROLLER ASSEMBLY 
REAR ROLLER ASSEMBLY 
BRACKET 

SCREW 
CLAMP LEVER 
SHAFT 
JOINT 
SCREW 

SCREW 
CLAMP LEVER 
SHAFT 
ROLLER 
COLLAR 

SCREW 
COLLAR 
SCREW 
COLLAR 
SCREW 

BRACKET 
SCREW 
WASHER 
GUIDE PLATE 
CLAMP PLATE 

CLAMP LEVER 
WASHER 
ROLLER ASSEMBLY 
ROLLER 
RING 

BALL BEARING 
RING 
SHAFT 
BRACKET 
BRACKET 

SCREW 
ROLLER ASSEMBLY 
ROLLER 
SHAFT 

ASS. 

QT . 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

4 
1 
1 
1 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
3 
3 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

2 
2 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664-33 
W644- 33 \ 

\ 
\ 
~ 

19 {,;}\ 
20 "\!!; ~ 

~'-® 5 -~ 
- -~ 

4 

o.----, 2 

-82-

0 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



wss4-33 :::rki-t•s<m) 
W644-33 ' 

REF . PART NO . 
NO. iiS /i. -ij-

1 258045-91 
2 258031 
3 4820 
4 258032 
5 7027 

6 258038 
7 258037 
8 7040 
9 258039-91 

10 7017 

11 258036 
12 7079 
13 258041 
14 240266 
15 7008 

16 240267 
17 4543 
18 258044 
19 167066 

4; • 

:1 b. {;j" 7 • • ( Ml ) 
Jt {;J- * ~ / M 5 
1\fiJ+"' r/M 5 
777"' r 
lJ!*~/M5X8 

• 7 v- 1-:' 
.Dil* ~/M3X4 
v 1't - ( M ) 
lf!*~ / M4X5 

:A r "/ I~ -
lf!*~/M5X6 
•• .I l't * 
tJ7-
•*~/M3X4 

tJ7-
.LI:.*~/M4X4 
0-7-
,.~ 

20 7012 lft*~/M3. 5X6 

21 258043 
22 204585 
23 4805 
24 258042 
25 259015 

26 204585 
27 258035 
28 7027 
29 258034 
30 7018 

31 258033 
32 4554 
33 258046 
34 4553 
35 258047 

36 7019 

• ~~ 
1\fiJ+·" r/M s 
7 7 7 '" r 
'/ 7 / -:/ v I~-

,.~ 

7 7 7 '" r 
li!*~/M5X8 
if\ Jll ~ -
.lf!*~/M4X6 

:1b.*l*l 
.LI:.*~/M3X3 

*l*l• 
J.I:.*:/ / M4 X6 
777"' r 

- 83-

WGG4 - 33 ELASTIC ATTACHING DEVICE 
W644-33 

NAME 

ELASTIC ATTACHING DEVICE 
SCREW 
NUT 
BRACKET 
SCREW 

SHAFT 
BLADE 
SCREW 
LEVER ASSEMBLY 
SCREW 

STOPPER 
SCREW 
SPRING 
COLLAR 
SCREW 

COLLAR 
SCREW 
ROLLER 
WASHER 
SCREW 

SHAFT 
WASHER 
NUT 
BRACKET 
CLAMP LEVER 

WASHER 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
HOLDER 
SCREW 

ELASTIC GUIDE 
SCREW 
GUIDE BAR 
SCREW 
BRACKET 

SCREW 

QT . 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



010001 W664-33 
W644-33 

-84-

0 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



wss4-33 :tflm'J 0 _ 7 _•• 
W644-33 

REF. PART NO. 
N 0 . illS & It "} 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

259027-91 
259024-91 
259025-91 
259023-91 
259004 

6 4906 
7 259015 
8 259005A 
9 259006 

10 4302 

11 4511 
12 259015A 
13 306823 
14 306838 
15 2913-1 

16 259017 
17 307025 
18 7052 
19 204520 
20 307026 

21 2022 
22 306843 
23 259007 
24 4906 
25 137142 

26 306829 
27 306830B 
28 259015A 
29 204023 
30 259019-91 

31 259016 
32 240250 
33 240249 
34 205061 
35 259008B 

36 259010 
37 259011 
38 4503 
39 259018-91 
40 259009 

41 259008 

:t {$ 

$!lt'J0-?--11(1Jl) 
llfi0-?--11(1.11) 
ro-?-••<m> 
ftO-?--rl(jll) 
7?'1"' r 

**9 (Jf) /4. 8 
'.J ? / 7 v }~ -

• M=F 
~1'1*9/M5 X 10 

Jf*:l/M10X25 
'.J?/-JvH -
iM 
7?,.,. .. , r 
.ll:*:l/C10X4. 5 .. 
O-?­
Jf*://M6X10 
lt1t 
Rll;llli 

11:*://C 10 X 5. 5 
'IJ?-
7? ,.,. ·'j r 
**:l(Jf)/4. 8 
Itt 

·IIi~ 
M{ittA 
'.J ? / -j v ,~ -
Itt 
o-? - (M) 

0-? ­
.ll:xtt 
;rt - '" ~ 1' 'J / "/ 
.ll:x• .. 
7 ? ,. ''/ r 
7 ::1 ,.,. ''/ r 
lJ!*:;/M6X20 
0-?- (jl) 
0-? -

-85-

WGG4 - 33 FABRIC TENSION DEVICE 
W644-33 

NAME 

FABRIC TENSION DEVICE 
FRONT ROLLER ASSEMBLY 
LOWER ROLLER ASSEMBLY 
REAR ROLLER ASSEMBLY 
BRACKET 

SCREW 
CLAMP LEVER 
SHAFT 
JOINT 
SCREW 

SCREW 
CLAMP LEVER 
SHAFT 
BRACKET 
SCREW 

SHAFT 
ROLLER 
SCREW 
WASHER 
CLOTH GUIDE 

SCREW 
COLLAR 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
WASHER 

GUIDE PLATE 
CLAMP PLATE 
CLAMP LEVER 
WASHER 
ROLLER ASSEMBLY 

ROLLER 
RING 
BALL BEARING 
RING 
SHAFT 

BRACKET 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
ROLLER ASSEMBLY 
ROLLER 

SHAFT 

ASS. 

CIT. 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

4 
1 
1 
1 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 
4 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

' 2 
1 
1 
3 
3 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
2 
2 
2 
1 

1 
1 ' 
1 
1 
1 

1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~ljj:£3(~ lt:.:r. 7- ::r :.- 7"v 1 ~1-- &Jl'(J,11l£·J1't' 1·. 
OPTION *Compressed air supply is riquired. 

~ c•1)-A--
~...... 42 

~~~- -
18 

-86-

I 

( 
UT109-UTI12 ) 

® CD ®5 @3 W664-05•33 •M Electric type 
• • " W644-05· 33 ( UTIUI ; • ) 

Without UT device. 

W664-05·33 ( UT312-UT313 ) 

®CD ® ~ W644-05·33 2~itPneumatic type 

1 • 15 •® @t;t~)f~UT~l&l:~;l:tl'fPf·r. 
@ is included in pneumalic UT device. 

! I 

~~~ L_ 
® 

0 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

W664-05·33 t,tmnn~'1 :f*S 
W644-05·33 YJIJ=I~;JC:J'ClU 

WSS4 -0S·33 WASTE FABRIC SUCTION MECHANISM 
W644-05·33 

REF. PART NO . 
NO. MS & -It .fi 

1 350234 - 91 
2 300468 
3 4320 
4 240272 
5 306731 

6 4320 
7 300469 
8 4320 
9 531001 

10 601116 

11 600101 
12 601110 
13 600015 

15 350236A91 

16 300415-9J 
17 300390-JA 
18 300392 
19 300391 
20 4202 

21 300416- JA 
22 300407- 91 
23 300404 
24 4202 
25 4805 

26 303067 
27 300409 
28 300400 
29 300417 
30 300401 

31 300418 
32 300419 
33 300420 
34 300421 
35 210525 

36 300411 
37 601106 
38 600143 
39 608000 
40 300526 

41 4905 
42 300412 
43 522007 
44 300372 
45 4910 

46 608002 
47 601049 
48 522008 
49 601053 
50 601102 

51 350241-91 
52 350241A91 
53 4304 
54 210061 
55 4806 

~"ll-7/7.1'"1"1- (ali) 
77"1-::J..:r. - ~ -

~ ~ * ~ / M 6 X 1 0 1.£. J{ * 
777"11-

~ A * ~ / M 6 X 1 0 
"IJ? 
~ A * ~ / M 6 X 1 0 
:r. "P H Ill 7 

-~ 

J:lf(*!l) 

•*1* 1J A 7 ''/ 1-
111' !-="~/ 
~ * ~ / M 5 X 1 6 

1J ,, -
7 -1 Ill ~ -
1J A 7 ''/ 1-
~ * ~ / M 5 X 1 6 
~A7-"11-/M5 

,, * ~ 1t 
re~ 

-~ 
-~ 0 ''/ 7 -r ''/ 1-

-~±# 
~~# 
~/ 

*~I) H * 
•m 
7 -p 1 /{ - !-=" ? b. 
;t; - .A-~(::k) 
;1\-A 
it.-AH/t-:" 
I\ 1' -j tt !-=" IJ... 

**:/{~)/4. 5 
tl1tA 
v:¥::J..v - >'- <M> 
777"/ 1-
**:J(.Ijt)/3. 5 

NAME 

PITMAN - SWITCH 
ACTUATOR 
SCREW 
SPRING 
BRACKET 

SCREW 
COLLAR 
SCREW 
AIR VALVE 
CONNECTOR 

TUBE(4X6X1010) 
CONNECTOR 
TUBE(4X6X830) 

COMPLETE 

DUST DRUM ASSEMBLY 

COVER ASSEMBLY 
COVER/BODY 
GASKET 
GUIDE PIN 
SCREW 

COVER 
FILTER 
GASKET 
SCREW 
NUT 

SPRING WASHER 
HANDLE 
CONNECTOR 
CONNECTOR 
NUT 

BASE 
VALVE 
PIN 
SPRING 
NAME PLATE 

FIBER DRUM 
CONNECTOR (LARGE) 
HOSE 
CORD BAND 
SADDLE 

SCREW 
LATCH 
FILTER/REGULATOR ASSEMBLY 
BRACKET 
SCREW 

ry 1 1? - H / !-=" HOSE BAND 
it. - A :/ 3 1' / 1- CONNECTOR 
7 -1 ~ ~ - v :¥ ::J.. v - ~ -FILTER/REGULATOR 
Ml ~ JOINT 
• ~ CONNECTOR 

fJJ JJ1 1ft iZdl • 
fJJII!JlftiOHII 
~1':1*://M6Xl6 
~1t 
~ '-! -r ''I 1- / M 6 

-87-

WASTE FABRIC SUCTION DEVICE 
WASTE FABRIC SUCTION DEVICE 
SCREW 
WASHER 
NUT 

QT. 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 

1 

1 
1 
1 
4 
4 

1 
1 
1 
8 
8 

8 
1 
1 
1 
2 

2 
2 
2 
2 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
2 
2 
2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664-34· 35 1 

W644-34· 35 Q) 

W664-30·32·33·34·35 
W644-30·32•33•34•35 

-88-

0 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



wss4-34·3s wmms~=~ 
W644-34·35 R 1:11:1 

WGG4 - 34•35 SPECIFIC PARTS 
W644-34·35 

REF . PART NO. 
NO. MS&It.ft ~ .f$ NAM E QT. 

1 250237 - SD -p - b. ""' .. , r- MACHINE FRAME 1 
2 250208 - SD -p - b. ""' ''/ r- MACH INE FRAME 1 
3 250526 A91 .:C-~a/ ( M ) MOTION ASSEMBL Y 1 
4 250516 A92 .:C-~a/ MOT ION 1 
5 7028 lf*~/ M 5X l 0 SCREW 2 

6 45 42 .ii: *~/M6Xl 2 SCREW 2 
7 250533A91 77/7.(&) CR AN KS HA FT ASSEMBLY 1 
8 2505 17 77/7fi CRANKS HAFT 1 
9 2535 00-92 o ·:.-r-<m> CONNECTION ASSEMBL Y 1 

10 253500 o .. , r- CONNECTION 1 

1 1 702 1 l!t*~/ M 4X 1 2 SCREW 2 
12 70 15 .!f!*~/ M 3. 5 X 1 4 SC REW 2 
13 25350 1A 92 '/?/7 (IJl) CRANK ASSEMB LY 1 
14 25350 1A 7?/7 CR AN K 1 
15 4534 lJ!*~/ M 6X 1 4 SC REW 2 

16 251010 A .:r.~-t!/1:!/ ECCENTR I C PIN 1 
17 205097 l.f!~ WASHER 1 
18 70 41 .IDI. *~/ M 3X 6 SC REW 1 

IT- -:J If-'./ *lil80J{~lffio 
See page 180 for gauge parts list. - 89-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



! ~~=~~~! 
~8)~3) <;!) 

W664- 34·35A 
W644-34 ·35A 

JZ:rtJ (Wide) ~rtJ (Narrow) 

@1®®®®®®1 

-90-

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664-34·35 j]J~-•*M 
W644-34·35 ~ 

REF. PART NO . 
NO. iiS /i • -ft 

1 250177DSD 
2 250178C 
3 250179 
4 250013 
5 201191 

6 240198 
7 4554 
8 250168B 
9 250209 

10 7043 

11 250210-91 
12 250212-91 
13 258050-91 
14 303448 
15 7017 

16 258015A91 
17 303448 
18 7018 
19 258017B91 
20 303448 

21 7017 
22 258014 
23 303448 
24 7018 
25 258020A91 

26 258023 
27 258024 
28 7143 
29 258026 
30 258027 

31 7019 
32 258047 
33 258046A 
34 7019 
35 4543 

36 257743 
37 257743A 
38 7031 
39 258051-91 
40 258049 - 91 

41 7143 
42 258020B91 
43 303448 
44 250264-91 

~ . 
1111 1J I~ - ( M ) 
JlfltJH-*1* 
e~:; 

~~f>J'*://M4 

I I~* 

.. fj ~ ~ 
li:*://M3 X 3 
777"/ 1-
M JVJ • / l1f1 1J I~ -
.IID.*://M4X8 

~OA7v- I- (M.} 
~~-(M.) 
H1~~- (8} 
J.!jt · 
lf!*:l/M4 X 5 

.!J!*://M4X5 
ffi*fli 
J.!jt 
.1Jl.*://M4 X 6 
:i.t...~-

I~ { ~ ~-
777"/l­
lf!*://M4X5. 5 
l.!t 
777"/ t-

Jl!*://M4X8 
777"/ t-
*fli*' 
J¥.*://M4X8 
li:*://M4 X 4 

IIP.:x:.MJVJ. 
IIP.:x:.MJVJ4i 
Jl!*://M2. 5X4 
:i.t....Av~1A(M.) 
MJV.I*fli(M.) 

l¥*://M4X5. 5 
:i.t...~-
J.!jt 
MJV.I.(.M}/ifJtJH-

'1'- './ ~~- '/~liiSO}i{~~@.o 
See page 180 for gauge parts list. - 91-

W664-34·35 
W644-34•35 COVER 

NAME 

FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY 
FRONT COVER 
HINGE 
SCREW 
SPRING 

PIN 
SCREW 
BRACKET 
AUXILIARY PLATE/FRONT COVER 
SCREW 

CLOTH PLATE COMPLETE 
SLIDE PLATE ASSEEMBLY 
BINDER COMPLETE 
WASHER 
SCREW 

FABRIC GUIDE ASSEMBLY 
WASHER 
SCREW 
FABRIC GUIDE ASSEMBLY 
WASHER 

SCREW 
FABRIC GUIDE 
WASHER 
SCREW 
ELASTIC GUIDE 

BINDER 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
WASHER 
BRACKET 

SCREW 
BRACKET 
GUIDE BAR 
SCREW 
SCREW 

FABRIC GUIDE 
FABRIC GUIDE 
SCREW 
ELASTIC ATTACHING GUIDE ASS . 
AUXILIARY PLATE ASSEMBLY 

SCREW 
ELASTIC GUIDE 
WASHER 
AUXILIARY PLATE/FRONT COVER 

QT. 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

1 
2 
1 
1 
3 

1 
1 
1 
2 
2 

1 
2 
2 
1 
2 

2 
1 
2 
2 
1 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 

2 
1 
1 
2 
2 

1. 
1 
2 
1 
1 

1 
1 
2 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



FT540 ix. ;1. ~~-
LEFT KNIFE FABRIC TRIMMER 

0 

-94 -From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664-34·35 FT.ffi 
W644-34•35 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. Mi li # -4t 

1 252610A 
2 255552 
3 4547 
4 7057 
5 240039 

6 179160-05 
7 255553 
8 255554 
9 4547 

10 240008 

11 252557A 
12 202174 
13 202175 
14 255077 
15 7061 

16 255555 
17 230030 
18 255548 
19 255546 
20 255549-9S 

21 4501 
22 4502 
23 255557 
24 255564-91 
25 7028 

26 257574 
27 7062 
28 255560 
29 7030 
30 204161A 

31 255558-91 
32 7082 
33 255569-91 
34 7012 
35 255567-91 

36 608005 
37 255562 
38 7143 
39 601115 

~?/~fill 
~?/~ 
li::*~/M6X5 
t\1'J.:t.~/M5X17 

~t• 

7"/::/.1 
...,.. .. , r 
~?/~ 
J.l::.:t.~ / M6X5 
:!¥-FJ~-

1) / ~ 

Mid!Mf 
Midi& 
? .. , .:r 
•.:t.~/M2 X 2. 7 

• '*· 1£ 6i /~ * :tL ...,.. .. , r 
7=77''1 r <&> 
~*~/M5X14 
~.:t.~/M5X30 
tJ A. 7 . ., r 
J:;l7,.g(jll} 
•*~/M5X10 

J:;l'A 
~*~/M3X6 
'"f;l'A'E? 
~.:t.~/M5 
'"f.)( 'A 

'"f;l7,.~.:r.(jll} 
:!f.:t.~/M4x8 

~-~(Mi} 
~.:t.~/M3. 5X6 
lii61f(.ll) 

if\ -A H/r 
? .. , .:r 
Jft.:t.~/M4X5. 5 
a=¥-

'T- :J;f- '/ ~ 1;1:180~~N~o 
See page 180 for gauge parts list. -95-

W664-34·35 FT DEVICE 
W644-34·35 

NAME 

CRANKSHAFT 
CRANK 
SCREW 
SCREW 
WASHER 

BUSHING 
NUT 
CRANK 
SCREW 
KEY 

LINK 
OIL WICK 
OIL WICK 
LATCH 
SCREW 

SHAFT 
WASHER 
SPRING 
NUT 
BRACKET COMPLETE 

SCREW 
SCREW 
GASKET 
UPPER KNIFE HOLDER ASSEMBLY 
SCREW 

UPPER KNIFE 
SCREW 
LOWER KNIFE HOLDER 
SCREW 
LOWER KNIFE 

LOWER KNIFE CLAMP 
SCREW 
DUST CHUTE SET 
SCREW 
SUCTION PIPE ASSEMBLY 

HOSE BAND 
LATCH 
SCREW 
CONNECTOR 

QT. 

1 
1 
2 
1 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

1 
1 
2 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



18 
0 

26 

0 

-96 -From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



wss4-34·35 ~mooM~rt 
W644-34· 35 :JF. 

HG300 WSS4 - 34•35 FABRIC GUIDE SWITCHING 
W644-34·35 DEVICE 

REF. PART NO . 
NO. fiS li • lt 

1 350232-91 
2 513070 
3 527006 
4 258030 
5 7027 

6 258029 
7 350235 
8 7018 
9 748004 

10 522014-91 

11 522008 
12 601049 
13 608002 
14 601089 
15 601072 

16 300372 
17 4910 
18 350233-91 
19 532001 
20 601110 

21 600016 
22 601097 
23 600077 
24 600141 
25 300216 

26 300220 
27 197 
28 4910 
29 204585 
30 5183 

31 5118 
32 3044 
33 137142 

.X. J' :/ I) / ~ - ( jJl ) 

.X. 1' :/ I) / ~ -

.A~- t:::J/ ro-7-
7 7 If ''I l­
•*:l/M5X8 

.A 1- ''/ I~ -
7 7 7 ''/ l­
•*:l/M4X6 
~ - ;( I~ / !-=' 

v=¥.:1.v-~- (M) 

NAME 

AIR CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 
AIR CYLINDER 
SPEED CONTROLLER 
BRACKET 
SCREW 

STOPPER 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
BAND 
FILTER/REGULATOR ASSEMBLY 

7 ~ ~ ~ - v =¥ .:1. v - ~ -FILTER/REGULATOR * - .A :l 3 1 / 1- CONNECTOR 
? 1 ~ - I~ / r HOSE BAND 
::J * ' ~ - CONNECTOR 
~ PLUG 

7 7 7 ''/ 1-
**:l(lf)/3. 5 
f::.tf.A1•'17- (jll) 
.x. " ~~ Jv 7 
II=F 
7-.:L-7 
II=F 
7-.:L-7 
7-.:L - 7 
771f"/l-

I~ Jj... 7 I' , 7- :X. - ~ - M 
7 7 7 ''/ 1-
**:l(JJ£)/3. 5 
It~ 
lf*:l/C5Xl7 

lf*=//C5Xl2 
t\ fiJ + ''/ 1- / c 5 
~~ 

- 97-

BRACKET 
SCREW 
KNEE SWITCH ASSEMBLY 
AIR VALVE 
CONNECTOR 

TUBE 
JOINT 
TUBE 
TUBE 
BRACKET 

VALVE ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
WASHER 
SCREW 

SCREW 
NUT 
WASHER 

QT . 

1 
1 
2 
1 
2 

1 
1 
2 
3 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
2 
2 
1 

1 
1 
2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



18 

0 

I 

.____ _ _j 

-98-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



wss4-34 ~moDm~• 
W644-34 fl: 

HG303 WSS4 - 34 FABRIC GUIDE SWITCHING 
W644-34 DEVICE 

REF. PART NO . 
NO . tiS & II:% 

1 350232- 91 
2 513070 
3 527006 
4 258030 
5 7027 

6 258029 
7 350235 
8 7018 
9 748004 

10 522014-91 

11 522008 
12 601049 
13 608002 
14 601072 
15 601089 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

300372 
4910 

350295-91 
480 

302470 

21 303991 
22 306733A 
23 306731 
24 532001 
25 601097 

26 600083 
27 600080 
28 601110 
29 600015 
30 4320 

31 240272 
32 300468 
33 4320 
34 300469 
35 4320 

36 306733 
37 303991 
38 302469 
39 4910 

.:r. 1' ~ IJ / ,y - ( M ) 
;r_ -p ~ I) / ,Y -
.A~- r::1:..- t--o-?-
7 '7 ,.,. ''J " 
.1Jt*~/M5X8 

A 1-- ''! I~ -

7 '7 ,.,. . ., " 
.ift*~/M4X6 
~:: - ;;< ~~ :; r 
v=¥:~..v-~- (#Jl) 

NAME 

AIR CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 
AIR CYLINDER 
SPEED CONTROLLER 
BRACKET 
SCREW 

STOPPER 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
BAND 
FILTER/REGULATOR ASSEMBLY 

7 ~ ~ ~- 1/ =¥ :t. 1/- ~-FILTER/REGULATOR * - A ~ 3 1 / 1-- CONNECTOR 
'7 1 ~ - I~/ !--" HOSE BAND 
~ PLUG 
:::1 * ~ ~ - CONNECTOR 

7 '7 ,.,. ''J " 
**~ (~) /3. 5 
~ ' 'I 1-- 7 / A 1 "/ 7- ( if!. ) 
"" .y Jv 
7 '7 ,.,. • ., " 

if. - Jv ~ 3 1 :..- !-­
~·" l--7/0''/ !--" 
7 '7 ,.,. ''J " 
.:r. 1' ~~ Jv 7 
Ml.:P 

7-:t.-7 
7-:~..-7 

.=F 
7-:t.-7 
:t\1il*~/M6X10 

a: .. ~~ * 
1'~7-:t..:r.-~-

:t\1'J*~/M6X10 
1J'7-
:t\f'J*~/M6X10 

~ ''I t-- 7 :; o ''/ r 
if. - Jv ~ 3 1 ;,., t--
7 '7 ,.,. ''J " 
**~(3JZ)/3. 5 

- 99-

BRACKET 
SCREW 
PITMAN - SWITCH 
PEDAL 
BRACKET 

BALL JOINT 
PITMAN ROD 
BRACKET 
AIR VALVE 
JOINT 

TUBE 
TUBE 
CONNECTOR 
TUBE (4X6X830) 
SCREW 

SPRING 
ACTUATOR 
SCREW 
COLLAR 
SCREW 

PITMAN ROD 
BALL JOINT 
BRACKET 
SCREW 

COMPLETE 

QT. 

1 
1 
2 
1 
2 

1 
1 
2 
3 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

0 

- 100-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664-34•35 t]Jtmnn~;a;;t:e 
W644-34·35 1

1=1""' ~-
WGG4 - 34•35 WASTE FABRIC SUCTION MECHANISM 
W644-34·35 

REF. PART NO. 
N 0 . till /i. • -ij-

l 350234 - 91 
2 300468 
3 4320 
4 240272 
5 306731 

6 4320 
7 300469 
8 4320 
9 531001 

10 601116 

11 600101 
12 601110 
13 600015 

15 350236-91 

16 300415-9J 
17 300390 - JA 
18 300392 
19 300391 
20 4202 

21 300416 - JA 
22 300407- 91 
23 300404 
24 4202 
25 4805 

26 303067 
27 300409 
28 300400 
29 300417 
30 300401 

31 300418 
32 300419 
33 300420 
34 300421 
35 210525 

36 300411 
37 601024 
38 600142 
39 608000 
40 302218 

41 4905 
42 300412 

~"I I-'?/A1"J"f (*II.} 
1'7"f:J..;r. - ~ ­

~flf*://M6X10 

IX *'il J< * 
/ =J ?' ''/ 1-

~ flJ * :/ / M 6 X 1 0 
"IJ=J -
~ flJ * :/ / M 6 X 1 0 
;c. 1' /{ ~~ / 
all-'¥ 

~AI-1-"?b(ll) 

J::)f(IJl) 

Jf*f* 
1fA'T"I 1-
1111-"~/ 
~ * :/ / M 5 X 1 6 

"IJH -
7 -( Ill ~ -
1f A ?' ''/ l­
lft*://M5x 16 
~ flJ -t ''I 1- / M 5 

I~ :i /t ~ 
tel-f. 
AI-'¥ 
AI .f. 
0 ''/ 7 ..,.. ''/ 1-

al.f.±-5' 
iQ!ift~ 
~/ * :/ I) J{ * •• 
7"P1H- 1-"=Jb 
it\-Aal-'¥(*) 
it\-A 
it\-AH/1-" 
I~ 1 "'f if 1-" }~ 

NAME 

PITMAN-SWITCH 
ACTUATOR 
SCREW 
SPRING 
BRACKET 

SCREW 
COLLAR 
SCREW 
AIR VALVE 
CONNECTOR 

TUBE(4X6X1010) 
CONNECTOR 
TUBE(4X6X830) 

COMPLETE 

DUST DRUM ASSEMBLY 

COVER ASSEMBLY 
COVER/BODY 
GASKET 
GUIDE PIN 
SCREW 

COVER 
FILTER 
GASKET 
SCREW 
NUT 

SPRING WASHER 
HANDLE 
CONNECTOR 
CONNECTOR 
NUT 

BASE 
VALVE 
PIN 
SPRING 
NAME PLATE 

FIBER DRUM 
CONNECTOR (LARGE) 
HOSE 
CORD BAND 
SADDLE 

SCREW 
LATCH 

-101-

QT. 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 

1 

1 
1 
1 
4 
4 

1 
1 
1 
8 
8 

8 
1 
1 
1 
2 

2 
2 
2 
2 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



100V• 200V• 220V •m (1-PHASE) 

(_) 

~~IJ5±3t£ W664-05 • 33A/ FT 
OPTION W644-05 •33A/ FT 

W664-05· 33A 
W644-05·33A I 

I 

~--------
l""":®=--2=o=ov-:-L----. 

:.~ (3-PHASE) 

I 

) 
I 

' ) ........_, 

-102 -

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



··~fl (~~IJi£)(~) DUST COLLECTOR DEVICE (OPTION) 

REF . PART NO. 
NO . •.w.•ft ~ fe\ NAME QT . 

1 350256- 91 ;t; - .A ( M ) SUCTION PIPE ASSEMBLY 1 
2 600 14 3 ;t; .A HO SE 1 
3 608000 ;t; "A/{::.-- r CO RD BAND 1 
4 601 106 ;t; - 'A • =f<*> CONNECTOR (LARGE) 1 
5 300526 '~ -c -t ..., r '"' SADDLE 1 

6 4905 ** :; (:!ft) / 4. 5 SCREW 1 
7 
8 300338-91 J ••• J - OUS T CO LLECTOR 1 
9 608000 m - "AH/r COR D BAND 1 

10 30 404 0A T-··· · T- DUST COLLECTOR DEVICE 1 

11 304039A T- 11·1§ 11 T- OUST COLLECTOR DE VICE 1 

-103 -From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~m (Wide) 

~ 
~m(Narrow) 

-104-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664-71 1JJ{ - ·· W664-71 COVER W644- 71 W644-71 

REF . PA RT NO . 
NO . ats§J•.f} ~ 1\ NAME QT . 

1 250177ESD litJ 1J I ~ - ( Ml } FRONT COVER AS SEMB LY 1 
2 250178 A JtO' 1J I~ - * ~ FRONT COVER 1 
3 250179 l::/:J HINGE 1 
4 250182D MWJ.ti / Jt0'1JH- AUX . PLATE / FRONT COVER 1 
5 7043 .DD.;t.:l / M4 X 8 SCREW 3 

6 250013 ~ / f;f * :J / M 4 SCREW 1 
7 20119 1 .DD. I~ * SPR I NG 2 
8 240198 .If! ~1' ~ / PIN 1 
9 455 4 .ll:*:l/ M3 X 3 SC REW 2 

10 250 167A §~.tfi SLIDE PLATE 1 

11 257569 .ffl'.I*J(ic) FA BR IC GUI DE (LEFT) 1 
12 257570 .ffl'ai*.J(~) FABRIC GUIDE (RIGHT) 1 
13 7009 :qt;t.:J/ M3 X 5 SCREW 2 
14 257761 ~;r.M.rttJ.ti FABRIC GUIDE 1 
15 257761A ~.:r.MJUJ.ti FABRIC GUIDE 1 

16 7031 .!~!*:l/ M2. 5 X 4 SC REW 2 

7'- :IJf- '.i' ~l!l81A~ff(to 
See page 181 for gauge parts list. -105 -From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~rh(Wide) 

~ 
~ 
~rh (Narrow) 

-106-

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664- 81 tJJ{-Itlt 
W644-81 

REF . PART NO . 
NO . MS li • -tJ-

1 250240-SD 
2 250241-SD 
3 350247-9S 
4 250178D 
5 350248 

6 250182A 
7 7043 
8 250013 
9 201191 

10 240198 

11 4554 
12 250212-91 
13 257761 
14 257761A 
15 7031 

16 207786 
17 7032 
18 258014 
19 7018 
20 303448 

21 250236-91 
22 7028 
23 204585 
24 7028 
25 235040 

26 7020 
27 201185 

1' b.~"/ t: 
1' b.~"/ t: 
"' 1J J{ - ( • ) 

llfJ 1J / ( - * 1* 
~/:/ 

~WJ.fi / ltJ1J/\ ­
JDL* :l/ M4 X 8 
~ / ~;J * :/ / M 4 
.m /( * 
~ ~r ~ / 
JJ:::t- :l/ M3 X3 
~:/~(IJI) 
~.:r.MBJ:J.ffi 
~.:r.·BJ:J~ 
~*:l/M2. 5X4 

~ll{·f};J 
lf:t-:/ / M2 . 5 X6 
ffl.f};J 
lf:t-:/ / M4 X6 
Jijt 

/?lf"l t- (ill) 
~.:t-:J / M5Xl0 

llt 
~:t.:J / M5 Xl 0 
J.ljt 

7'- :J 1~- •;1 ~li 181 A~!!«o 
See page 181 for gauge parts list. - 107-

W664-8 I COVER 
W644- 81 

NAME 

MACHINE FRAME 
MACHINE FR AME 
FRONT CO VER ASSEMBLY 
FRONT COVER 
HINGE 

AUX . PLATE / FRONT COVER 
SCREW 
SCREW 
SPRING 
PIN 

SCREW 
SLI DE PL ATE ASSEEMBLY 
FABRIC GUIDE 
FABRIC GUIDE 
SCREW 

CLOT H GUIDE 
SCREW 
FABRIC GUIDE 
SCREW 
WASHER 

BRA CKET COMPLETE 
SCREW 
WAS HER 
SCREW 
WASHER 

SCREW 
WASHER 

QT . 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
3 
1 
2 
1 

2 
1 
1 
1 
2 

1 
1 
1 
2 
2 

1 
2 
2 
2 
2 

2 
2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-- r 
~ · 

'• 

0 

0 

-108-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664- 81 MD~ff't ( l ) 
W644- 81 

REF . PART NO . 
NO. ff$ ~It .J} 

1 207796-9C 
2 207795-CA 
3 383-CA 
4 40 14 
5 306464 

6 4012 
7 233-C A 
8 40 12 
9 4803 

10 306 46 3 

11 1285 
12 306462 
13 306467 
14 4012 
15 480 3 

16 5476 
17 306468-CA 
18 4913 
19 386 
20 319 

IJ - JL- A ~ / r ( all ) 
IJ - JL- A ~ / r. 
'"/ =j ,.,. ''/ l-
lft*://M4X 25 
l(l i-t • 

lft*:// M4 X l 2 
it\ JL- .y -
lft*:// M4 X 12 
7\ flJ ...,_ ''I 1- / M 4 
tJ=j-

1.2 f;j' * :; / c 4 
I) - Jj... • ~ 

~1UJ­
lft*://M4X 1 2 
7\ flJ ...,_ ''I 1- / M 4 

t\ flJ + ''/ 1-
*lt±S 
**:/ {.BIL)/ 5 . 8 
~ -r ''/ '"/ 
~-v/-T/5 MM 

-109-

WSS4 - S I MD DEVICE n) 
W644- 81 

NAME 

REEL STAND ASSEMBLY 
ROD 
BR ACKET 
SCREW 
BAR 

SCREW 
HOLDER 
SCREW 
NUT 
COLLAR 

SCREW 
REEL GUIDE 
ROO 
SCREW 
NU T 

NUT 
THREAD BRACKET 
SCREW 
ROD CAP 
ALLEN KEY /S MM 

QT . 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
3 
2 

2 
2 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
3 
1 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

21 

- 110 -From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664-81 MD~ffi(2) WSS4 -SI MD DEVICE (2) 
W644-81 W644- 81 

REF . PART NO . 
NO. IllS !Wdt oft ~ • NAM E QT. 

1 207340 ~ifCib~IR ( . ) KNEE LI FTER ASSEMBLY 1 
2 207343 .. SHAFT 1 
3 207350-J A 777'"/" BRACKET 1 
4 5543 gg ~ ;(. 111 " / w 5 BOLT 1 
5 207342-JA 71.1-~ FRAME 1 

6 4906 **~ (.!J!) /4 . 8 SCREW 2 
7 207344 - JA tJ7- COLLAR 1 
8 5543 ll9 ~ if{ Jlt " / w 5 BOLT 1 
9 207341-JA 71.1-L>. FRA ME 1 

10 4906 **~(.!J!)/4 . 8 SCREW 2 

11 207349 vH - LEVER 1 
12 5543 ll9 ~ ;(. JJ., t--/W5 BOLT 1 
13 390 ift CH AIN 1 
14 207348 - JA 7 7 7 .. , t- BRACKET 1 
15 5543 ll9 ~ if{ JJ., t-/W5 BO LT 1 

16 207347 .. SHAFT 1 
17 5542 ft. ~ ..,_ .. , t-/W7 NUT 1 
18 207345-JA ~..,~.,. KN EE PAD BASE 1 
19 207346 ~ if~ -r tJ I { - KNEE PAD 1 
20 5543 ll9 ~ if{ Jlt " / w 5 BO LT 1 

21 207351 mli(M) PUL LEY ASSEM BLY 1 
22 207352 777'"/" BRAC KET 1 
23 4908 **~(.Dil.) / 4. 5 SCREW 2 
24 207354 ~/{;J*~/M8 SCREW 1 
25 202577 Jl:. ;C. RING 1 

26 202924 ltlfl' WASHER 1 
27 207353 ~- PU LLEY 1 
28 4812 ft. ~ ..,_ .. , 1-- / M 8 NUT 1 
29 202922 ~* WASHER 1 

-lll-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

- 112-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664-81 MD~fi(g) 
W644-81 

REF. PART NO. 
NO . illS /iJ t: ~ 

1 350249 - 9S 
2 350244-9S 
3 350245-SD 
4 306364 
5 4518 

6 350246 
7 4514 
8 7074 
9 240224 

10 4543 

11 805001-91 
12 4528 
13 350242-9S 
14 350243-SD 
15 4500 

16 207773A9S 
17 207774ASD 
18 306364 
19 4500 
20 306369A 

21 4535 
22 207777A 
23 306376 
24 207778 
25 200555 

26 210328A 
27 306380A 
28 4514 
29 256047 
30 4514 

31 202433 
32 207776 
33 207779A 
34 4554 
35 306372A 

36 306373 
37 207780 
38 4535 
39 207775-SD 
40 4500 

4; ~ 

MD~ Ii (M} 
7 7 7 "/ f.. 

777•'1 "*"* 7 ''/ ~ ;z.. 

l¥-*~/M6X10 .. 
!I:-*~/M5 X 5 
l¥--*~/M5X5 
tJ ''/ -j 1) / 'f 
!1:-*~/M4X4 

:A ::;- ''I ~ / 'f ;t; - ~ - *D. 
lf!-*~/M4X12 
:J J.,. ~ I) ( *11 } 
7 7 7 ''/ " 
lf!-*~/M5Xl0 

7 7 7 ''I 1-- ( IJl } 
777 "1" 
7 .. , ~ ;z.. 

~-*~/M5X10 
P-7-(*}*'1 

Jl:.-*~/M3X4 
lttlllit-*~/C14 
IE6iH-* 
fib 
J1:.;lft 

.. ftij ..,. ''I " 
vH ­
!I:-*~ / M5 x 5 
7 7 7 ''/ f.. 
.1l:.-*~/M5x5 

~~ .. 
:ii.>.*P'l 
.1l:.-*~/M3X3 
0 - 7 - ( lj' ) .. 
.V.f"f~/ 
.1l:.-*~/M3X4 
0 - 7 - tJ I~­
lf!-*~/M5Xl0 

-113 -

WSS4 -S I MD DEVICE (3) 
W644-81 

NAME 

METERING DEVICE ASSEMBLY 
BRACKET 
BRACKET 
BUSHING 
SCREW 

SHAFT 
SCREW 
SCREW 
COUPLING 
SCREW 

STEPPING MOTOR COMPLETE 
SCREW 
BASE/FEED ELASTIC 
BRACKET 
SCREW 

BRACKET COMPLETE 
BRACKET 
BUSHING 
SCREW 
METERING ROLLER (LARGE) ASS. 

SCREW 
SCREW 
SPRING 
POST 
RING 

ADJUSTING SCREW NUT 
LEVER 
SCREW 
BRACKET 
SCREW 

WASHER 
SHAFT 
ELASTIC GUIDE 
SCREW 
METERING ROLLER (SMALL) 

SHAFT 
PIN 
SCREW 
COVER/ROLLER 
SCREW 

QT . 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 
4 

1 
4 
1 
1 
2 

1 
1 
2 
2 
1 

4 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
2 
4 

2 
1 
2 
2 
1 

1 
1 
2 
1 
2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-it 
SWITCH 

-t Jv ~ * 1 t-it 
ALTERNATE SWITCH 
;f-:1:/ 3 /•OPTION 

*•fi=t;t; ·:t 7 A, 'lt!ilJ;f- ·:t 7 A liMDOOl c lriJ 1: "f•T o 

(62-65}{~~~) 

100V 

200V 

*MDOll is equipped with the same MD controller and Power supply box as MDOOI. 
(See pages 62-65) 

-114-

0 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664-81 MD.fft (4) 
W644-81 

REF . PART NO . 
NO. aiS liS~ 

1 742327A91 
2 742320 
3 742321A91 
4 742322-91 
5 716020-91 

6 716015-91 
7 7019 
8 748005 
9 7019 

10 708004 

11 708013 
12 303010 
13 197 
14 4300 
15 4805 

16 204585 
17 4910 
18 742257A91 
19 742257-91 
20 742257B91 

'*' • ::J - 1-:" t! .. , f­
'*' a ::J - r ( IIHIII ) 
'*'•::J-r 
I:J:IM::J - r 
IID~fttf:SII(M} 

liD Eft tiS II 
.1Jt*:l/M4X8 
..,. 1' 0 / ~ 1) .. , 7 
.lf*:l/M4X8 
~tf;:;l.1' "1+ 

~ tf ;:;r. 1' ''/ + 
7 ? 7" ''/ f- ( jiJ. ) 
7?7""1 f­
.1\1'J*:l/M5X50 
.1\ 1'f -t- ''/ f- / M 5 ,.. 
**:l(.Jft)/3. 5 
111t::J -r 
111{::J -I':" 
21it::J -I':" 

21 742257C91 11S ::J- 1-:" 

22 350118B91 7- ~ -

-115 

WSS4 -S I MD DEVICE (4) 
W644-81 

NAME 

JUNCTION CORD SET 
JUNCTION CORD 
JUNCTION CORD 
JUNCTION CORD 
REVOLUTION DETECTOR ASSEMBLY 

REVOLUTION DETECTOR 
SCREW 
CLAMP 
SCREW 
KNEE SWITCH ASSEMBLY 

KNEE SWI TC H ASSEMBLY 
BRACKET COMPLETE 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
NUT 

WASHER 
SCREW 
POWER SOURCE CORD 
POWER SOURCE CORD 
POWER SOURCE CORD 

POWER SOURCE CORD 
MACHINE PULLEY 

QT . 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
2 
2 

2 
2 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



?.H 18 ~l ~ J!(I(S ee page 118.) 

* 256551- 98 IRP$t~(j.fl) (116~-119ji:(} j;£) @-@l;l:'i%~;1:-t!"Ao 
* 256551A9S REAR PULLER ASSEMBLY (P.116 - P.l19) NOTE) Not including@-@. 

Jf~ it ;g Cl-7-~ilii M rt iii ffl • ~ ;g (tl~~---;g) 
AP. Device type Rollar type Material Applicable models (standard equipment) 

RP110A 7 7 ·;; t- r)v:$l/::J.L. W664-32·33 
Flat Urethane rubber W644-32 ·33 

RP113A =¥'\" (70•) co 71CJ / W664-30·34 
Gear Nylon W644-30·34 

RP1138 =¥'\" (90•) c[? 71CJ/ ~~j}IJ).i)l:~ 
Gear Nylon Option 

0 

38 

0 

RP113A 

-116-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. PART NO. 
N 0 . illS .i\ • oft 

256551 - 9S 
256551 A9S 

1 256552 - 91Y 
2 256500- 92 
3 256500 

4 4555 
5 4548 
6 256501 
7 240236 
8 256502 

9 4547 
10 256553-9SY 
11 256503 
12 4548 
13 254504 

14 240062 
15 4805 
16 201635 
17 5060 
18 256504-9S 

19 256507 
20 256508 
21 4523 
22 210069 
23 256509 

24 206180 
25 306671 
26 211247 
27 256557-9SY 
28 256536-9S 

29 256545 
30 4518 
31 4514 
32 256546 
33 256547 

34 7062 
35 256540 
36 256541 
37 256544 
38 256556-91Y 

39 256522. 
40 256523 
41 7141 
42 306789 
43 7079 

44 4821 

:t .. 

RP!i.(*D.) 
RP~·(*D.) 
::r:.=r-e:..-o .. , r <a> 
::r:.:t-1?/ 
::r:.:t-t/*1* 

.11:..:t-:l/M6X8 

.11:..:t-://M6X8 
o .. , ,..-
=- - ,..- 11- J"'\ 1' I' :..- 'f 
"137-

.11:.:t.:l/M6 X 5 
7 7 ,.,. ''I f- ( u ) 
7 7 / 7 
.11:.:t- :J/ M6X8 
~ / {;J :t- :/ / M 5 

m!1l 
-F. flJ ..,.. '" 1- / M 5 
"IJ7-
.ll:.:t-:J/C8 X 4. 5 
7~'7"1 f- (*il) 

0 1) / '7 
n 
~:t.:J/M6X35 
;t 1 Jv ~ - 11-
flll 

It~ 
ll:.J<tt 
n 
7 7,.,. .. , 
7 7,.,. ''/ 1- (1.11) 

t- < m > 

:IF"J4t 
~;t-://M6Xl0 
.11:.*://M5X5 
"IJ ,, -
"IJ ,, -

.!jt;t-://M3X6 
:¥-?-o-7- <r> 
:¥-?-o-7- < r > 
o-7- <r> 
itM.ffi{IJl) 

itMfi 
I/H ­
fl{;j";;?:://M4 
lfbii:1.L.. 
.!J!:t-:J/M5X6 

-117-

RP DEVICE n ) (OPTION) 

NAME 

REAR PULLER ASSEMBLY 
REAR PULLER ASSEMBLY 
ECCENTRIC-CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 
ECCENTRIC 
ECCENTRIC 

SCREW 
SCREW 
CONNECTION 
NEEDLE BEARING 
COLLAR 

SCREW 
BRACKET ASSEMBLY 
CRANK 
SCREW 
SCREW 

WASHER 
NUT 
COLLAR 
SCREW 
BRACKET COMPLETE 

0 RING 
PLUG 
SCREW 
OIL SEAL 
SHAFT 

WASHER 
RING 
PLUG 
BRACKET COMPLETE 
BRACKET ASSEMBLY 

GUIDE BAR 
SCREW 
SCREW 
COVER 
COVER 

SCREW 
LOWER TOOTHED ROLLER 
LOWER TOOTHED ROLLER 
LOWER ROLLER 
CONNECTING PLATE ASSEMBLY 

CONNECTING PLATE 
LEVER 
SCREW 
CUSHION RUBBER 
SCREW 

NUT 

QT . 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

2 
2 
1 
1 
1 

2 
1 
1 
2 
l 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

1 
1 
4 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
2 
2 
1 
1 

2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
2 
2 
1 

2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*256551-98 IRPl*lft{*J) (116 ].':i - 119}:() i!) @)-@li~,1j.~-t'tAo 
*256551A9S REAR PULLER ASSEMBLY (P.l16- P.119) NOTE) Not including ([D- ~-

li!256551-9S RPlffWIU Ill 
FOR REAR PULLER 
ASSEMBLY 

1161{-ff({o 
Refer to page 116. 

1161{ ftRo 
- 118- Refer to page 116. From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF . PART NO 
NO. l!ll liz. '9' 

I 256554 - 9SY 
2 256510- 9S 
3 256511- SD 
4 256512 
5 4503 

6 256518 
7 202901 
8 240257 
9 256517 

10 4510 

11 7025 
12 4821 
13 256519 
14 7066 
15 306789 

16 256520 
17 256521 
18 256524- 91 
19 256527 
20 240258 

21 256529A 
22 7068 
23 256530A 
24 4514 
25 256531 

26 7083 
27 256533 
28 256528- 92 
29 4510 
30 4539 

31 256532 
32 240259 
33 2~0102 
34 7140 
35 4568 

36 256548 
37 7074 
38 7068 
39 256555-91Y 
40 256012 

41 306500 
42 306243 
43 240114B 
44 7083 
45 256535 

46 256550- 91 
47 7139 
48 4539 
49 256558 
50 256513-92 

51 256513 
52 4534 
53 256514 
54 137441 
55 256515 

56 240011 
57 256516 
58 4805 
59 137441 
60 7138 

61 256543 
62 256538 
63 256539 
64 7083 
65 240257A 

~ .ft. 

J:.0 - 7 - It.(all) 
777•'11-(11) 
777 •'11- (II.) 

• Ill*~ 
lf!:t.~ / M6X20 

• .II:: .X .. 
If. .. 1\ * 
7 7 7 . ., l-
lf!:t.~/M6Xl6 

lf!~· Y / M4x20 
t\fli+ •'J 1- / M 4 
'1 / '7 
fiH:t.~ / M4 
JIJiUJ::i.l. 

I; II -

Ji f;f * ~ 
t;H -

fi f;f * :; 
ill~~~! 

*l'i41i 
t\fli*~ / M5Xl0 

• .ll:::t. Y/ M5x5 
'77/'7 

.Dil:t. Y/ M4 x l0 
4li /{ * 
7 7 7 ''/ 1-
lf! :t. ~ / M 6 X 1 6 
.II::*Y / M5X6 

fi 
lf.lt 
~* 
U-t-·'11- / MS 
.ll:::t.~/M5 X 8 

tJH ­
lf!:t-~/M5 X 5 
t\fli*~ / M5X 
'77 "J"f (II.) 
'7 =j ") "1-

1 0 

lf! ~l' ~ / 
*rtifi(ll) 
B;MH:t. 
.Dil*~/M4Xl0 
'7 =j '1 "1- fi 

:A 11 - "1 ( lA ) 
~/i;f:t.~ / M4 
.ll:::t.~/M5X6 
jL+·:~I- / M20 
'77/'7 

'7'7/'7*1* 
lf!:t-~ / M6X14 
It {;f ~ / .fl. 
7 ") :-- . .1 

=- - t: '" ""{ 1' 1) / 'f 
') / '7 
t\fiJ+"JI- / M5 

~· t\ fll ;f. '" 1- / M 5 X 2 0 

0-'5-(J:.) 
:¥1>-0-=J- (J:.) 
:¥1>-0 - 7 - (J:.) 
lll*~/M4Xl0 
lf. .. H:t. 

66 256554A9SY J:. o - 7 - • R ( a ) 

NAME 

UPPER ROLLER ASSEMBLY 
BRACKET ASSEMBLY 
BRACKET ASSEMBLY 
ADJUSTING SCREW 
SCREW 

SHAFT 
RING 
SPRING 
BRACKET 
SCREW 

SCREW 
NUT 
LINK 
SCREW 
CUSHION RUBBER 

LEVER 
SCREW 
LEVER 
SCREW 
WASHER 

GUIDE PLATE 
SCREW 
SHAFT 
SCREW 
CRANK 

SCREW 
FLAT SPRING 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
SCREW 

SHAFT 
WASHER 
WASHER 
NUT 
SCREW 

COVER 
SCREW 
SCREW 
CLUTCH 
CLUTCH 

PIN 

ASSE/liBL Y 

GUIDE PLATE ASSEMBLY 
SPRING 
SCREW 
CLUTCH PLATE 

SLEEVE ASSEMBLY 
SCREW 
SCREW 
NUT 
CRANK 

CRANK 
SCREW 
PIN 
WASHER 
BUSHING 

NEEDLE BEARING 
LINK 
NUT 
WASHER 
BOLT 

UPPER ROLLER 
UPPER TOOTHED ROLLER 
UPPER TOOTHED ROLLER 
SCREW 
SPRING 

UPPER ROLLER ASSEMBLY 

-119-

RP DEVICE (2) (OPTION) 

QT . 

l 
l 
1 
l 
2 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

l 
2 
1 
1 
1 

3 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
2 
2 
1 
2 

6 
6 

12 
3 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
2 
2 

2 
1 
2 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
3 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



UTI 09-UT I 12 

UT312-UT317 

( 

-120-

-~it 
ELECTRIC TYPES 

~I± it 
PNEUMATIC TYPES 

I 

j 

0 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. PART NO . 
N 0 . tHS lib # -ij-

1 350207-91 
2 350207A91 
3 350208 
4 350209 
5 350209A 

6 350223 
7 7134 
8 350210 
9 350222 

10 350223 

11 240254 
12 7134 
13 350224 
14 7135 
15 350220 

16 7135 
17 350218 
18 7136 
19 7137 
20 350217 

21 350215 
22 350211-91 
23 
24 
25 7134 

26 350223 
27 350221 
28 7135 
29 350214 
30 350216 

31 350219 
32 7071 
33 350228 
34 7007 
35 350227 

36 7007 
37 350225 
38 350226 
39 7007 
40 7018 

41 350200 
42 240255 
43 350201 
44 4758 
45 4805 

46 350202 
47 350223 
48 7134 
49 7014 
50 350291 

51 
52 

718 1 
4804 

~ ~ 

.X:At:i'(Ml) 

.X:At:i'(Mi) 
J:lf 
v }~ -
VI~-

JJ!jt 
~*~/M4 
rx:Aa 
~jt 
JJ!jt 

~jt 
~*~/M4 
~ili 
lf*~/M2 
rx:A 

lf*~/M2 
J:;<:A 
~*~/Ml. 6 
lf*~/Ml . 6 
*P-1/rx:A 

~jt 
.tiH:t­
~*~/M2 
A~-it-

ti }~ * 
7'7'7""/ t­
.BII.*~/M2X3 
IIMB.IH:t­
~:t-~/M3 x 3 
~~ 

l{t*~/M3X3 
7 '7 'r ''/ 1-
7 '7 'r ''/ .. 
~*~/M3X3 
~*~/M4X6 

~~{~*~/M5 
~£aH* 
7 '7 'r ''/ I­
Jl::t-~/M5 
t\ 1IJ -t- ''I 1- / M 5 

7 '7 'r ''/ .. 
~~ 
~:t-~/M4 
Jf:t-~/M3. 5Xl0 
tiH* 

ll:*7/M4X8 
t\ 1IJ -t- "I 1- / M 4 

-121-

UT DEVICE KNIFE MECHANISM 

NAME 

KNIFE HOLDER ASSEMBLY 
KNIFE HOLDER ASSEMBLY 
COVER PLATE 
LEVER 
LEVER 

WASHER 
SCREW 
LOWER KNIFE HOLDER 
WASHER 
WASHER 

WASHER 
SCREW 
THREAD GUIDE 
SCREW 
LOWER KNIFE 

SCREW 
UPPER KNIFE 
SCREW 
SCREW 
GUIDE/ KNIFE LOWER 

FLAT SPRING 
GUIDE KNIFE HOLDER ASSEMBLY 

SCREW 

WASHER 
FLAT SPRING 
SCREW 
SPACER 
FLAT SPRING 

BRACKET 
SCREW 
SPRING 
SCREW 
WASHER 

SCREW 
BRACKET 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
SCREW 

SCREW 
SPRING 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
NUT 

BRACKET 
WASHER 
SCREW 
SCREW 
SPRING 

SCREW 
NUT 

QT . 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

2 
2 
1 
2 
1 

2 
1 
2 
1 
1 

1 
1 

1 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 
3 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

ii '~ 
I I -~~7 
' ~ ---® . 

' 28 

0 

-122-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. PART NO. 
NO. tiS & • .J!J' 

1 350062 - 91 
2 811063-91 
3 350031 
4 7019 
5 306553 

6 202522 
7 350026-92 
8 350026 
9 4500 

10 350027 

11 200555 
12 7009 
13 
14 350028-91 
15 350058 

16 350034 
17 7008 
18 350059 
19 7183 
20 748005 

21 7019 
22 708004 
23 303010 
24 197 
25 4300 

26 4805 
27 204585 
28 4910 
29 742272-91 

UT DEVICE UPPER THREAD WIPER MECHANISM 

:g f$ 

J:k\tk1 (*II) 
'Jv/11-'" 
777"/l­
.!ft:t-~/M4X8 

*r*.l 

.Jtx tt 
'J=j/'J (MJ.) 
'J=j/'J 
.!ft:t-~/M5Xl0 
Jjt f;j' ~ / 

.Jt.)(M 

.!ft:t-~/M3X5 

777"/1- (Ml) 
~ tJ. 1 

~· JJ!-:t-~/M3X4 

.tfi '~ * 
JJ!-:t-~/M2Xl. 7 
7- 1 0 './ 'J 1) "/ -j 

JJ!-:t-~/M4X8 
l:::ifA1"17-
7 7 7 . ., 1- < a > 
777"/l­
.t\~-*~/M5X50 

7\ fll + ''I 1- / M 5 
~.t• 
**~(JJ!-}/3. 5 
'fl•:::J-1-'" <m> 

- 123 -

NAME 

THREAD WIPER ASSEMBLY 
SOLENOID 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
GUIDE 

RING 
CRANK ASSEMBLY 
CRANK 
SCREW 
PIN 

RING 
SCREW 

BRACKET COMPLETE 
THREAD WIPER 

WASHER 
SCREW 
FLAT SPRING 
SCREW 
CLAMP 

SCREW 
KNEE SWITCH ASSEMBLY 
BRACKET COMPLETE 
BRACKET 
SCREW 

NUT 
WASHER 
SCREW 
JUNCTION CORD 

QT. 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
3 

2 
1 
1 
1 
2 

2 
2 
2 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

2*ft J:J5 1') : :fi 
2·Needle. With top cover thread. 

2*ft J:IJ I) ; ~ 
2-Needle. Without top cover thread. 28 I 29 );{ # J!Ilo 
3*ft J:!iii'J : li See pages 28 I 29. 
l ·Needle. With top cover thread. 

3*ft J:Jil l) : ~ 
3·Needle. Without top cover thread. 

- 124 -From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



UT~iB *fJJ-T-fi*M UT DEVICE THREAD TENSION MECHANISM 

REF. PART NO. 
NO . MSJi • .J} ~ • NAME QT. 

1 350203- 92 '/7:.--'7 CRANK 1 
2 350203 '77:.--'7*1* CRANK 1 
3 4531 .lf!*7//M5X 1 2 SCREW 1 
4 350204 VI~- LEVER 1 
5 7027 .lf!*7//M5X 8 SCREW 2 

6 350038- 92 '/7:.--'/ (ll) CRANK ASSEMBLY 1 
7 350038 '77:.--'7*1* CRANK 1 
8 4531 .!J!:t-7//M5X 1 2 SCREW 1 
9 7066 81>t * 7/ / M 4 SCREW 1 

10 202868 ~· WASHER 1 

11 350039-91 vH-M LEVER-SHAFT ASSEMBLY 1 
12 254022 tJ7- COLLAR 1 
13 2133-1 .lf!*7//C 5 X 1 2 . 5 SCREW 1 
14 350043 * Jll ~ - HOLDER 1 
15 200983 Jtx• RING 2 

16 4554 .lt-*7//MJ X 3 SCREW 1 
17 350042 .. SHAFT 1 
18 350047 il\ Jll ~ - HOLDER 1 
19 350045 ~OO!x THREAD RELEASER 2 
20 4554 .lt-*7//M3 X 3 SCREW 3 

21 350046 ;f\ Jll ~ - HOLDER 4 
22 350045 ~OO!x THREAD ReLEASER 4 
23 4554 .lt*7//M3X3 SCREW 8 
24 254023C9U r:.--~3:.-- < m > TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM 1 
25 254023B9U r:.--~3:.-- < a > TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM 1 

26 254023E9U r:.--~3:.-- ( M ) TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM 1 
27 254023D9U r:.--~3:.-- ( M ) TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM 1 
28 254019 7 7 ,.,. "/ ,. BRACKET 1 
29 254021 ~~~x THREAD RELEASER 1 
30 254010A9U ~--1-(*il) ( . ) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 

31 254010B9U ~·-1-(M) ( ~ ) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 
32 254010C9U ~IW-1-(M) ( .H ) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 
33 254020 ~il THREAD GUIDE 
34 206203 ~il THREAD GUIDE 
35 306301 ~I ;A IJ '~ * SPRING 1 

36 5447 #.ifi-*7//C 5 SCREW 1 
37 206202 .A~- if - TENSION POST COLLAR 
38 7019 .!J!-*7//M4X8 SCREW 2 
39 254018 ~il-4& THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1 
40 7017 .lf!-*7//M4X 5 SCREW 2 

-125-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



/ 
/ 

/ 

0 

-126-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF . PART NO . 
NO . tiS fi, • .J} 

1 811067- 91 
2 350197- RA 
3 451 5 
4 811048-91 
5 4531 

6 350011 
7 240130 
8 201665 
9 5084 

10 350199 

11 4808 
12 201665 
13 5084 
14 240062 
15 4820 

16 7088 
17 350198 
18 7027 
19 750014- 91 
20 760149 - KA 

21 760150 
22 7018 
23 750015 
24 4020 
25 9A2 519 

26 747005 
27 747006 
28 7019 

:t • 

'Jv/1t:(ll> 
""1 7 ,. ''J ,. 
if{ }~ ,. / M 6 X 1 4 
'lvl1't: 
•*~ / M5Xl2 

• l£•H* 
tJ7-
7\1Iri*~/C5x5. 5 
'/7:..--'/ 

1\ 1lrl -1- •'J t- / M 8 
tJ7 -
7\1Iri*~/C5X5. 5 

•• t\1lrl-t-•'J 1-/M 5 

U -t- ''I 1- / M 5 
""1 7 ,. ''J ,. 

•*~ / M5 X8 

UT DEVICE THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM 
(ELECTRIC TYPE) 

NAME 

SOLENOID ASSEMBLY 
BRACKET 
BOLT 
SOLENOID 
SCREW 

SHAFT 
SPRING 
COLL AR 
SCREW 
CRANK 

NU T 
COLLAR 
SCREW 
WASHER 
NUT 

NUT 
BRACKET 
SCREW 

QT . 

1 
1 
2 
1 
3 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 

~ - ~ -t- J~ if{ ''I '/ A 
~ - ~ -t J~ if{ "' '/ A 

( ll ) TERMINAL BOX ASSEMBLY 
TERM! N AL BOX 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 

• / ~ - ~ -1- J~ if. .. , '.J A 
lft*~/M4X6 
..a.:rs < 4ti > 
lf'*~ / M2. 5Xl2 

-~-
:J - t: ""1 ''J ';/ ;1. 

:J - r ""~ ''J ':/ ;1. 

lft*~/M4X8 

-127 -

CAP 
SCREW 
TERMINAL BOARD 
SCREW 
INDICATION PLATE 

BUSHING 
BUSHING 
SCREW 

1 
2 
1 
2 
1 

2 
1 
2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-128-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF . PART NO . 
NO. MS iii .. -s} 

1 350231-91 
2 350197-RA 
3 4515 
4 350186 
5 350199 

6 4808 
7 350188 
8 4561 
9 350011 

10 240130 

11 201665 
12 5084 
13 240062 
14 4820 
15 7088 

16 513065 
17 601095 
18 350187 
19 350050 
20 7009 

21 750014 - 91 
22 760149-KA 
23 760150 
24 7018 
25 750015 

26 4020 
27 9A2519 
28 747005 
29 747006 
30 7019 

31 350237 
32 4567 
33 4819 
34 562022-91 
35 527009 

36 601068 
37 600010 
38 600101 

::r. 7' ~ 1) / ~ - ( .a ) 
7?7"/ t-
;J{Jl! t- /M 6 X 14 
~31'/1-
'/?/-7 

t\ flJ -t- ''/ t- / M 8 
A""\-if-
.!Jt*~/M5 .. 1£. I~ * 
1J?­
t\1'1*~/C5X5, 5 
~1t 
t\ 1'J -t- ''I t- / M 5 
U -t- ''I t- / M 5 

~ I) / ~­

II.:P 
7 ? 7 ''/ t-
7?7"1 I­
.!Jt*~/M3X5 

~ - =:. -r Jil it{ '" ., A ( a > 
~ - =:_ -t- Jil it{ ' 'I '/ A * of* 
• / ~ - ~ -t- Jil it{ ''/ '/ A 
lp:*:l/M4X6 
-f-tJ ( 48i} 

lf*~/M2 . 5Xl2 

-~.fi 
:::1 - r 7 '" ~ .:z. 
:::1 - r 7 '" ~ .:z. 
lp:*:l/M4X8 

7 ? 7 ''/ t­
•*:l/M3X40 
t\ flJ -t- ''I t- / M 3 
11ill# 
A~-r::J/t-o-7-

-129-

UT DEVICE THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM 
(PNEUMATIC TYPE) 

NAME 

AIR CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 
BRACKET 
BOLT 
JOINT 
CRANK 

NUT 
SPACER 
SCREW 
SHAFT 
SPRING 

COLLAR 
SCREW 
WASHER 
NUT 
NUT 

CYLINDER 
CONNECTOR 
BRACKET 
BRACKET 
SCREW 

TERMINAL 
TERMINAL 
CAP 
SCREW 
TERMINAL 

SCREW 

BOX ASSEMBLY 
BOX 

BOARD 

INDICATION PLATE 
BUSHING 
BUSHING 
SCREW 

BRACKET 
SCREW 
NUT 
SOLENOID VALVE 
SPEED CONTROLLER 

CONNECTOR 
TUBE 
TUBE 

QT . 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 

1 
3 
3 
1 
1 

2 
3 
1 
1 
1 

1 
2 
1 
1 
2 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

2 
1 
2 
1 
2 

1 
2 
2 
1 
2 

1 
2 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



® UT109,UT110,UT111, UT112,UT317 
UT3l2 UT313 UT314 UT315 UT316 

@@@@@@@@ 
190, 191J{~~«o 
Refer to pages 192,193. 

-130 -

I 
I 

A~ 

0 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. PART NO. 
NO. Ml siJ It~ 

1 306566A91 
2 4751 
3 206337 
4 4808 
5 306334 

6 4515 
7 748006 
8 4009-1 
9 303335 

10 306339 

11 811017 
12 306335 
13 4515 
14 306338 
15 306337 

16 4808 
17 306336 
18 742092 
19 306791 
20 306793 

21 306792 
22 2022-4 
23 306795 
24 201166 
25 802044-91 

26 802045-91 
27 802046-91 
28 
29 802048-91 
30 802049-91 

31 802050-91 
32 802051-91 
33 350035 
34 107723-05 
35 4818 

36 
37 742271-91 
38 742089 
39 716022-91 
40 303323 

41 350205 
42 2905 
43 7019 
44 201185 
45 810012-91 

46 748002 
47 748003 
48 7019 
49 201185 
50 747010 

51 747011 

UT DEVICE ELECTRIC FOOT LIFTER 

:t f$ 

jlp.:l:fl?'lf.(Ml) 
;(. Jt- 1- / M 8 
m• 
t\ flJ -T ''I 1- / M 8 
7'77''11- (J:} 

·-*~/M6Xl4 
..,.. 1 0 / '/ I) ''/ 7 
lf-*~/C5X7. 5 •• I±.}~ * 
·; v 1 1 t: / jill .:1: • ?' 
.., 7 7 ''/ 1- ( .,.. ) 
lf*~/M6Xl4 
..,. ''I '/ Jt-
A 7 IJ / ~ ~ / 

t\ 1'J -T ''I 1- / M 8 
VI~-

~•::J-t: 
~·'11-'V/ (M) 
~"11-'V/ 

llt:P 

NAME 

FOOT LIFTER ASSEMBLY 
BOLT 
WASHER 
NUT 
BRACKET 

SCREW 
CLAMP 
SCREW 
WASHER 
SPRING 

SOLENOID 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
KNUCKLE 
PIN 

NUT 
LEVER 
JUNCTION CORD 
PITMAN ROD COMPLETE 
ROD 

CONNECTOR 
SCREW 

r PITMAN ROD 
PIN 

t\1'1*~/C 1 0X9 
~'YI-7/ (~} 0''/ 
W!J~/ 
L~-$'-/10 0 V $@ L-MOTOR/100V, 1-PHASE 

L ~- $'- /2 0 0 V 3 @L-MOTOR/200V,3-PHASE 
L ~- $'- /2 2 0 V 3 @L-MOTOR/220V,3-PHASE 

L ~- $'- /3 8 0 V 3 @L-MOTOR/380V.3-PHASE 
L ~- $'- /4 1 5 V 3 @L-MOTOR/415V.3-PHASE 

L ~- $'- /2 2 0 V $~L-MOTOR/220V, 1-PHASE 
L ~- $'- /2 4 0 V $~L-MOTOR/240V. 1-PHASE 
~ / f~ -* ~ / M 6 SCREW 
.A 1- ''I I~ - STOPPER 
t\ flJ -T "J 1- / M 6 NUT 

~- ::J- r JUNCTION CORD 
~a ::J - r / ( .tp lb .4* W ) JUNCTION CORD 
.tplb·W· DETECTOR 
~Me/~-~ I C BRACKET/HALL IC 

.., 7 7 ''/ l­
lJZ-*~/C5X4. 5 
lf*~/M4X8 

~· 'V~*''II- (jll) 

• ,.,{ / t: 
:1 - t: '/ '' ''/ 7 
lft*~/M4X8 

m• 
7"/~:l. 

-131 -

BRACKET 
SCREW 
SCREW 
WASHER 
MAGNET ASSEMBLY 

BAND 
CLAMP 
SCREW 
WASHER 
BUSHING 

BUSHING 

QT. 

1 
2 
2 
2 
1 

4 
1 
1 
1 
2 

1 
1 
4 
2 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

1 
1 
1 

1 

1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
2 
2 
1 

3 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

0 

L-----------~-132-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF . PART NO . 
NO . • & • -tit 

1 511013-91 
2 511004 
3 601068 
4 350189 
5 4515 

6 202045 
7 202433 
8 179449- 25 
9 5594 

10 301495 

11 5426 
12 561021-91 
13 561010 - 91 
14 601095 
15 601086 

16 600101 
17 600099 
18 4911 
19 522007 
20 522008 

21 300372 
22 601053 
23 601049 
24 608002 
25 4910 

26 4304 
27 210061 
28 4806 

UT DEVICE PNEUMATIC FOOT LIFTER 

~ I) / ,Y - ( • ) 
.X. -p ~ 1) / ,Y -

•=t-
""1=77"11-
~ JL- 1- / M 6 X 1 4 

I~~~. 

~· flilb.fi 
·~~/C7X13. 5 •• 
t\ ~ ..,. ''/ 1- / c 7 
118l#(ll) 
118l# 
•=t-
•=t-

NAME 

CYLINDER COMPLETE 
AIR CYLINDER 
CONNECTOR 
BRACKET 
BOLT 

SPRING WASHER 
WASHER 
DRIVING PLATE 
SCREW 
WASHER 

NUT 
SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY 
SOLENOID VALVE 
CONNECTOR 
CONNECTOR 

~ ~ - ""1 TUBE 
~ ~ - 7 TUBE * * ~ ( 3ft ) / 4 . 1 SCREW 
v ~ ~ v- ~ - ( ll) FILTER / REGULATOR ASSEMBLY 
7 ~ ~ ~ - v ~ ~ v- ~ -FILTER/ REGULATOR 

7 7 7 .. , 1-

•=F 
;f\ - .:;%.~31/1-
'71? - H/F 
**~(lf)/3. 5 

t\11}*~/M6 X 16 •• t\ fiJ r "I 1- / M 6 

-133-

BRACKET 
JOINT 
CONNECTOR 
HOSE BAND 
SCREW 

SCREW 
WASHER 
NUT 

QT . 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

2 
2 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

2 
2 
2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

- -------134-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T-/11 ':I 9-(TK202·TK402) 

REF . PART NO . 
NO . all /i,. -4} 

1 350307-98 
2 3500978SD 
3 811061-91 
4 4806 
5 204293 

6 306003 
7 204115 
8 306004 
9 306005 

10 4543 

11 350096- SD 
12 4538 
13 350081 
14 7043 
15 306008A 

16 5381 
17 306012 
18 5403 
19 3018 
20 306025 

21 5422 
22 306010 
23 306011 
24 350061A 
25 5189 

26 307003 
27 5324 
28 350300 
29 7019 
30 240104 

31 306022 
32 5077 
33 306023 
34 2921 
35 306015 

36 306014B 
37 5230 
38 350299-91 
39 350298 
40 202647A 

41 7046 
42 350297 
43 7182 
44 204888 
45 4818 

46 350302 
47 204023 
48 350301 
49 250028 
50 7017 

51 4510 
52 303335 
53 350310 
54 350305-9S 
55 811058-91 

56 350308 
57 708004 
58 303010 
59 197 
60 4300 

61 
62 
63 
64 

4805 
204585 

4910 
350097BSD 

~ fa; 

r - "1"/J"J~- <a> 
71/-L. 
., 'V ' 1' r 
t\fll 7" ''/ 1- / M 6 
/(*~· 

l:JJ-f1!1b. 

•• 1%.•1<* 
••*9 
li:*9/M4X4 

l:JJs 
li:*9/M4X6 
l:}) ( fJD}) > 
.DB.*9/M4X8 
'VI<-

• * 9 / C 1 0 X 1 4 
11JI'J 
f.R'it*9 / C 9 
~I'J-t- •'1 1-/C 9 
iJI tl 'J H * 
f.R' {~ * 9 / c 5 
f.R' {~ ~ / 
J.I:.)Cti 
""f})(DJ.I:.})) 
lf*~/C7X21 

ll11t 
B {~ * 9/ c 4 
~~"hH­
lf*9/M4X8 ,.. 
$·~(*) 
lf*~/C1X3 
$. ~ ( l j • ) 
lf*9/C3X4 
;t.~-if-

/'77''11-
A*9/C5X15 
/77''11- (M) 
/77•'11-
.A -j I) / If ~ / 

R*9/M5X12 
/77•:tl-
lt {t * 9 
IH* 
t\ f1l 7" "I 1- / M 6 

,7//1/H­
ftjt 
~ .,. ''I I-
A 1- ''I It -
lf*9/M4X5 

lf*9/M6X16 

~· •• r - "1 1J "I ~ - ( II ) 
'J'VJ-f rca> 

•• ~1f.A1'"17-
/77•YI- (II) 
/77·:tr 
t\f'l*~/M5X50 

~I'J-t-"1 r/M5 

~· **9(ljt)/3. 5 
71/-L. 

TAPE CUTTER(TK202•TK402) 

NAME 

TAPE CUTTER ASSEMBLY 
FRAME 
SOLENOID . 
NUT 
SPRING WASHER 

SHAFT 
WASHER 
SPRIHG 
SCREW 
SCREW 

MOVABLE BLADE BASE 
SCREW 
MOVABLE BLADE 
SCREW 
LEVER 

SCREW 
BLOCK 
SCREW 
NUT 
SPRING 

SCREW 
PIN 
RING 
STATIONARY BLADE 
SCREW 

WASHER 
SCREW 
SAFETY GOVER 
SCREW 
WASHER 

CLOTH GUIDE PLATE (LARGE) 
SCREW 
CLOTH GUIDE PLATE (SMALL) 
SCREW 
SPACER 

BRACKET 
SCREW 
BRACKET COMPLETE 
BRACKET 
PIN 

SCREW 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
SPRING 
NUT 

CLAMP LEVER 
WASHER 
NUT 
STOPPER 
SCREW 

SCREW 
WASHER 
MANE PLATE 
TAPE GUTTER ASSEMBLY 
SOLENOID ASSEMBLY 

NAME PLATE 
KNEE SWITCH ASSEMBLY 
BRACKET COMPLETE 
BRACKET 
SCREW 

NUT 
WASHER 
SCREW 
FRAME 

QT. 

1 
I 
1 
2 
2 

1 
1 
I 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

1 
1 
1 
4 
4 

1 
2 
1 
1 
2 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

4 
1 
1 
2 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

2 
2 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

2 
2 
2 
1 

-135-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



TK302 

0 

35 

~ 
0 

-136-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



7--7'1J·;~9-(TK302) TAPE CUTTER(TK302) 

REF. PART NO. 
NO . iflS/i#.ff ~ ~ NAME QT. 

1 350306 - 9S 7- - -:1 1J ''/ ., - ( IJl ) TAPE CUTTER ASSEMBLY 1 
2 350074ASD 7 11 - b FRAME 1 
3 513073 .:t. 1' :/ 1) :,..- ~ - AIR CYLINDER 1 
4 7148 .1Jt:t-://M5 SCREW 2 
5 303067 I~ ;t- P:f! ft SPRING WASHER 2 

6 601071 alt:P CONNECTOR 2 
7 350107 A""'\ - -tf- SPACER 1 
8 350075 + ''/ '/ JJ... KNUCKLE 1 
9 350076 I) :,..- '/ LINK 1 

10 350077 JJ!tr~:...- PIN 1 

11 4543 .d:*:l/M4 X 4 SCREW 2 
12 350078 1) :...- '/ LINK 1 
13 350079 n -f;J ~ :...- PIN 1 
14 350080-SD J:}J"S MOVABLE BLADE BASE 1 
15 306003 J:}}flilbft SHAFT 1 

16 204115 ~· WASHER 1 
17 306004 1£.*iH:t- SPRING 1 
18 306005 118M*:/ SCREW 1 
19 4543 .d:-*:;/M4 X 4 SCREW 1 
20 350082 JJt -f;J ~ :...- PIN 1 

21 4537 .d:;t-:;/M4X5 SCREW 2 
22 350081 J: }) ( •J lb }) ) MOVABLE BLADE 1 
23 7043 .BD.;t-://M4X 8 SCREW 2 
24 4538 .d:;t-://M4X 6 SCREW 1 
25 350061A r}](D.d:}]) STATIONARY BLADE 1 

26 5189 JJ!*:l/C7x 2 1 SCREW 2 
27 307003 ~~ WASHER 1 
28 5324 n i;J * :; / c 4 SCREW 1 
29 350300 1( ~ 1J ~~ - SAFETY COVER 1 
30 7019 ljt;t-:;/M4 X 8 SCREW 4 

31 240104 ~· WASHER 4 
32 306022 ~-1*1(*) CLOTH GUIDE PLATE (LARGE) 1 
33 5077 JJ!-*://Cl X 3 SCREW 2 
34 306023 ~ * 1*1 ( ,j, ) CLOTH GUIDE PLATE (SMALL) 1 
35 2921 :!jt*:l/C3 X 4 SCREW 2 

36 350309 tfiffi NAME PLATE 1 
37 350299-91 -:1 7 ,.,. .. , r ( IJl ) BRACKET COMPLETE 1 
38 350298 -J7'T"I 1"- BRACKET 1 
39 202647A A -:1 ') / ~ ~ / PIN 1 
40 7046 .Dn.*:l / M5Xl 2 SCREW 4 

41 350297 -t 7 ,.,. ''/ r BRACKET 1 
42 7182 n -f;J * :; SCREW 1 
43 204888 ..IDI. I~ * SPRING 2 
44 4818 t\flJ+•'J r/M 6 NUT 1 
45 350302 '/ 7 / -:/ V 1< - CLAMP LEVER 1 

46 204023 .1.!4! WASHER 1 
47 350301 A+ .. , r NUT 1 
48 250028 A r ''/ I~ - STOPPER 1 
49 7017 •*:l/M4 X 5 SCREW 2 
50 4510 Jjt;t-:;/M6 X 1 6 SCREW 2 

51 303335 .!.!. WASHER 2 

-137-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



TK202 
CD®@®® ~jj,~-·:; 
CD 0 ® ®@ ® COMMON PARTS 

@@®®®®® -- ® 

0 

@ 
/ 

/ 

I I 
I 1 0 I I 
I I 
I I 

:~ 

JOOV IOOV i~ 
200/250V ~ 380V S80V 

-138-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



TK ::J / i' tJ-7- (TK202) TK CONTROLLER(TK202) 

REF . PART NO. 
NO. 8 li. -ft 

1 760040 
2 742075 
3 760041 
4 790001 
5 4122 

6 303448 
7 201252 
8 4804 
9 742076 

10 760042 

11 202013 
12 4107 
13 303026 
14 4802 
15 201252 

16 791008 
17 4119 
18 202875 
19 204586 
20 4800 

21 772002 
22 4105 
23 202875 
24 204586 
25 4800 

26 771003 
27 701008 
28 783001 
29 742136 
30 742137 

31 771004 
32 752024 
33 4104 
34 204586 
35 745022 

36 748011 
37 4118 
38 301498 
39 771001 
40 303500 

41 
42 
43 
44 
45 

303499 
4911 

742044 
748004 
760044 

46 742087 
47 790003 
48 791022 
49 742085 
50 742143 

51 742107 
52 742139 
53 742138 
54 742144 

TK:J/1-0 -7-
ftlia:J-r 
TK:J/1-0-7-
:t - 1-1-7/.A 
ljt:t.~/M4X10 

~t• 
H:t.~· 
t\ flJ -t- ''I 1- / M 4 
m•:J-t: 
'T-.A 

'/·'}~3/:ib. 
lft:t.~/M4X16 

~· t\ flJ -t- "I 1- / M 4 
I~ :t. ~ jt 

I-7/.A 
.!J!:t.~/M3X8 

~· H:t.~· 
t\ flJ r ''I 1- / M 3 

1:: .:L - ;;( ;f\ ))I ~ -

Jf£:t.~/M3X15 

~· H:t.ltjt 
t\fiJr"' t-/M 3 

t::.:L - ;;((lA) 
atJX.A-1'"/-=f­
*;t/7/7 
.A 1' ''I -=1- }.. iJ 'T - 7 111 
'J v ; -< t: w 11 ,.,. - 7 '"' 

I::.:L -;;( { 3A) 
atim:J:t.'/~­
•*~/M3xto 
H:t.,..lt 
-J •J / 1- a « < a > 

~·'} ~/~-tt~-l­
-9·'1~/:t.~/M4X7 
1t7T-Ii 
I::.:L-;;((2A) 
777•:~1- (II) 

NAME 

TK CONTROLLER (200/250V) 
POWER SUPPLY CORD 
TK CONTROLLER (100V) 
AUTO TRANSFORMER 
SCREW 

WASHER 
SPRING WASHER 
NUT 
POWER SUPPLY CORD 
CASE 

RUBBER PLUG 
SCREW 
WASHER 
NUT 
SPRING WASHER 

TRANSFORMER 
SCREW 
WASHER 
SPRING WASHER 
NUT 

FUSE HOLDER 
SCREW 
WASHER 
SPR lNG WASHER 
NUT 

FUSE (1A) 
MAIN SWITCH 
NEON LAMP 
CABLE 
CABLE/SOLENOID 

FUSE (3A) 
CONNECTOR/CONTROL BOARD 
SCREW 
SPRING WASHER 
PRINTED CIRCUIT PANEL 

TAPPING SUPPORT 
SCREW 
INDICATION PLATE 
FUSE (2A) 
BRACKET COMPLETE 

BRACKET 
SCREW 

7 7 ,. ''I 1-
**~(Jft)/4. 1 
~•::1- t: < 'l v;-< 
~-;;(H:::.--t: 

r ) JUNCTION CORD 
BAND 

TK:J/1-0 -7-

tatK:J-r 
;t-1-I-7/.A 
1-7/.A 
11.}.. jJ,.,. - 7 JJ.. 
•• }..jJ'T-7111 

11.}.. jJ,.,. - 7 JJ.. 
A c 11a • •J - t: 
A c ~a • 'J - t: 
A c 11 • •J - t: 

-139-

TK CONTROLLER 

POWER SUPPLY CORD 
AUTO TRANSFORMER 
TRANSFORMER 
POWER INPUT CABLE 
POWER INPUT CABLE 

POWER INPUT CABLE 
LEAD WIRE 
LEAD WIRE 
LEAD WIRE 

QT. 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

2 
2 
2 
1 
1 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

1 
2 
2 
2 
2 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 

2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

2 
1 
2 
2 
1 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

1 
3 
1 
3 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



TK402 

22 

35 

"' I I 

: l 
I I 
I I 

I I 

I ' 
u I I 

0 

-140 -From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



TK::J / t- D-7-(TK402) 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. i)IS lit# it 

1 760154-91 
2 760177 
3 760176 
4 202013 
5 303026 

6 4107 
7 201252 
8 4802 
9 4100 

10 204586 

11 303448 
12 745063 
13 4100 
14 303448 
15 303721B 

16 4100 
17 701008 
18 783001 
19 4100 
20 204586 

21 303448 
22 791036 
23 4110 
24 303448 
25 4804 

26 772002 
27 4105 
28 202875 
29 204586 
30 4800 

31 771001 
32 742314 
33 742315 
34 742316 
35 302385 

36 303500 
37 303499 
38 4911 
39 748002 
40 748007 

41 742257-91 
42 742257A91 
43 742257B91 
44 742257C91 
45 742242-91 

TK:J/t-D-7-
if-"J7A.:..-~-:..-
if. ''J 7 A. 1J H -
7 ''} :..- 3 / :I J.,. 

J!l!t 

lp:;t-://M4Xl6 
I~ =t- J!l! t 
~f#J-T"J t-/M4 
lp:;t-://M3X6 
I~ =t- J!l! t 

}!I! 1ft 
TK-1&ti 
Jf=t-://M3X6 
J!l!t 
A.~-ij"-

Jf=t-://M3X6 
•• A. 1 ''J .:r 
**/7/'1 
lf!=t-://M3X6 
I~ * J!1! t 

J!l!t 
t-7/A. 
JJ!=t-://M4X8 
.§!1ft 
~ flJ -T ''J t- / M 4 

1::: ::L - ;< m '"' ~ -
.!Jt=t-://M3Xl5 
J!l!t 
I~ * J!l! t 
~ f#J -T •'J t- / M 3 

I:::::L-A'(2A) 
I\ - * A. ( 11 1€ ) 
1\-*A. ('JvJ-1 t-:> 
1\-*A. (A.1•'J.:f} 
ff ~ :..- - Jv 

'1 7 ,. ''J t- ( jl ) 
'1 7 ,. ''J t-
**::; (lf!) /4. 1 
Jf{.H/J-: 
A :r - '1 Jv 

··:J-t-: 
tiS:J-r 
at~t:J-r 
fl~t:J-r 
r:fllt:J-t-: 

- 141-

TK CONTROLLER(TK402) 

NAME 

TK CONTROLLER 
SHASSIS 
COVER 
RUBBER PLUG 
WASHER 

SCREW 
SPRING WASHER 
NUT 
SCREW 
SPRING WASHER 

WASHER 
TK BOARD 
SCREW 
WASHER 
SPACER 

SCREW 
MAIN SWITCH 
NEON LAMP 
SCREW 
SPRING WASHER 

WASHER 
TRANSFORMER 
SCREW 
WASHER 
NUT 

FUSE HOLDER 
SCREW 
WASHER 
SPRING WASHER 
NUT 

FUSE (2A) 
HARNESS (POWER SOURCE) 
HARNESS (SOLENOID) 
HARNESS (SWITCH) 
SEAL 

BRACKET COMPLETE 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
BAND 
STAPLE 

POWER SOURCE CORD 
POWER SOURCE CORD 
POWER SOURCE CORD 
POWER SOURCE CORD 
JUNCTION CORD 

QT. 

1 
1 
1 
2 
2 

2 
2 
2 
4 
4 

4 
1 
4 
4 
4 

4 
1 
1 
3 
3 

3 
1 
4 
4 
4 

1 
1 
3 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
3 
3 
4 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J 
I 

/ , 0 
/ 14 , 

( 

'""'-" 

- 142 -From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. PART NO. 
NO . tiS lit# -ij-

1 605008-91 
2 522008 
3 300372 
4 4304 
5 210061 

6 4806 
7 4910 
8 601049 
9 608002 

10 602004 

11 601002 
12 201759 
13 532004 
14 601042 
15 555001 

16 601020 
17 601002 
18 201759 
19 600013 
20 600014 

21 300220 
22 300216 
23 5118 
24 137142 
25 5183 

26 3044 
27 137142 
28 531001 
29 601002 
30 201759 

31 600015 
32 600016 
33 601043 
34 197 
35 4910 

CONTROL UNIT 

NAME 

~-~= ~ ~ CONTROL UNIT 
7 ~ ~ ~ - ~ ~ ~ ~- ~ -FILTER/REGULATOR 
~~ ~ ~ ~ BRACKET 
~ flj * :/ / M 6 x 1 6 SCREW 
~· WASHER 

~flJ-t-"J f../M6 
**:; (Jjt) /3 . 5 
it\-A:/31'/f.. 
YJ 1 17 - I{ / f.: 
•=¥-

11&=¥-
11 A ~ ''/ 1--

.:r. 7' H Jv ~ 
Mt=J=. 
"?~7-:x.-~-

~ = '~ - +t Jv .:r. Jv ;t{ 
IMl=J=. 

11 'A ~ ''/ 1--

7-::J..-~ 
7-~-~ 

' { Jv ~ Y ~ 7- :x. - ~ - M 
~ ~ 'T ''/ "' 
Jit*~/C5Xl2 

I!* Jit*~/C5Xl7 

t\ flj ..,.. ''/ ~ / c 5 

~· 
.:r. Y H '"' ~ 
18=¥-
11 A ~ ''/ 1--

7-::J..-~ 
7-::J..-~ 
A IJ- ~ 
~?~·'}"' 
**~(1ft) /3. 5 

-143 -

NUT 
SCREW 
CONNECTOR 
HOSE BAND 
CONNECTOR 

JOINT 
GASKET 
AIR VALVE 
CONNECTOR 
AIR ACTUATOR 

ELBOW 
JOINT 
GASKET 
TUBE 
TUBE 

VALVE ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
WASHER 
SCREW 

NUT 
WASHER 
AIR VALVE 
JOINT 
GASKET 

TUBE (4X6X830) 
TUBE 
SLEEVE 
BRACKET 
SCREW 

QT. 

1 
1 
1 
2 
2 

2 
2 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
2 
2 

1 
1 
4 
1 
2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



- 144 -

VV664·VV644-01•03 

VV664·VV644-02•05·08 ·71 

~ VV664•VV644-01 ·02·03•08·71 

~ VV664•VV644-05 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Wifi$Ma (W600/ TK) SPECIFIC PARTS(W600/ TK) 

REF . PART NO . 
NO . ats/i•.ft :t • NAME QT . 

1 350339 - 91 -~· ( M ) SLIDE PLATE ASSEEMBLY 1 
2 350340-91 -~· ( MI. ) SLIDE PLATE ASSEEMBLY 1 
3 350337 -~· SLIDE PLATE 1 
4 350338 -~· SLIDE PLATE 1 
5 200186A "/ -q ~ THUMB NUT 1 

6 250 16 2ASD lJL 1J I ~ - MACHINE BED COVER 1 
7 256168D -t 7 ,. ''I " BRACKET 1 
8 256168E -t 7 ,. ''/ " BRACKET 1 
9 210025A lllbll:x CUSHION 1 

- 145 -From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



If-:.;,,_.~ 

~JIJM.Iit!E W664-01CA,CB,CC 
GAUGE PARTS 

CONSTRUCTION CHART 

NG 
2.4 257015(A•B·C)24 
3 . 2 257015(A•B•C)32 

0 
4. 0 257015(A•B•C)40 
4.8 257015(A·B·C)48 

7NG 

NG 
2.4 257517-24 
3.2 257517-32 
4.0 257517-40 
4.8 257517-48 
5.6 257517-56 
6.4 257517-64 

NG 
5.6 257017(A•B•C)56 
6.4 257017(A•B•C)64 

KQ) 

~~ T NG 
A> 

@ ~~ 
1--- 15.0 

~litl8& 
COMMON PARTS 

257242-16F 

ft] 1=1 
257565 
(W664) 

257566 

~ 
257567 

~ 
257568 

~ 

- fi 
MACHINE 
W664-01CA 
W664-01CB 
W664-01CC 

257289-16F 

NG 
2.4 257300A24 4.8 257300A48 
3.2 257300A32 5.8 257300A56 
4 .0 257300A40 8.4 257300A64 

ft t& 
NEEDLE PLATE 

A TYPE 
B TYPE 
C TYPE 

0 

- 146-

NG NG 
4.8 257016(A•B•C)48 5. 8 257018(A•B•C)56 

6.4 257018(A·B•C)64 

0 

NG TNG 

257243-16F 

PI] 1=1 

257290-16F 

NG 
4.8 257301 A48 
5.8 257301A58 
8.4 257301A64 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

W644-01 CA,CB,CC GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

NG 

NG 
2.4 257517-24 
3.2 257517-32 
4.0 257517-40 
4.8 257517-48 
5.6 257517-56 
6.4 257517-64 

NG 
2.4 257015(A•B·C)24 5.6 257017(A·B•C)56 
3.2 257015(A•B·C)32 6 .4 257017(A•B•C)64 

• 

4.0 257015(A· B•C)40 
4.8 257015(A•B•C)48 0 

M 

257289-16F 

NG 
2.4 257802A24 4.8 257302A48 
3.2 257302A32 5.6 257302A56 
4.0 257902A40 6.4 257302A64 

tt ~ 
MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE 
W644-01CA A TYPE 
W644-01CB B TYPE 
W644-01CC C TYPE 

NG 

NG 

NG 
4.8 257518-48 
5.6 257518-56 
6.4 257518-64 

NG 
4.8 257016(A•B•C)48 5.6 257018(A•B•C)56 

6.4 257018(A•B•C)64 

0 

NG 

4t~l5ci 
COMMON PART S 

0 

257243- I&F 

PI]~ 

257290-16F 

NG 
4.8 25730SA48 
5.6 257903A56 
6 .4 257SOSA64 

Jl--/f-, tf-~1;1:, 146J{~~P,{H, "( < t.= ~ P 0 

See page 146 for the looper, and needle guard. 

-147 -

NG 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Jf- !,}J \- ':/ 

~JIJ-~00 

NG 
3.2 257029(A·B•C)32 

0 
NG 

A Type B Type 

' Jt! ZI 
A u 

C Type 

=f:= =fE 

257244-16F ft] t{ 
257291-16F 

~ ~ ~ ... 

NG 
3.2 257317A32 

~ Jfi tt ~ 
MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE 
W664-02BA A TYPE 
W664-02BB B TYPE 
W664-02BC C TYPE 

W664-02BA,BB,BC 

0 

A Type 

NG 
3.2 257517-32 
4.0 257517-40 
4.8 257517-48 
5.6 257517-56 
6.4 257517-64 

NG 
4.0 257030(A•B•C)40 
4.8 257030(A•B•C)48 

B Type C Type 

~~~ 
1.0 JJ_ 2.0 J_J_3.5 

257245-16F 

8)P 
257292-16F 

~ I=~ 
"\ 

NG 
4.0 257318A40 
4.8 257318A48 

~31$&! 
COMMON PARTS 

0 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

NG 
5.6 257032(A•B•C)56 
6.4 257032(A•B•C)64 

A Type B Type C Type 

?.~~ 

257246-16F 

~~ 
257293-16F 

~ ~ ... 

NG 
5.6 257319A56 
6.4 257319A64 

Jv-/\'-, .A/"t.- ·;~~-, iH':-I;t., 146J(a-~mH .. -r<t.:~"\o 
See page 146 for the looper, spreader and needle guards. 

-148-

0 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



lf-:.;~'-'Y 
~ JtJ a .lit (gJ 

• ~ 
MACHINE 

W664-02BA 
W664-02BB 
W664-02BC 

it t& 
NEEDLE PLATE 

A TYPE 
B TYPE 
C TYPE 

W664-02BA,BB,BC 

0 

NG 
5.6 257518- 56 
6.4 257518- 64 

NG 
5.6 257033(A•B•C)56 
6.4 257033(A•B•C)64 

A Type B Type C Type 

: J:j zr: ::Jtzc =trz:c 
~o.s JL 1.0 

257246-16F f!J ;1 

257293- 16F 

NG 
5.6 257321A56 
6.4 257321A64 

:It liB~ 

I 
...u- 2.0 

COMMON PARTS 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

}I,.. - , ~- , A 7" ~..- .. / 'l'- , i+1t 1 :t, I46 J\ ~ ~ n« L 1' < t.: ~ l\ 0 

See page 146 for the looper, spreader and needle guards. 

-149-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



If-:,;,,- ':1 
~JIJftllil!E 

NG 
3.2 257029(A•8•C)32 

0 

A Type 8 Type C Type 

~~~ 

257244-16F 

ft] r~ 

257291-I&F 

NG 
3.2 257322A32 

• fl tt t& 
MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE 
W644-02BA A TYPE 
W644-02BB B TYPE 
W644-02BC C TYPE 

W644-02BA,BB,BC 

0 

NG 
3.2 257517-32 
4.0 257517-40 
4.8 257517-48 
5.6 257517-56 
6.4 257517-64 

NG 
4.0 257030(A•8•C)40 
4.8 257030(A•8•C)48 

A Type 8 Type C Type 

~ ~ =nc:z:r::: 
--lL 1.0 JJ_ 2.0 _;_L 3.5 

257245- I&F 

f!jll 
257292-16F 

NG 
4. 0 257323A40 
4. 8 257323A48 

~31·~ 
COMMON PARTS 

0 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

NG 
5.6 257032(A•8 •C)56 
6.4 257032(A•8•C)64 

A Type B Type C Type 

=fE 
257246- I&F 

~ f1 

257293-I&F 

NG 
5. 6 257324A56 
6.4 257324A64 

Jv-1~-, it'5t lj:, 146Ji{ a-~ft«l,, "( < t.; ~Po 
See page 146 for the looper, and needle guard. 

-150-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



If-:.;~~- ':I 
~ 11J Mlilt IE! 

• fm 
MACHINE 
W644-02BA 
W644-02BB 
W644-02BC 

* tti 
NEEDLE PLATE 

A TYPE 
B TYPE 
C TYPE 

W644-02BA,BB,BC GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

0 

NG 
5.6 257518-56 
6.4 257518-64 

NG 
5.6 257033(A •B•C)56 
6.4 257033(A•B•C)64 

~~// NG 

257293-t6F 

NG 
5.6 257326A56 
6.4 257326A64 

1tll$~ 
COMMON PARTS 
Jt---1 ~- , ft-J:I~, 1461{ ~~!!{{ L"f < t_: 2: P 0 

See page 146 for the looper, and needle guard. 

-151-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Jf-y"'-'Y 
~Htn•~~ W664-03FB,FC 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

NG 
S.2 257098(B•C) S2 
4.0 257098(B•C)40 

0 

~~ 
ilz.o J_L3.5 

NG 

0 

259214- 16F 

NG 

NG 
3.2 257517-32 
4.0 257517-40 
4.8 257517-48 
5.6 257517-56 
6.4 257517-64 

4.8 257099(B•C)48 

259102-16F 

fl] ~ 

~~ .. 

S.2 257409-32 5.6 257403-56 
4.0 257403-40 6.4 257403-64 
4.8 257403-48 

1JJ{-1) /~Jf:l For covering operations. 

0 

NG 
5.6 257096(B•C)56 
6.4 257096(B·C)64 

NG 
5.6 257518-56 
6.4 257518-64 

0 

NG 
5.6 257097(B·C)56 
6. 4 257097 (B•C} 64 

~~ 
~.~ ~2~ 

259103-16F 

f1] !=l 

259215-16F 

NG 
5.6 257404-56 
8.4 257404-64 

W664-03F 
W644-03F <PDI~t~Jf:l: For medium to heavy weight fabric : 

r.i f{i 
MACHINE 
W664-03FB 
W664-03FC 

·;.~ :t~a~' To flatten overlock stitches. 

tt Vi 
NEEDLE PLATE 

~ll$.i 
COMMON PARTS 

B TYPE 
C TYPE 

Jv-.lt-, :t. 7"1..- . .., -'7-, tt~li, 146}{ ~~HR L. -r < t~ ~ P ., 

See page 146 for the looper, spreader and needle guards. 

-152-

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



lf - y.t~- ·y 

~ JtJM.fit!E W644-03FB,FC 
GAUGE PARTS 

CONSTRUCTION CHART 

0 

NG 
8.2 257098(B·C)82 
4.0 257098(B•C)40 

B Type C Type 

0 

NG 

NG 
3.2 257517-32 
4.0 257517- 40 
4.8 257517-48 
5.6 257517- 56 
6.4 257517-64 

4.8 257099 (B•C)48 

NG 

B Type C Type 

~ ttl[~~;, ~~ J.Lz.o --LL3.S 

257242- I&F 

. :::1 ... ... - ..: 

NG 

259102-16F fiJ !-1 

259214- I&F 

8.2 257405-32 5.6 257405-56 
4.0 257405-40 6.4 257405-64 
4.8 257405-48 

• :fiJi :it t& 
MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE 
W644-Q3FB B TYPE 

W644-03FC C TYPE 

0 

NG 
5.6 257096(B•C)56 
6.4 257096(B•C)64 

NG 
5. 6 257518-56 
6.4 257518-64 

0 

NG 
5.6 257097(B·C)56 
6.4 257097(B•C)64 

~~ 
J.Lz.o -43.S 

~~ 
JL •. o .lLz.o 

~llft!S&! 
COMMON PARTS 

259215-I&F 

NG 
5.6 257406~56 
6.4 257406-64 

Jv- 1~- , # 1':1!, 146J{ ~$!!« l.. T < t!. ~ Po 
See page 146 for the looper, and needle guard. 

-153-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Jf-:,;/ ' -•:J 
~JIJifJitiE 

0 

NG 
4.0 257103 (B•C) 40 
4. 8 257103 (B•C)48 

W664-03GB,GC 

NG 
4,0 25751 7-40 
4.8 257517-48 
5.6 257517-56 
6.4 257517-64 

0 

257242-16F 

NG 
5.8 257104 (B•C)58 
6.4 257104 (B•C)64 

NG 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

5.6 257518-56 
6.4 257518-64 

0 

257243-16F 

NG 
5.8 257105(B•C)58 
6.4 257105(B•C)64 

cpu~ PIJ !=1 
259211-16F 

NG 
4.0 257399-40 
4.8 257399-48 
5.6 257399-56 
6.4 257399- 64 

259212-16F 

NG 
5.6 25740D-56 
6.4 2574DD-64 

W664-03G "}]/{-I);_- '1/fl For covering opemtlons 

W644-03G 

tl M 
MACHINE 
W664-Q3GB 
W664-03GC 

ll~ifl/fl: For light weight fabric : 

11::t::.-a~' For fold over seaming. 

* .t1i 
NEEDLE PLATE 

B TYPE 
C TYPE 

~ll$81, 
COMMON PARTS 
Jt.--1\'-, :A 7"1.-- ·"J '/'-, tf-~l;t., 146J{ ~~~~ L -r < t:_ ~ ·po 

See page 146 for the looper, spreader and needle guards. 

- 154-

0 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T-:;.;~\.-•y 

~Jijftt.fit!E W644-03GB,GC GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

0 

• 

NG 
4.0 257108(B•C)40 
4.8 257108(B·C)48 

M tt 

NG 
4.0 257517-40 
4.8 257517-48 
5.6 257517-56 
6.4 257517- 64 

257242-16F 

ft] r~ 

25921H6F 

NG 
4.0 25741G-40 
4.8 25741G-48 
5.6 25741G-56 
6. 4 25741G-64 

t& 

0 

MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE 
W644-03GB B TYPE 
W644-03GC C TYPE 

NG 
5.6 257104(B•C)56 
6.4 257104(B•C)64 

~JiftU& 

NG 
5.6 257518- 56 
6 .4 257518-64 

257243-16F 

PI] ~ 

259212-16F 

NG 
5.6 257411-56 
6.4 257411-64 

0 

COMMON PARTS 

NG 
5.6 257105(B•C)56 
6.4 257105(B•C)64 

Jv-1~-, it~li, 146}{ t-$!!« L. T < t!. ~Po 
See page 146 for the looper, and needle guard. 

-155-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Jf-yl'- ';! 
~JIJIJ~~ 

NG 
3.2 257049(A•B)32 

0 

13.2 

A Type B Type 

~ =:!E 

I=~ .. 

259216-16F 

DtJ ~-~ 
~ 

NG 
3.2 257418-32 

• .fBi it t& 
MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE 
W664-05BA A TYPE 
W664-o5BB B TYPE 

W664-05BA,BB 

14.8 

NG 
3.2 257517-32 
4.0 257517-40 
4.8 257517-48 
5. 6 257517-56 
6.4 257517-64 

P.=¥E 

259217-16F 

E3(J :={ 
~ 

NG 
4.0 257419-40 
4.8 257419-48 

~il.$& 
COMMON PARTS 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

0 

NG 
5.6 257052(A•B)56 
6.4 2~7052(A•B)64 

16.2 

A Type B Type 

~ ~ ..lJ_ 3. 0 

259106-16F 

259218-16F 

EtJ I=~ 
~ 

NG 
5.6 257420-56 
6.4 257420-64 

Jv-/~-, :J.. 7"v "I'/-, if'.f (i, 146Jl ~~ftR L "(' < t!. ~Po 
See page 146 for the looper, spreader and needle guards. 

-156-

0 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T-:,;.~~-·:; 
~J!HJIIit~ 

.fl flll 
MACHINE 
W664-05BA 
W664-05BB 

tt .fti 
NEEDLE PLATE 

A TYPE 

B TYPE 

W664-05BA,BB 

16.2 

NG 
5.6 257518- 56 
6.4 257518-64 

~¥.-
259106-16F 

259218-16F 

NG 
5.6 257421-56 
6.4 257421-64 

:ltllft!S~ 
COMMON PARTS 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

Jv -1~-, 7-. 7"v .. 1 ?'-, it~l;t., 146}{ ~~~« L -r < t!. ~Po 
See page 146 for the looper, spreader and needle guards. 

-157-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Jf-~1'-':J 
~~JM#&IE 

NG 
3.2 257049(A·B)32 

0 

13.2 

A Type B Type 

~=!E 

259216-16F 

NG 
3.2 257422-32 

• ffl it ~ 
MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE 

W644-05BA A TYPE 
W644-05BB B TYPE 

W644-05BA,BB 

14 .8 

~ 

NG 
3.2 257517-32 
4.0 257517-40 
4.8 257517-48 
5.6 257517-56 
6.4 257517-64 

B Type 

==re: 

259217-16F 

NG 
4.0 257423-40 
4.8 257423-48 

~31.-~ 
COMMON PARTS 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

0 

NG 
5.6 257052(A•B)56 
6.4 257052(A•B)64 

16.2 

~ 
B Type 

=J:C; ...lL 1.0 

259106-16F 

259218- I&F 

NG 
5.6 257424-56 
6.4 257424-64 

Jt.--1~-, it~l.t, 146~ a-~~« vr < t.: ~ ~~0 
See page 146 for the looper, and needle guard. 

-158-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Jf-~.1\-·~ 
~JUM#itlm 

~ tm 
MACHINE 

W644-05BA 
W644-05BB 

tt t& 
NEEDLE PLATE 

.A TYPE 
B TYPE 

W644-05BA,BB 

16. 2 

NG 
5.6 257518-56 
6.4 257518-64 

. W:f:WA ;,ll~~ 

259106-16F 

259218-16F 

NG 
5.6 257425-56 
6.4 257425-64 

~UISai 
COMMON PARTS 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

Jv-1 ~-, tt:fl;t, 1461( ~~!!« L. T < t!. ~Po 
See page 146 for the looper, and needle guard. 

-159-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Jf- ~/'-'Y 
~JIHI~181 W664-08AB,AC 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

0 

NG 

NG 
4.0 257517- 40 
4.8 257517-48 

4.0 257084(B•C)40 
4.8 257084(B•C)48 

257242-16F 

ft] !-l 

257294-16F 

NG 
4.0 257300A40 
4.8 257300A48 

0 

NG 

NG 
5.6 257518-56 
6.4 257518-64 

5.6 257095 (B•C)56 
6.4 257095 (B•C)64 

NG 

B Type C Type 

~ ~ 

257243-16F 

PI] ,l 

257295-16F 

NG 
5.6 257301A56 
6.4 257301A64 

W 664-0SA !B~I i! .1ft (M.@Il!) For blindstitch hemming operation. 
W644-08A (Simple type) 

~ flTr 
MACHINE 
W664-08AB 

W664-08AC 

it .t& 
NEEDL E PLATE 

B TYPE 

C TYPE 

~li$.H! 
COMMON PARTS 
Jv-1~- . :J.. "/v .. ; .Y- , it:tli, 1461{ a-~ff({ !... -r < t!. ~Po 
See page 146 for the looper, spreader and needle guards. 

-160-

0 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



lf-y.l\.-·~ 

~Jij·fit~ 

• fl] 
MACH INE 

W644-08AB 
W644-08AC 

W644-08AB,AC 
GAUGE PARTS 

CONSTRUCTION CHART 

0 

tt 

NG 
4.0 257517- 40 
4.8 257517- 48 

NG 
4.0 257084(B·C)40 
4.8 257084(B•C)48 

257242-16F 

tfl] ! ~ 

257294-16F 

NG 
4.0 257802A40 
4.8 257902A48 

~ 

I ~ .. 

NEEDLE PLATE 
B TYPE 
C TYPE 

0 

:#tllfJ& 

NG 

NG 
5.6 257518- 56 
6 .4 257518- 64 

5 .6 257095(B•C)56 
6.4 257095(B•C)64 

257295- ISF 

NG 
5.6 257SOSA56 
6. 4 257SOSA64 

COMMON PARTS 
Jv-1"- , it1':1i, 1461{ ~~ft« l.. T < t::. ~Po 
See page 146 for the looper, and needle guard. 

- 161-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Jf- :,;~\-':I 
~11J«~IE 

W664-08BB,BC 
W664-08DC,EC 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

0 

NG 

NG 
4.0 257517-40 
4.8 257517- 48 

4.0 257107~B·C~40 
4.8 257107 B•C 48 

NG 

259109-16F 

rDl !=~ TIJ-

259219-16F 

0 

NG 

NG 
5.6 257518-56 
6.4 257518-64 

5.6 257108~B·C~56 
6.4 257108 B•C 64 

NG 

B Type =t= C Type ce: ~ 9J::: 
259110-16F 

rJIII] f ~ 

259220-16F 

bldi f~ uWi~ 

NG NG 
4.0 257413-40 5.6 257414-56 
4.8 257413-48 6.4 257414-64 

W664- 08BB,BC 

W664-088 l •~l .lll(ltrfl.lll) 1 For bllndstitch !lemming operatlon. 
W644·088 ~ · {For wide) 

• .fl1l ft ~ 
MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE 
W664-08BB B TYPE 
W664-08BC C TYPE 

J 

NG 
4.8 257125C48 

0 

257294-16F 

~i 
NG 
4.8 257SOOA48 

W664-08DC 

~llat5&! 
COMMON PARTS 

NC 

: · ~ 
~ 

NG 
4.8 257517-48 

NG 
4.8 257126C48 

0 

~~ 
NG 

259219-16F 

b~~~ 

NG 
4.8 257413-48 

W664- 08EC 

1v-1f-, .A7"v·;~?'"- , it~l;t, 146J{a:$.!!~lT<t.:~Po 
See page 146 for the 'looper, spreader and needle guards. 

-162-

0 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Jf- :.;~-:- ·:; 
~JIHtt~~ 

NG 

NG 
4.0 257517- 40 
4.8 257517-48 

4.0 257107~B·C~40 
4.8 257107 B•C 48 

0 

~~ 
NG 

/ 

8 Type =t= . C Type 

~~'Jt~:· 

259109-16F 

fllP _l-

259219-16F 

NG 
4.0 257415-40 
4.8 257415-48 

0 

W644-08BB,BC 
W644-08DC,EC 

NG 

NG 
5.6 257518-56 
6.4 257518-64 

5.6 257108~B·C~56 
6.4 257108 B·C 64 

NG 

NG 
4.8 257125C48 

0 

,8 Type =t= wC Type 

~:r ~=! 
259110-16F 

Pll] l~ 

259220-16F 

NG 
5. 6 257416-56 
6.4 257416-64 

257242-16F 

~ l ~ 

257294-I&F 

NG 
4.8 2S7302A48 

NG 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

NG 
4.8 257517-48 

NG 
4.8 257126C48 

0 

~~ 
NG 

~ 
259109-16F 

ft]l~ 

259219-16F 

NG 
4. 8 257415-48 

W644-08BB,BC W644-08DC W644-08EC 

lt ~ 
MACHINE 
W644-08BB 
W644-08BC 

ft .f& 
NEEDLE PLATE 

B TYPE 
C TYPE 

~ii$.Ha 
COMMON PARTS 
Jv-1\'-, tf"~!j:, 146Ji ~$P.(t L -r < t.: ~Po 
See page 146 for the looper, and needle guard. 

-163-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T-:,;,<-·y 
ltJIJM.!it~ 

• fBi 
MACHINE 

W664-30AB 
W664-30AC 

W664-30AB,AC GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

0 

NG 

NG 
4.0 257517-40 
4.8 257517-48 

4.0 257122(B•C)40 
4.8 257122(B•C) 48 

259109-16F 

rMil t~ Tlm_t-

259219-16F 

~i .~~ 

NG 
4.0 257428-40 
4.8 257428-48 

it ~ 
NEEDLE PLATE 

B TYPE 
C TYPE 

~il-~ 

NG 
5.6 257518-56 
6.4 257518- 64 

NG 
5.6 257123(B•C)56 
6.4 257123(B•C)64 

259110- 16F 

AJ ~~ 

259220-16F 

b~ 
NG 
5.6 257429-56 
6.4 257429-64 

~ 

COMMON PARTS 
Jv-1 ~-. "A ~v ·1 ~-. tl-:fl~. 1461{ ~~ft~ l T < t!. ~Po 
See page 146 for the looper, spreader and needle guards. 

- 164-

0 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T-:,;1'-'Y 
~10·~~ 

- fi 
MACHINE 

W644-30AB 
W644-30AC 

W644-30AB,AC GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

0 

NG 
4 .0 257517- 40 
4.8 257517- 48 

NG 
4.0 257122 (B•C)40 
4.8 257122(B·C}48 

.J-..,'1'7""-NG 

B Type C Type 

~EfE 

it 

259109-16F 

riMl l. ~ r-1_1-

259219- 16F 

NG 
4.0 257430-40 
4.8 257430-48 

.ffi 
NEEDLE PLATE 

B TYPE 

C TYPE 

~li$~ 

NG 

NG 
5.6 257518-56 
6.4 257518- 64 

5.6 257123(B·C}56 
6.4 257123(B•C)64 

259110-16F 

All 
259220- 16F 

NG 
5.6 257431-56 
6.4 257431 -64 

COMMON PARTS 
Jt--1~-. it~li, 146j\ !-~~H. "f < t3. t: ~~o 
See page 146 for the looper, and needle guard. 

-165 -From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Jf-~~'-'Y 
~JlJitJit181 

• fl 
MACHINE 
W664-32AB 
W664-32AC 
W644-32AB 
W644-32AC 

·~ ~ 
NEEDLE PLATE 

B TYPE 
C TYPE 
B TYPE 
C TYP E 

W664-32AB,AC 
W644-32AB,AC 

0 

NG 
5.6 257518- 56 
6.4 257518-64 

NG 
5.6 257033 (B•C)56 
6.4 257033 ( B•C) 64 

B Type C Type 

~r. 

257246-16F 

~ ~l 

257293- I&F 

NG 
5 .6 306841 
6.4 307042 

~ilftl5.i 
COMMON PARTS 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

}1,-1'(-' .A 7"1...- ':I Y-' ft~lt, 146A ~~~~ vr < t.: ~Po 
See page 146 for the looper, spreader and needle guards. 

-166 -

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Jf-$},,_ .. y 
~11J·Iit~ 

• fi 
MACHINE 

W664-33AB,BB 
W664-33AC,BC 
W644-33AB,BB 
W644-33AC,BC 

tt .m 

W664-33AB,AC,BB,BC 
W644-33AB,AC,BB,BC 

NG 

NG 
5.6 257518-56 
6.4 257518- 64 

5.6 257053(B•C)56 
6.4 257053 (B •C)64 

0 

16.2 

~~ 
259106-16F 

259218AI6F 

NG 
5.6 307010 
6.4 307012 

~il$~ 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

NEEDLE PLATE COMMON PARTS 
B TYPE 
C TYPE 
B TYPE 
C TYPE 

Jv-/f - , ;J... 7"v 7 '/-, tt~l!, 1461{ ~~~~ l"t" < t!. ~Po 
See page 146 for the looper, spreader and needle guards. 

-167-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



'!-:.;~~-·:~ 
~JIJ*'IIi!t~ 

NG 

W664-34'AB,AC 
W664-35AB,AC 

NG 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

4.0 257517-40 
4.8 257517-48 
5.6 257517- 56 

5.6 257518-56 
6.4 257518-64 

NG 
~=======!4.0 257100(B•C)40 
0 4.8 257100(B•C)48 

NC 

17.8 

~~ 

NG 
~====::=:J5.6 m101 (B•C)56 
0 

NG 

NG 
J;:::;=======t5. 6 257102 (B•C) 56 
0 6.4 257102(B•C)64 

NG 

18.6 

C Type 

f,/~~ 1 (z ~ o<·t f 
259100-16F 259101-16F 

~ M 
MACHINE 

W664-34AB 
W664-34AC 
W664-35AB 
W664-35AC 

ft 

259202-16F 

NG 
4.0 257426-40 
4.8 257426-48 
5.6 257426-56 

t& 
NEEDLE PLATE 

B TYPE 
C TYPE 
B TYPE 
C TYPE 

~il$~ 

259203-16F 

NG 
5.6 257427-56 
6.4 257427- 64 

COMMON PARTS 
Jt.--1~-, .A 7"1..- ·;1"-, it~l;l:, 1461( ~$ft" l T < t.; ~Po 
See page 146 for the looper, spreader and needle guards. 

- 168-

0 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



.If - :.; "'- ·:; 
~JijiJJit(g) 

W644-34AB,AC 
W644-35AB,AC 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

NG 
4.0 257517-40 
4.8 257517-48 
5.6 257517-56 

NG 
~====::::::t4.0 257100(B•C)40 
Q 4.8 257100(B•C)48 

• fill 
MACHINE 

W644-34AB 
W644-34AC 
W644-35AB 
W644-35AC 

NC 

C Type 

~ 
-LLJ.S 

259100-1 6F 

259202- 16F 

EPtJ r1 

it 

NG 
4.0 257408-40 
4.8 257408-48 
5.6. 257408-56 

t& 
NEEDLE PLATE 

B TYPE 
C TYPE 
B TYPE 
C TYPE 

~liiS~ 

NG 
5.6 257518-56 
6.4 257518-64 

NG 
J:;:::;::======t5.6 257102(B•C)56 
0 6.4 257102 (B·C)64 

NG 

18.& 

~~ 
-lLa.o lL2.o 

259101-16F 

259203-16F 

NG 
5.6 257409-56 
6.4 257409-64 

COMMON PARTS 
Jv -1-\'-, it~li, 1461{ ~~~~ l... T < t!. tt P 0 

See page 146 for the looper, and needle guard. 

-169-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Jf-:.;.1~-·~ 
~JIJM.&tl81 

•• fi MACHINE 
W664-71AB 
W664-71AC 
W644-71AB 
W644-71AC 

W664-71 AB,AC 
NG 
5.6 257518-56 

NG 
5.6 257112 (B•C)56 

0 

259220-16F 

NG 
5.6 257429-56 

tt ~ 
NEEDLE PLATE 

B TYPE 
C TYPE 
B TYPE 
C TYPE 

~il-~ 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

W644-71AB,AC 
NG 
5.6 257518-56 

NG 
5.6 257112(B•C)56 

0 

259110-16F 

Pll] t1 

259220-16F 

NG 
5.6 257431-56 

COMMON PARTS 
Jv - 1f- , 7..71---;~1"-, itshl:, 146Jt~~~(!l-r<t.:~P o 
See page 146 for the looper, spreader and needle guards. 

-170-

0 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

Jf-~~~- ':1 
~JIJ.Ii1t!E 

• fjj 
MACHINE 
W664-8IAB 
W664-81AC 

W664-81 AB,AC GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

0 

tt 

NG 

NG 
4.0 257517-40 
4.8 257517-48 

4.0 257111 (B•C)40 
4.8 2571 II (B•C)48 

259109-16F 

rBil l-~ -r-1_1-

259219-16F 

NG 
4.0 257428-40 
4.8 257428-48 

f& 
NEEDLE PLATE 

B TYPE 
C TYPE 

0 

~liS&! 

NG 

NG 
5.6 257518- 56 
6.4 257518-64 

5.6 257112(B•C}56 
6.4 257ll2 (B·C}64 

259110- 16F 

PU] r~ 

259220-16F 

NG 
5.6 257429-56 
6.4 257429- 64 

COMMON PARTS 
Jv-1~-, .A /"I; ·:t :$'-, it:Ytli, 146J{ ~~1m L "[ < t.: ~Po 
See page 146 for the looper, spreader and needle guards. 

- 171 -From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



lf-:,;1'-':J 
~JIJ.Iit l8l 

fa 8 
MACHINE 
W644-81AB 

W644 -81AC 

W644-81 AB,AC 
GAUGE PARTS 

CONSTRUCTION CHART 

0 

NG 

NG 
4.0 257517-40 
4.8 257517- 48 

4.0 257111 (B·C) 40 
4.8 2571 11 (B •C)48 

tt 

259109-16F 

rD1!{ Tll_j-

259219- I&F 

NG 
4.0 257430-40 
4.8 257430-48 

t& 
NEEDLE PLATE 

B TYPE 

C TYPE 

~llft!S.i 

NG 

NG 
5.6 257518- 56 
6.4 257518-64 

5.6 257112 (B •C)56 
6.4 257112(B•C)64 

U9220- 16F 

NG 
5.6 257431 -56 
6.4 257431 -64 

COMMON PARTS 
Jv-1 - ' ft1tl~, 146~ t~lm vr < t..: ~ ~l o 
See page 146 for the looper, and needle guard. 

- 172-

0 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



lf-:J-.1\-·~ 

~JIJIIIill81 W664-01EB 

NG 

NG 
5.6 257518-56 
6.4 257518-64 

5.6 257128856 

NG 

257243-16F 

PI] ~ l 

257298-16F 

NG 
5.6 257400A56 

~il$db 
COMMON PARTS 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

Jv-/f-, :J. 7"v "/ '/-, it~l;t:, 146J{ ~$~ L -r < t!. ~Po 
See page 146 for the ·looper, spreader and needle guards. 

-173-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664-0 I Jj·- :,;r\-':1~ (1) 
W644-0I 

WSS4 - 0 I GAUGE PARTS LIST ( 1) 
W644-01 

~;,:; 

HH 

MAC III NE 
TYI'E 

W664 - 01CA 

W664 - 01C8 

W664 - 01CC 

W644-01CA 

W644 -01 C8 

W644-01CC 

W664-01E8 

I 
,._;,• II'JVJI. II'JH ht71JI\• tj ~- 'H7'JJ\• Hx 1\1) 

(7~) 

GAUGE NEEDLE NEEDLE MAIN DIFF. PRESSER NEEDLE 
HOLDER PLATE FEED DOG FEED DOG FOOT ASS. 

2 2. 4 25751 7- 24 257015A24 257242- 16(1 257289 - 16F 257300A24 UY128GAS 
2 3.2 " - 32 A32 .. .. .. A32 .. #9 
2 4.0 .. - 40 .. A40 " " . A40 .. .. 
2 4.8 " - 48 .. A48 .. .. " A48 .. .. 
2 5.b " 56 257017A56 257243- 16F 257290- 1611 .. A 56 .. .. 
2 6.4 .. - 64 " A64 .. . .. A64 .. " 
3 4. 8 257518- 48 257016A48 257242- 16F 257289- 1611 257301A48 .. #10 
3 5.6 56 257018A56 257243- 1611 257290- 1611 .. A 56 .. .. 
3 6.4 .. - 64 " A64 .. .. . A64 .. . 
2 2.4 257517 24 257015824 257242- 16F 257289- 1611 257300A24 UY128GAS 
2 3. 2 .. - 32 " 832 " .. .. A32 .. #9 
2 4.0 .. - 40 .. 840 . .. .. A40 .. 
2 4. 8 " - 48 . 848 .. " .. A48 " .. 
2 5.6 • - 56 257017856 257243- 1611 257290- 1611 • A 56 . . 
2 6.4 " - 64 . 864 . . " A64 " .. 
3 4.8 257518- 48 257016848 257242- 16F 257289-16F 257301A48 " 110 
3 5.6 . -56 257018856 257243-16F 257290- 1611 .. A 56 .. " 
3 6.4 . -64 .. 864 " . .. A64 . " 

2 2.4 257517-24 257015C24 257242-16F 257289-1611 257300A24 IIY128GAS 
2 3.2 " -32 C32 .. . .. A32 . #9 
2 4. 0 " -40 .. C40 . " . A40 .. .. 
2 4. 8. " -48 . C48 .. .. .. A48 .. .. 
2 5.6 • -56 257017C56 257243-16F 257290-16F " A 56 . .. 
2 6.4 .. -64 . C64 . .. " A64 .. .. 
3 4.8 257518-48 257016C48 257242-1611 257289-16F 257301A48 " #10 
3 5.6 .. -56 2570 18C56 257243- 16F 257290-16F .. A 56 .. .. 
3 6.4 .. -64 .. C64 .. .. .. A64 .. .. 

2 2.4 257517-24 257015A24 257242-16F 257289- 1611 257302A24 UY128GAS 
2 3.2 .. -32 " A32 . .. . A32 .. #9 
2 4.0 " - 40 .. A40 " . . A4Q . " 
2 4. 8 • -48 . A48 . .. .. A48 .. .. 
2 5.6 " -56 257017A56 257243-1611 257290 - 1611 . A 56 .. .. 
2 6.4 .. -64 " A64 .. " .. A64 " . 
3 4.8 257518-48 257016A48 257242-16F 257289- 1611 257303A48 . #10 
3 5.6 " -56 257018A56 257243- 16F 257290-16F . A 56 . " 
3 6.4 " -64 " A64 .. .. " A6 4 .. " 

2 2. 4 257517-24 257015824 257242-1611 257289-1611 257302A24 UY128GAS 
2 3.2 " ·32 .. 832 " . .. A32 " #9 
2 4.0 .. -40 " 840 " .. . A40 " " 
2 4.8 .. -48 " 848 .. .. " A48 .. " 
2 5. 6 .. -56 257017856 257243-16F 257290-1611 .. A 56 .. .. 
2 6.4 .. -64 " 864 " " . A64 " " 
3 4.8 2575 18-48 257016848 257242- 16F 257289-16F 257303A48 " #10 
3 5.6 " -56 257018856 257243-1611 257290-16F . A 56 .. .. 
3 6. 4 • -64 .. 864 " .. .. A64 .. " 

2 2. 4 257517-24 257015C24 257242- 1611 257289-16F 257302A24 UY128GAS 
2 3.2 . -32 C32 " . .. A32 .. #9 
2 4.0 " -40 . C40 .. " .. A40 " . 
2 4. 8 • -48 . C48 " " .. A48 " . 
2 5.6 • -56 257017C56 257243-16F 257290-16F " A 56 " " 
2 6.4 .. -64 .. C64 .. " .. A64 . .. 
3 4.8 257518-48 257016C48 257242-16F 257289- 16F 257303A48 " #10 
3 5.6 .. -56 257018C56 257243-16F 257290-16F " A 56 " .. 
3 6. 4 .. - 64 .. C64 .. .. .. A64 .. .. 

3 5. 6 257518-56 257128856 257243-16F1257298-16FJ257400A561 UY 128GAS 
.. #10 

~iii!! A 
--------COMMON PARTS-------""' 

~"fJ...·:~11-
SPAEADER 

257565 (W664) 

J 
Jf,-1~- J\IJ?-7(?:/0) 
LOOPeR IEEII.E UUIIIRfAIIJ 
257566 257567 

~ ~ 

I\IJ?-T(vo.J:) 
IIE£II.E CUIDifiOITI 

257568 

- 174 -'--------- -----------

0 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

W664-02 Jf-~r\-·:;~ (2) 
W644-02 

WGG4 -02 GAUGE PARTS LIST (2) 
W644-02 

~!I~ 
HH 

MACHINE 
TYPE 

W664 · 028A 

W664 · 028B 

W664 -028C 

W644 - 02BA 

W644 0288 

W644 - 02BC 

I -I 
~--;,· II'H•JI II'JH !l.l'H'll\" H"?t?•Jn• 

GAUGE NEEDLE NEEDLE MAIN 01 FF. 
HOLDER PLATE FEED DOG FEED DOG 

2 3.2 257517· 32 257029A32 257244 - 16F 257291 - 16F 
2 4. 0 . - 40 257030A40 257245- 16F 257292· 161' 
2 4.8 " - 48 " A4 8 " . 
2 5.6 . - 56 257032A56 257246- 161' 257293 - 16F 
2 6.4 .. - 64 . A64 " 
3 5.6 257518 - 56 257033A56 . . 
3 6.4 - 64 " A64 " .. 

2 3.2 257517- 32 257029832 257244 · 16F 257291 - 16F 
2 4. 0 " - 40 257030840 257245- 16F 257292- 16F 
2 4.8 • - 48 . 848 . . 
2 5.6 • - 56 257032856 257246- 16F 257293 - 16F 
2 6.4 • - 64 . 864 . . 
3 5.6 257518-56 257033856 . . 
3 6.4 " -64 . 864 .. " 

2 3.2 257517-32 25702902 257244 - 16F 257291-16F 
2 4.0 " - 40 257030C40 257245-16F 257292- 16F 
2 4.8 • - 48 . C48 . . 
2 5.6 • - 56 257032C56 257246-16F 257293-16F 
2 6. 4 " - 64 . C64 " 
3 5.6 257518-56 257033C56 . . 
3 6.4 . - 64 . C64 . . 
2 3.2 2575 17- 32 257029A32 257244-16F 257291 - 16F 
2 4.0 . - 40 257030A40 257245-16F 257292 - 16F 
2 4.8. . -48 " A48 
2 5.6 • -56 257032A56 2'i7246-16F 257293 - 16F 
2 6.4 " -64 . A64 . . 
3 5.6 257518-56 257033A56 . . 
3 6.4 -64 A64 . " 

2 3.2 257517-32 257029832 257244- 16F 257291-16F 
2 4.0 . -40 257030840 257245-16F 257292- 161' 
2 4.8 " -48 . 848 . " 
2 5.6 • -56 257032856 257246 -16F 257293 - 16F 
2 6.4 • -64 . 864 .. . 
3 5.6 257518-56 257033856 . . 
3 6.4 . -64 . 864 " . 
2 3.2 257517 - 32 25702902 257244 - 16F 257291 - 16F 
2 4.0 • -40 257030C40 257245- 16F 257292-1 6F 
2 4.8 • -48 . C48 . 
2 5.6 • - 56 257032C56 257246-16F 257293-16F 
2 6.4 " -64 " C6 4 .. 
3 5.6 257518-56 257033C56 . . 
3 6.4 • - 64 . C64 . " 

~iltl!& 
--------COMMON PARTS--------.... 

7-:tv~'I­
SPREADER 

257565 (W664) 

J 
J"-1~- f\1)')7(?~0) 
LOOPER IEEDU 8UAIIDIIfAil 
257566 257567 

-175-

J\IJ?-t("?.l:) 
IWL£ 8IIAMIIfiOITI 

257568 

t.,l 1\') 

(?~) 

PRESSER NEEDLE 
FOOT ASS . 

257317A32 UY128GAS 
257318A40 . #9 
" A48 " . 
257319A56 " . 
.. A64 . " 
257321A56 " 110 . A64 . " 

257317A32 UY128GAS 
257318A40 " #9 . A48 . . 
257319A56 . . 
" A64 . .. 
257321A56 . #10 . A64 . " 

257317A32 UY128GAS 
257318A40 . 19 .. A48 " . 
257319A56 . " .. A64 . .. 
257321A56 . #10 . A64 . . 
257322A32 UY128G AS 
257323A40 . 19 . A48 . 
257324A56 . .. 
.. A64 " . 
257326A56 . 110 

A64 " . 
257322A32 UY128GAS 
257323A40 . 19 . A48 . . 
257324A56 . . 
.. A64 " . 
257326A56 .. #10 . A64 .. .. 

257322A32 UY128GAS 
257323A40 19 

A48 " 

257324A56 . " . A64 " . 
257326A56 .. #10 

Ati4 " . 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664-03 Jf-:Jr\- ·:;~ (3) 
W644-03 

WGG4 -03 GAUGE PARTS LIST (3) 
W644-03 

~!t;.t 

HH 

MACH INE 
TYP E 

W664 03F8 

W664 - 03FC 

W644 - 03F8 

W644 - 03FC 

W664 - 03G8 

W664 - 03GC 

W644-03G8 

W644-03GC 

~ w 
~ · -:t· 1\~H · J n•JH !l.x:t7 ') )\. H•?:f7'JJI . :f'JI 

(' ~) 

GAUGE NEEDLE NEEDLE MAIN Dl FF . PRESSER 
HOLDER PLATE FEED DOG FEED DOG FOOT ASS. 

2 3.2 257517 - 32 257098832 257242 16F 259214 - 161' 257403-32 
2 4. 0 " - 40 . 840 . . ~ -40 
2 4.8 " - 48 257099848 259102 - 161' . .. -48 
2 5. 6 • - 56 257096856 259103 161' 259215 161' • -56 
2 6.4 • - 64 864 . . . -6 4 
3 5.6 257518- 56 257097856 259103 - 16F 259215- 16F 257404-56 
3 6.4 .. - 64 . 864 . . -64 

2 3.2 257517 - 32 257098C32 257242 16F 259214 - 16F 257403-32 
2 4.0 . - 40 " C40 .. " " -40 
2 4.8 • - 48 257099C48 259102- 161' • .. . - 48 
2 5. 6 • - 56 257096C56 259103- 16F 259215- 16F " -56 
2 6.4 " - 64 " C64 . " . -64 
3 5. 6 257518- 56 257097C56 259103- 16F 259215 - 16F 257404-56 
3 6.4 " - 64 C64 . .. " -64 

2 3. 2 257517- 32 257098832 257242-161' 259214 - 16F 257405-32 
2 4.0 " -40 840 " . " -4.0 
2 4. 8 • - 48 257099848 259102-16F " " - 48 
2 5.6 " -56 257096856 259103-16F 259215-161' • -56 
2 6. 4 -64 864 " . .. -64 
3 5.6 257518-56 257097856 259103-16F 259215-16F 257406-56 
3 6.4 . -64 " 864 .. .. -64 

2 3.2 257517-32 25709802 257242-16F 259214- 16F 257405-32 
2 4.0 . -40 " C40 " " " - 40 
2 4. 8 " -48 257099C48 259102-161' " " -48 
2 5.6 " -56 257096C56 259103-16F 259215-161' " -56 
2 6. 4 " -64 " C64 . .. " -64 
3 5.6 257518 - 56 257097C56 259103-16F 259215-161' 257406-56 
3 6.4 " -64 C64 " . . -64 

2 4.0 257517-40 257103840 257242-16F 259211- 16F 257399-40 
2 4. 8 " -48 " 848 " . - 48 
2 5. 6 " - 56 25710 4856 257243-16F 259212-161' . -56 
2 6.4 • - 64 864 " " -64 
3 5.6 257518-56 257105856 .. " 257400-56 
3 6. 4 " -64 " 864 " . " -64 

2 4. 0 257517-40 257103C40 257242-16F 259211-16F 257399-40 
2 4.8 -48 . C48 . . " - 48 
2 5.6 " -56 257104C56 257243-161' 259212-16F " -56 
2 6.4 " -64 " C64 " " " -64 
3 5.6 257518-56 257105C56 . " 257400-56 
3 6.4 . -64 . C64 .. . . -64 

2 4.0 257517- 40 257103840 257242-161' 2592 11 - 161' 257410-40 
2 4.8 . -48 . 848 . . -48 
2 5.6 " -56 257104856 257243- 16F 259212-161' " -56 
2 6. 4 .. -64 . 864 " " . - 64 
3 5.6 257518-56 257105856 . .. 257411 -56 
3 6. 4 • -64 . 864 . . .. -64 

2 4.0 257517-40 257103C40 257242- 16F 259211-161' 257410-40 
2 4.8 . - 48 . C48 " . . -48 
2 5.6 • -56 257104C56 257243- 16F 259212-16F " -56 
2 6.4 " -64 . C64 . " " - 64 
3 5.6 257518-56 257105C56 . " 257411 - 56 
3 6. 4 .. -64 " C64 " " . - 64 

~lltl!SA 
-------COMMON PARTS---------... 

'A"fv·~~­
SPREADER 

257565 (W664) 

J 
'"-'~- NJ?-7(?:::-c > 
LOOPER lUlU 8UARIICIIEAlll 
257566 257567 

-176-

J\IJ?-7(7 I.) 
IEBILE IIUAIDIFIOITI 

257568 

i 
11 1) 

NEEDLE 

UY128GAS . #9 . 
" .. 
.. . 
" #10 .. .. 

UY128GAS .. #9 
" .. 
" .. . . 
.. #10 
" " 

UY128GAS 
" #9 . 
" " . " 
" #10 
" " 

UY128GAS 
" #9 
" " . " 
" " .. #10 
" .. 

UY128GAS . #9 
" . 
" . 
" #10 
" . 
UY128G AS . #9 . .. 
.. . 
" 110 
" " 

UY128GAS . 19 
" .. . . . #10 
" " 

UY128GAS 
" #9 . . 
.. " 
" #10 .. .. 

0 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664-05 'f-:Jr\- ·:;~ (4) 
W644-05 

WGG4 -05 GAUGE PARTS LIST (4) 
W644-05 

~;,;, 

~ Ht 

MACHINE 
TYPE 

111664 - 0SBA 

111664 - 0588 

W644 - 058A 

W644-0588 

)j) 
fJ 

~ · -;,· n•n-.,. ntJ H h t ?'} l\" H"?t71Jll " 

GAUGE NEEDLE NEEDLE MA I N Dl FF. 
IIOLDER PLATE FEED DOG FEED DOG 

2 3.2 257517- 32 257049A32 259104- 16F 259216 - 16F 
2 4.0 " 40. 257050A40 259105- 16F 259217 - 161' 
2 4.8 " - 48 .. A48 
2 5. 6 • - 56 257052A56 259106 - 16F 259218- 16F 
2 6. 4 " - 64 A64 . . 
3 5. 6 257518 - 56 257053A56 259106 - 16F 259218- 16F 
3 6.4 - 64 . A64 . 
2 3. 2 257517 - 32 257049832 259104 - 16F 259216- 16F 
2 4.0 . 40 257050840 259105 - 16F 259217- 16F 
2 4.8 • - 48 . 848 . n 

2 5. 6 " - 56 257052856 259106- 16F 259218- 161' 
2 6.4 • - 64 . 864 . . 
3 5. 6 257518-56 257053856 259106- 16F 259218 - 16F 
3 6.4 . - 64 . 864 . . 
2 3. 2 257517 - 32 257049A32 259104 - 16F 259216-16F 
2 4. 0 • - 40 257050A40 259105-16F 259217-16F 
2 4.8 • - 48 . A48 
2 5.6 • -56 257052A56 259106-16F 259218- 16F 
2 6.4 " - 64 . A64 n n 

3 5.6 257518- 56 257053A56 259106- 16F 259218- 16F 
3 6.4 • - 64 n A64 n n 

2 3.2 257517- 32 257049832 259104- 16F 259216-161' 
2 4. 0 . - 40 257050840 259105- 16F 259217-16F 
2 4 • 8 " - 48 . 848 . . 
2 5.6 " - 56 257052856 259106-16F 259218- 16F 
2 6 . 4 • - 64 . 864 n " 
3 5.6 257518- 56 257053856 259106 - 16F 259218-16F 
3 6. 4 - 64 864 . 

~iiS& 
--------COMMON PARTS-------...... 

A"tv·:;'ff­
SPREADER 

257565 (W664) 

J 
Jl--1~- 1\1)')-7(')~0) 
LOOPER IIEUI.E GUARDCIIWI 
257566 257567 

- 177-

1\1Jr)-7(7J:) 
IIEEDlE 8IIMIROITl 

257568 

i 
H:t l\!} 

<n> 
PRESSER NEEDLE 
FOOT ASS . 

257418- 32 UY128GAS 
257419- 40 " #9 . - 48 . . 
257420 - 56 . " . -64 . . 
257421 - 56 . 110 . - 64 . 
257418- 32 UY128GAS 
257419 - 40 .. #9 . - 48 . . 
257420- 56 . .. . - 64 n " 

257421 - 56 . #10 .. - 64 n n 

257422- 32 UY128GAS 
257423-40 . #9 

-48 . .. 
257424- 56 . . . - 64 . . 
257425-56 . #10 
" - 64 n . 
257422-32 UY128GAS 
257423 - 40 n #9 
n - 48 . . 
257424-56 . . 
" - 64 . . 
257425 - 56 . #10 . - 64 . .. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664-08 If-~ r\- ~:;~ (5) 
W644-08 

WSS4 -08 GAUGE PARTS LIST (5) 
W644-08 

.:_~;, 

HH 

MACHINE 
TYPE 

W664 08A8 

W664 08AC 

W644 -08A8 

W644 - 08AC 

W664-0888 

W664-088C 

W644 -0888 

W644-088C 

W664-08DC 

W644-08DC 

W664-08EC 

W644-08EC 

'J·-~· 1\ 'H·~ n•JH ht7')1\. H· 'H7'Jll . 

GAUGE NEEDLE NHDLE MAIN OJ FF. 
HOLDER PLATE FEED DOG FEED DOG 

2 4.0 257517- 40 257084840 257242- 16F 257294- 16F 
2 4.8 " - 48 " 848 .. .. 
3 5.6 257518- 56 257095856 257243- 16F 257295- 16F 
3 6.4 " - 64 " 864 " . 
2 4.0 257517-40 257084C40 257242- 161' 257294 - 16F 
2 4.8 " - 48 C48 .. .. 
3 5.6 257518- 56 257095C56 257243- 16F 257295- 16F 
3 6.4 .. - 64 .. C64 . .. 

2 4.0 257517- 40 257084840 257242- 16F 257294 - 16F 
2 4. 8 .. - 48 . 848 .. " 
3 5.6 257518-56 257095856 257243- 16F 257295- 16F 
3 6.4 -64 .. 864 " " 

2 4.0 257517- 40 257084C40 257242- 16F 257294- 16F 
2 4.8 " - 48 " C48 " " 
3 5.6 257518-56 257095C56 257243-16F 257295- 16F 
3 6.4 " -64 .. C64 . " 

2 4.0 257517 - 40 257107840 259109-16F 259219-16F 
2 4.8 .. -48 848 " 
3 5.6 257518-56 257108856 259110-16F 259220-16F 
3 6.4 " -64 " 864 " 

2 4.0 257517-40 257107C40 259109-16F 259219-16F 
2 4.8 " -48 . C48 " " 
3 5.6 257518-56 257108C56 259110-16F 259220-16F 
3 6.4 " -64 " C64 .. .. 

2 4.0 257517-40 257107840 259109-16F 259219-16F 
2 4.8 " - 48 " 848 .. 
3 5.6 257518-56 257108856 259110- 16F 259220-16F 
3 6.4 " -64 .. 864 .. " 

2 4.0 257517-40 257107C40 259109-16F 259219-16F 
2 4.8 .. -4 8 " C48 .. " 
3 5.6 257518-56 257108C56 259110-16F 259220-16F 
3 6.4 " -64 C64 .. " 

2 4. 8 257517-48 257125C48 257242-16F 257294-16F 

2 4.8 257517-48 257125C48 257242-16F 257294-16F 

2 4. 8 257517-48 257126C48 259109-16F 259219-16F 

2 4.8 257517-48 257126C48 259109- 16F 259219-16F 

~liSA 
-------COMMON PARTS--------..... 

:1.:1v·yiJ­
SPREADER 

257565 (W664) 

J 
J"-1(- f\IJ?T(?'lC) 
LOOPER IlEBI.£ 8UM11CREM1 
257566 257567 

- 178 -

"'J?T(v.I:) 
IlEBI.£ IIUAIIDCFIOin 

257568 

i 
HI 1\') 

(7~) 

PRESSER NEEDLE 
FOOT ASS. 

257300A40 UY128GA S 
" A48 " #9 
257301A56 " #10 . A64 " " 

257300A40 UY128GAS 
A48 " #9 

257301A56 " #10 
" A64 .. " 

257302A40 UY128GAS 
" A48 " #9 
257303A56 .. #10 .. A64 " 

257302A40 UY128GAS 
" A48 " #9 
257303A56 " uo 
" A64 " " 

257413-40 UY128GAS 
" - 48 .. #9 
257414-56 " #10 
" -64 .. 

257413 - 40 UY128GAS 
" - 48 #9 
257414-56 . #10 
" - 64 . " 

257415-40 UY128GAS .. -48 " #9 
257416-56 " #10 

- 64 .. .. 

257415-40 UY128GAS .. - 48 #9 
257416-56 " #10 
" -64 .. " 

257300A48 UY128GAS . #9 

257302A48 UY128GAS 
#0 

257413-48 UY128GAS 
#9 

257415-48 UY128GAS 
" #9 

0 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664-30·32 If- :,; J'\ - '/~ (S ) 
W644-30·32 WSS4 -30.32GAUGE PARTS LIST(6) 

W644-30·32 

~;,;., 

HH 

MACHINE 
TYPE 

W6 64- 30A8 

Wu6 4 30AC 

W6 44 - 30A8 

W64 4- 30AC 

W664- 32AB 

W664 - 32AC 

W644- 32A8 

W64 4- 32AC 

~ - -;;· 111H•;I II')H !l.:~:t? 1JII. '11- • ?:t7'J II" 

GAUGE NEEDLE NEEDLE MAIN DI FF. 
HOLDER PLATE FEED DOG FEED DOG 

2 4.0 257517- 40 2571228 40 259109-16F 259219-16F 
2 4. 8 M - 48 848 . " 
3 5.6 257518- 56 257123856 259110-16F 259220- 16F 
3 6. 4 M - 64 . 864 . M 

2 4. 0 257517- 40 257122C40 259109-16F 259219-16F 
2 4. 8 .. - 48 C48 " 
3 5.6 257518- 56 257123C56 259110-16F 259220-16F 
3 6. 4 " - 64 C64 " " 

2 4.0 257517- 40 257122840 259109-16F 259219-16F 
2 4.8 " - 48 " 848 " " 
3 5.6 257518- 56 257123856 259110-16F 259220- 16F 
3 6.4 " - 64 864 . 
2 4.0 257517 - 40 257122C40 259109- 16F 259219- 16F 
2 4.8 " - 48 .. C48 . . 
3 5. 6 2575 18- 56 257123C56 259110-16F 259220-16F 
3 6 . 4 • - 64 . C64 " " 

3 5.6 2575 18- 56 257033856 257246-16F 257293-16F 
3 6.4 " . 864 .. . 
3 5.6 257518- 56 257033C56 257246- 16F 257293-16F 
3 6. 4 .. . C64 " . 
3 5.6 257518- 56 257033856 257246-16F 257293-16F 
3 6.4 M 864 M M 

3 5. 6 257518-56 257033C56 257246-16F 257293-16F 
3 6.4 . C64 . " 

~liSA 
- ------COMMON PARTS--------

~'"1Lr:~'I­
SPREADER 

257565 (W664) 

J 
Jt-- 1(- NJ?-7<? :::-c > 
LOOPER IIEEIIU 8UAliiiCIEMl 
257~6 257567 

- 179-

N J?-7(..-.J:) 
IIEEDlE 6IUIIFIOITl 

257568 

i 
HI Ill) 

(H) 

PRESSER NEEDLE 
FOOT ASS. 

257428-40 UY128GAS . -48 . #9 
257429-56 " #10 . -64 M . 
257428- 40 UY128GAS . -48 . #9 
257429-56 " #10 . -64 .. H 

251430-40 UY 128GAS 
" - 48 " #9 
257431-56 M 110 . -b4 . #10 

257430··40 UY128GAS 
" - 48 " #9 
257 431-56 . #10 
" - 64 . . 
306841 UY128GAS 
307042 . #10 

306841 UY128GAS 
307042 M 110 

30684 1 UY128GAS 
307042 . #10 

306841 UY128GAS 
307042 . #10 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664-33 'i- :/J \'- ":J~ (7) 
W644-33 

~!t:t ~ ~ -!!- II !II- • ;t 
HH 

MACHINE GAUGE NEEDLE 
TYPE HOLDER 

W664 - 33AB ,88 3 5.6 257518- 56 
3 6.4 .. - 64 

W664 - 33AC,8C 3 5.6 257518- 56 
3 6.4 - 64 

W64 4 33A8 ,88 3 5.6 257518- 56 
3 6. 4 . - 64 

W644 - 33AC,8C 3 5.6 257518- 56 
3 6.4 . - 64 

WSS4 - 33 GAUGE PARTS L IST (7) 
W64 4 - 33 

i 
n'JH !t.l:f?'JJI• 1/ ~- ?f7'}11• :ft/I n•J 

(?~) 

NEEDLE HAIN Dl FF. PRESSER NEEDLE 
PLATE FEED DOG FEED DOG FOOT ASS. 

257053856 259106 - 16F 259218A16F 307010 UV128GAS . 864 " .. 307012 . #10 

257053C56 259106- 16F 259218A16F 307010 UV128GAS 
" C64 . " 307012 " #10 

257053856 259106- 16F 259218A 16F 307010 UV128GAS 
" 864 . " 307012 .. #10 

257053C56 259106- 16F 259218A16F 307010 UV128GAS .. C64 .. " 307012 .. #10 

W664-34,35 Jj' - ~ J\'- •:;::E(S) 
W644-34,35 ~ 

WSS4 - 34,35 GAUGE PARTS LIST (8) Q 
W644-34,35 

~!I/ 
HH 

MACHINE 
TYPE 

W664-34A8 
W664-35A8 

W664-34AC 
W664-35AC 

W644-34A8 
W644 - 35A8 

W644-34AC 
W644-35AC 

~·-:t• II'H• ;I II'JH !t.l:t?'Jn· IJV?:t7'JII. :fiJI 
(?~) 

GAUGE NEEDLE NEEDLE MAIN OJ FF. PRESSER 
HOLDER PLATE FEED DOG FEED DOG FOOT ASS. 

2 4.0 257517-40 257100840 259100- 16F 259202- 16F 257426- 40 
2 4.8 .. - 48 .. 848 " .. .. - 48 
2 5.6 • - 56 257101856 259101 16F 259203-16F " - 56 
3 5. 6 257518- 56 257102856 .. " 257427 - 56 
3 6. 4 .. - 64 . 864 . . . - 64 

2 4.0 257517 - 40 257100C40 259100- 16F 259202 - 16F 257426- 40 
2 4.8 .. - 48 . C48 .. . .. - 48 
2 5. 6 " -56 257101C56 259101 - 161' 259203- 16F " -56 
3 5.6 257518-56 257102C56 .. . 257427-56 
3 6.4 .. -64 . C64 " .. .. - 64 

2 4.0 257517-40 257100840 259100- 16F 259202- 16F 257408- 40 
2 4. 8 " - 48 . 848 " " - 48 
2 5.6 • -56 257101856 259101 - 16F 259203-16F " - 56 
3 5. 6 257518-56 257102856 .. 257409 - 56 
3 6. 4 . -64 .. 864 .. " " 64 

2 4.0 257517-40 257100f40 259100- 161' 259202- 16F 257408 - 40 
2 4.8" - 48 .. C48 ,. .. -48 
2 5.6 " -56 257101C56 259101 16F 259203 16F " - 56 
3 5.6 257518 -56 257102C56 . 257409 - 56 
3 6.4 " -64 .. C64 " .. " -64 

:#tll811& 
-------COMMON PARTS------~ 

A"tv·:r~­
SPREADER 

257565 (W664) 

J 
,.,_,~- NJ?7<?::-c ) 
LOOPER IEEIILE IUAIIDIIIEARJ 
257566 257567 

- 180-

J\IJ?7( ... .I) 
IEBILE IIVAIIDCfliOITl 

257568 

i 
11 1) 

NEEDLE 

UY128GAS 
" #9 .. .. . #10 .. .. 

UY128GAS .. 19 .. . 
.. #10 
" 0 
UY128GAS .. #9 .. .. 
~ #10 .. 

UV 128GAS .. #q .. .. 
" #10 .. .. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W664-71 'f-~1'\-·:;~ (9) 
W644-71 

~!I;! ~ - -;, · II'H• j. 

H!l' 

HACIIINE GAUGE NEEDLE 
TYPE HOLDER 

W664 71A8 3 5.6 257518- 56 

W664 71AC 3 5.6 257518- 56 

W644 - 71A8 3 5.6 257518- 56 

W644 - 71AC 3 5.6 257518- 56 

W664-81 'f-~r\-·:;~ (lO' 
W644-81 ~ 

~!I/ ~--;,- II')V:t 
HH 

MACHINE GAUGE NEEDLE 
TYPE HOLDER 

W664-81A8 2 4. 0 257517-40 
2 4.8 " - 48 
3 5.6 257518-56 
3 6.4 " - 64 

W664-81AC 2 4.0 257517 - 40 
2 4.8 " -48 
3 5.6 257518- 56 
3 6.4 N - 64 

W644 - 81A8 2 4.0 257517- 40 
2 4.8 -48 
3 5.6 257518- 56 
3 6.4 " - 64 

W644-81AC 2 4.0 257517-40 
2 4.8 " - 48 
3 5.6 257518 - 56 
3 6.4 " -64 

WSS4 - 7 I GAUGE PARTS LIST (9) 
W644-71 

i 
11').(1 ht7'Jll. H.H7'Jll· tiJX II 'J 

(7~) 

NEEDLE MA IN DIH. PRESSER NEEDLE 
PLATE FEED DIIG FEED DOG FOOT ASS . 

257112856 259110· 16F 259220 16F 257429 56 UY128GAS 
#10 

257112C56 259110- 16F 259220- 16F 257429- 56 UY128GAS 
110 

257112856 259110- 16F 259220- 16F 257431 - 56 UY128GAS 
#10 

257112C56 259110 - 16F 259220- 16F 257431 - 56 UY128GAS 
#10 

WSS4 - 81 GAUGE PARTS LIST (10) 
W644- 81 

li'JH !l~t?'JII• H-?t7'JII. HI II') 
(7~) 

NEEDLE MAIN DIFF. PRESSER NEEDLE 
PLATE FEED DOG FEED DOG FOOT ASS. 

257111840 259109 - 16F 259219- 16F 257428-40 UY128GAS 
N 848 " . - 48 " 19 
257112856 259110- 16F 259220- 16F 257429- 56 UY128GAS 

864 " " " - 64 . #10 

257111C40 259109- 16F 25921q- 16F 257428- 40 UY128GAS 
" C48 . " " - 48 #10 
257112C56 259110 - 16F 259220 - 16F 257429- 56 UY128GAS 
N C64 . " " - 64 #10 

257111840 259109- 16F 259219- 16F 257430 - 40 UY128GAS 
848 " . " - 48 #9 

257112856 259110- 16F 259220- 16F 257431-56 UY128GAS 
" 864 . .. . - 64 " #10 

257111C40 259109- IOF 259219- IGF 257430 - 40 UY128GAS 
" C48 - 48 .. 

#9 
257112C'i6 2'i91 10- l6F 259220- 16F 257431 56 UY128GAS .. C64 " " " - 64 110 

~ll!l!& 
--------COMMON PARTS---------.. 

~""fkr1-
SPREADER 

257565 (W664) 

J 
Jt--Jt- 1\1)?7(?~0) 
LOOPER IEEDLE 8UMDIIEAII 
257566 257567 

- 181 -

J\IJ?7(7I.) 
IIEDl£ 8UAIIIKFIGITl 

257568 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



INDEX 

NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. 
PART NO. PACE REF. PARl NO. PACE RfF. PI\RT NO. PACE REF. PART NO. PACE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. 

UY128GI\S 15 18 2022 85 21 4500 113 40 4539 53 20 4800 65 11 
UY1211GAS 174 20?2 4 25 26 4500 123 9 4539 53 23 4800 65 16 
UY128CAS 175 2022· 4 131 22 ~501 13 36 4539 119 30 4800 65 23 
UY128GAS 176 2133 1 29 12 4501 31 13 4539 119 48 4600 65 29 
UY128GAS 177 2133-1 125 13 4501 95 21 4540 23 7 4800 139 20 
UY128GAS 178 2905 131 42 4502 53 29 4540 23 11 4800 139 25 
UY126CAS 179 2913 · 1 8~ 15 4502 95 22 4541 5 28 4800 141 30 
UY128CAS 180 2921 135 34 4503 79 34 4541 11 28 4802 139 14 

UY128CAS 181 2921 137 35 4503 81 36 4 541 13 33 4802 141 6 
WOOOJ0- 1 25 15 3018 135 19 4503 85 38 4542 13 4 4803 43 8 

125 45 13 3044 75 33 4503 119 5 4542 89 6 4803 43 22 
127 45 9 3044 97 32 4504 37 5 4543 7 33 4803 43 25 
131 45 5 3044 143 26 4510 119 10 4543 15 24 4803 43 30 
138 45 18 3144 73 18 4510 119 29 4543 15 29 4803 47 46 
178 45 4 4009 -1 131 8 4510 135 51 4543 15 35 4803 47 49 
197 67 16 4012 43 24 4510 137 50 4543 17 27 4803 59 34 
197 75 28 4012 43 29 4511 79 11 4543 33 10 4803 61 26 
197 97 27 4012 55 23 4511 81 11 4543 33 19 4803 65 1 
197 115 13 4012 109 6 4511 85 11 4543 61 42 4803 75 10 
197 123 24 4012 109 8 4 512 41 3 4543 71 25 4803 109 9 

197 135 59 4012 109 14 4 514 13 17 4543 73 42 4803 109 15 
197 143 34 4014 43 21 4514 21 22 4543 79 16 4804 1 21 52 
225 47 39 4014 109 4 4514 27 4 4543 79 18 4804 139 8 
226 47 40 4020 127 24 4 514 35 10 4543 81 16 4804 141 25 
230 47 45 4020 129 26 4514 37 19 4543 81 20 4805 11 7 
230 47 48 4021 43 17 4514 53 16 4543 83 11 4805 25 34 
233- CA 43 23 4022 43 14 4514 57 1 4543 91 35 4805 27 11 
233- CA 109 7 4100 141 9 4514 57 30 4543 113 10 4805 43 18 
247- CA 47 29 4100 141 13 4514 59 44 4543 135 10 4805 43 35 

0 250 47 33 4100 141 16 4514 61 35 4543 137 11 4805 67 18 

251 - CA 47 35 4100 141 19 4 514 61 40 4543 131 19 4805 11 10 
252 47 31 4104 63 25 4514 113 7 4541 11 15 4805 83 23 
253 47 32 4104 65 25 4 514 113 28 4547 11 11 4805 87 25 
253 47 41 4104 65 30 4514 113 30 4547 11 19 4805 101 25 
254 47 42 4104 139 33 4514 117 31 4547 11 22 4805 115 15 
255 47 44 4105 139 22 4514 119 24 4547 13 20 4805 117 15 
256- CA 47 47 4105 141 27 4515 59 14 4547 13 24 4805 119 58 

· 257A9C 47 28 4107 139 12 4515 59 1 5 4547 13 26 4805 121 45 
270 41 31 4107 141 6 4515 61 5 4547 13 30 4805 123 26 
282 45 1 4109 63 36 4515 61 1 4547 17 3 4805 135 61 

285 45 6 4109 65 6 4515 127 3 4547 19 28 4806 75 38 
293A 43 26 4110 141 23 4515 129 3 4547 21 9 4806 77 44 
2938 43 27 4117 43 34 4515 131 6 4547 23 27 4806 87 55 
293C 43 28 4118 65 13 4515 131 13 4547 27 16 4806 101 48 
319 109 20 4118 65 18 4515 133 5 4547 57 20 4806 133 28 
380A 43 6 4118 139 37 4518 113 5 4547 95 3 4806 135 4 
381-CA 43 9 4119 139 11 4518 111 30 4547 95 9 4806 143 6 
382- CA 43 11 4122 139 5 4522 5 29 4547 111 9 4808 127 11 
383-CA 43 19 4202 87 20 4522 11 34 4548 117 5 4808 129 6 
383-CA 109 3 4202 87 24 4522 17 39 4548 117 12 4808 131 4 

384 43 20 4202 101 20 4522 21 31 4549 25 33 4808 131 16 
386 43 36 4202 101 24 4522 53 1 4553 53 14 4812 111 28 
386 109 19 4204 63 5 4523 117 21 4553 83 34 4818 131 35 
390 111 13 4204 63 11 4524 17 15 4554 7 31 4818 135 45 
399 45 8 4204 63 14 4527 31 4 4554 15 19 4818 137 44 
453 45 1 4204 63 23 4528 59 32 4554 31 so 4819 129 33 
474 45 11 4204 63 32 4528 61 24 4554 33 14 4820 83 3 
478 45 17 4204 65 10 4528 61 44 4554 47 9 4820 127 1 5 0 480 11 21 4204 65 15 4528 61 46 4554 49 9 4820 129 14 
480 99 19 4204 65 20 4528 113 12 4554 51 13 4821 35 22 

482 45 15 4204 65 38 4531 19 11 4554 59 36 4821 111 44 
484 45 3 4300 67 17 4531 23 24 4554 59 38 4821 119 12 
485 45 2 4300 115 14 4531 29 8 4554 61 29 4904 55 17 
486A9(; 43 4300 123 25 4531 37 20 4554 69 9 4905 55 19 
48689C 43 4300 135 60 4531 125 3 4554 71 7 4905 65 39 
486C9C 43 4302 79 10 4531 125 8 4554 73 7 4905 87 41 
502-CA 43 15 4302 81 10 4531 127 5 4554 81 18 4905 101 41 
503-CA 43 1 4302 85 10 4534 11 11 4554 83 32 4905 103 6 
504-CA 43 16 4304 75 36 4534 13 1 5 4554 91 7 4906 41 20 
505-CA 43 4 4304 77 42 4534 17 20 4554 93 7 4906 79 6 

505ACA 43 5 4304 87 53 4534 27 8 4554 105 9 4906 79 20 
506 43 33 4304 101 46 4534 89 15 4554 107 11 4906 81 6 
507 43 10 4304 133 26 453-4 119 52 4554 113 34 4906 81 22 
509 43 2 4304 143 4 4535 31 23 4554 125 16 4906 85 6 
512 43 13 4320 11 31 4535 59 22 4554 125 20 4906 85 24 
527-CA 43 31 4320 11 34 4535 61 19 4554 125 23 4906 111 6 
527ACA 43 32 4320 77 36 4535 t 13 21 4555 11 21 4906 111 10 
528 45 10 4320 87 3 4535 113 38 4555 13 19 4908 63 38 
529 45 12 -4320 87 6 4537 9 26 4555 13 29 4908 111 23 
6718 45 16 4320 87 8 4537 19 11 4555 117 4 4910 55 29 

6728 45 20 4320 99 30 4537 19 44 4556 11 27 4910 67 20 
908 45 14 4320 99 33 4537 33 2 4556 13 34 4910 75 19 

1170-3 25 38 4320 99 35 4537 53 34 4561 129 8 4910 75 29 
1206 73 21 4320 101 3 4537 137 21 4567 129 32 4910 17 19 
1227 27 23 4320 101 6 4538 33 11 4568 119 35 4910 11 40 
1285 109 11 4320 101 8 4538 135 12 4751 131 2 4910 87 45 
1448 47 34 4500 11 30 4538 137 24 4758 121 44 4910 97 17 
1457 47 30 4500 53 28 4539 5 31 4800 63 6 4910 97 28 
1817- 2A 29 26 4500 113 15 4539 19 3 4800 63 18 4910 99 11 
1998- 2 23. 15 4500 \13 19 4539 19 30 4800 63 26 4910 99 39 

-182-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



NI.
PAIl NI). All i: I

129 12 /018
47 29 I 7018
51 28 I 7018
25 8 I 7018
75 32 I 7018
97 31 I 7018

143 23 I 7018
37 4 I 7018
59 9 701(1
61 12 I 7018

133 11 7019
29 23 I 7019

125 36 7019
55 32 I 7019
43 3 I 7019

109 16 I 7019
15 21 I 7019

111 17 7019
111 4 I 7019
111 8 7019

NO.
I’AIl I NI). (‘AGIE 11FF.

13 12 I (021)
H’l 12 1 70:0

9 11 I 70:’O
1 13 /02(1

2’) 9 1020
33 ‘lI I /021
3’ 32 I /021
1,1 17 I (021
53 36 I ‘021
/1 13 I 7021

(1 35 I 7021
75 ‘1 I 7021
7/ 9 I /021
83 10 I 7021
91 15 I 702?
91 21 I 7022

125 40 I 7022
135 50 I 7023
131 I;’) 7024

5 26 I 7025

‘1 24 I 7025
2: 3/i I 7026
1,) 35 I 7027

3 13 I 7027
3’ 20 I 7027
35 38 I 7027
‘1 1’) I 7027
71 16 I 7027
71 18 I 7027
71 21 I 7027

31 32 I 7031
31 39 I 7031
31 41 I 7031
31 43 I 7035
39 10 I 7031
53 38 I 7032
99 3 I 70:14
99 7 I 7034
59 47 I 70:14
61 10 I 7034

NO.
‘All) NI). PAGE REF.

99 30 7062
61 22 I 701,2
6’) 19 I 706),
93 17 I 7066

107 26 I 7066
7 9 I 7068
7 9 I (06))

13 11 I 7071
15 1) I /071
15 13 I /0//i

1/ 23 I 70/’
17 30 I 7074
37 26 I
89 11 I 7074

7 35 I 7074
23 31 I 7075
27 27 I 7077
57 6 I 7077

‘7 15 I 7077
25 10 I 7079

119 11 I 7079
37 15 I 707’)
41 11 I 7079
47 12 I 7081
47 2? I 7062
47 26 I 7082
63 39 I 7082
83 5 I 7082
83 211 I 7082
97 5 I 7082

71 28 I 7132
91 38 I 7133
‘33 22 I 7134

105 16 I 7134
107 15 I 7134
107 17 I 7134

7 41 I 7135
19 36 I 7135
25 29 I 7135
49 18 I 7136

117 45 I 7137
11 2 I 7138
83 8 I 7139
19 13 I 7140
21 49 I 7141
89 III I 7142

7 2/ I 7143
47 4 I 7143
49 4 I 7143
51 8 I 7143

NI).
PART NO. F’AGE Ill I

95 27 I 131109
117 34 I 137142

9 33 I 137142
119 14 I 137142
125 9 I 137142
119 72 I 137142
11’) 3(1 I 13711,2

69 19 I 137142
121 32 I 137’,41

51 15 I 137441

59 24 I 137906
5’) 77 I 167066
61 39 I 167066

113 8 I 167079
11’) 37 I 579040-05

7 20 I 179107—05
31 27 I 179160—05
73 12 I 179202—25
73 35 I 179320—05

7 22 I 179449-25

47 14 I 192024
83 1? I 192120

117 43 I 2000’18
53 30 I 200098

9 3 I 200136
9 5 I 200136
‘) 22 I 200152

11 24 I 200186A
33 26 I 200555
39 8 I 200555

23 21 I 201191
33 33 I 201191

121 7 I 201191
125 52 I 201191
121 25 I 201191
121 48 1 201191
121 14 I 201191
121 16 I 201252
121 28 I 201292
121 18 I 201252

121 19 I 201252
119 60 I 201752
119 47 I 201292
119 34 I 201252
117 41 I 201292

19 25 I 201252
21 29 I 20162’)
55 26 I 201635
71 32 I 201669
73 37 I 201665

31 47 I’
75 34 I
7’) 21 I
81 23 I
85 29 I
97 33 I

143 ‘4 I
143 77 I
11’) 9’ I
119 59 I

73 .11 I
73 20 I
83 19 I
33 :14 i
15 11; I

7 31
95 6 I
23 35 I
21 5 I

133 8 I

25 14 I
29 3 I
23 33 I
55 24 I
3’) 25 I
35 27 I
35 6 I

149 5 I
59 20 I
61 17 I

69 7 I
71 9
73 5 I
91 9 I
93 5 I

105 7 I
107 9 I

17 16 I
31 3 I
43 7 I

63 35 I
65 5 I
73 32 I

139 7 I
139 15 I
141 7 I

19 40 I
117 16 I
127 8 I
127 12 I

47 43 I 7018
75 31 I 7018
97 30 I 7018

143 25 I 7018
25 24 I 7018
2’ 2? I 7018

135 25 I 701(1
137 26 7018
135 37 I 7018

7 7 I 7018

135 27 I 7018
137 28 I 7019

15 3 I 7019
73 33 I 7019
11 9 I 7019

135 16 I 7019
25 17 I 7019
31 48 I 7019

135 18 I 7019
135 21 I 7019

INDEX

NIl.
PAll I Nil. l’AII RI

4’) 1(1 11)1 1,’) I /01’,
491(1 ((9 (1 I 10)’,
1,11(1 123 28 I ‘01 /
4)1(1 133 2’; I ‘((57
4910 139 1,3 I 701 /
49111 143 7 I ((117
4311) 14.1 3’ I 101 /
4911 13.1 ill I (01 1
‘i’ll I 1.)’) ‘i? I 71)17
4)1 1 141 III I /01 /

491 .1 4 t 36 I /1)1 7
6913 109 1(1 I (1)17
51) :‘o ‘ii 1)1 I /1)17
5053 39 9 I (017
9061) 117 17 I 11)17
9077 1.15 32 I 7011
‘;077 11/ .53 I 701/
90(16 29 20 I 701/
,0I1/ 121 ‘1 I /01 1
5084 12/ 13 I 7018

9084
5113
9117
5118
511)1
9118
51111
51388
511,1
5141

5161
5183
5183
5183
518’;
5187
5189
5189
5230
5242

5324
5324
5325
5328— H C
5376
5381
5386
5387
5403
5422

5426
5447
5447
5465
5476
5476
5511—HG. 554?
554.5
5543

5543
5543
5543
5946
5594
7007
7007
7007
7008
7008

7008
7009
7009
7009
7009
7009
7009
7009
7009
7009

7010
7010
7010
7010
7010
7012
7012
7012
7013
7014

75 12 I 7027
77 12 I 7027
83 30 I 7027
91 18 I 7028
91 24 I 7028
97 8 I 7028
99 8 I 7028

107 19 I 7028
121 40 I 7028
127 22 I 7028

129 24 I 7028
7 15 I 7028
7 40 I 7028

21 43 I 7029
21 45 I 7029
25 32 I 7029
29 2 I 7030
29 25 I 7031
31 16 I 7031
31 18 I 7031

99 5 I 7082
125 5 I 7082
127 58 I 7083

7 37 I 7083
13 3 I 7083
4’) 16 I 7083
49 24 I 7083
55 9 I 7086
6’) 25 I 7088
89 5 I 7088

95 25 I 7093
107 22 I 7102
107 24 I 7105

23 20 I 7110
75 5 I 7120
77 5 I 7128
95 29 I 7128
33 6 I 7129
33 9 I 7130
6’) 23 I 7131

55 5 I 200555
95 32 I 200555
57 18 I 200728
57 26 I 200983

119 26 I 20098:5
119 44 I 2010,57
119 64 I 201068

15 26 I 201074/,
127 16 I 201086
129 15 I 201166

41 7 I 201185
43 12 I 201185
37 16 I 201185
31 (I I 201185
69 13 I 201185
11 6 I 201185
21 16 I 201191
17 47 I 201191
21 33 I 201191
19 32 I 201191

113 25 I
123 11 I

41 16 I
19 41 I

125 15 I
29 79 I
29 33 I
57 10 I
79 32 I

531 24 I

57 29 I
63 34 I
65 4 I

107 27 I
131 44 I
135 49 I

7 29 I
47 7 I
49 7 I
51 11 I

111 12 I 7019
111 15 I 7019
111 20 I 7019

17 12 I 7019
133 9 I 7019
121 34 I 7019
121 36 I 7019
121 39 I 7019

33 36 I 7019
83 15 I 7019

123 17 I 7019
9 36 I 7019

31 25 I 7019
31 29 I 7019
33 17 I 7019
49 12 I 7019
49 21 I 7019

105 13 I 701’)
123 12 I 7019
129 20 I 7019

61 48 I 7034
61 51 I 7036
61 53 I 7040
67 10 I 7041
67 12 I 7041
71 24 I 7041
73 15 I 7043
73 41 I 7043
83 36 I 7043
91 31 I 7043

91 34 I 7043
115 7 I 7043
115 9 I 7043
123 4 I 7043
123 21 I 701,3
125 38 I 7043
127 28 I 7043
129 30 I 704:)
1.51 43 I 7043
131 48 I 7044

135 29 I 7046
137 30 I 7046

9 7 I 70’?
9 11 I 705?
9 30 I 7092

15 10 I 706
27 26 I 7057
49 27 I 709’)
93 32 I 7061
97 34 I 7062

69 4 I 7143
71 ‘1 I 7143
73 9 I 7143
91 10 I 7143
93 10 I 7145

105 9 I 7148
107 7 I 7152
135 14 I 7153
137 23 I 7168

1’3 .58 I 7181
25 11
31 25
57 17
59 41
61 32
55 15
83 20
95 34
15 32

121 ‘49

7019
7019
7020
7020
7020
7020
(020
7020
7020
7020

91 28
91 41
93 1’)
99 38
17 44

137 4
53 5
1)
5’, 13

121 51

135 43
53’? 42
12.1 19

93 15
41 8
41 13
59 20
31 :i6

151 .54
31 46

I 201665
I 20179’)
I 201799
I 20175’)
I 202013
I 202013
I 202028A
I 202045
I 202049

I 202174

I 202179
I ‘02179
I 20217’
I 202179
I 202579
I 20:176
I 20217)
I ‘02176
I 2021//
I 202177

1:15 41
137 40

7 13
7 17

85 18
21 39
‘I’) 4
23 37
‘I’, ii
55 7

12’) 11 I
14.) 12 I
143 18 I
113 30 I
139 11 I
141 4 I

39 40 I
41 17 I

133 1, I
(5 12 I

21 21 I
‘1 .59 I
1’) 14 I
93 9 I
9’, 13 I
11 2:’ I
2’ 20 I
53 6 I
21 2 I
21 12 I

7182
7182
7183
7196
9016
903?

‘(070-?
101773—05
1



INDEX 

NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. 
PAIIT NO. PI\GF REF. PART NO. PAGE RrF. PART NO. PAGE llfF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO . PAGE REF. 

20?1 77 53 2 2051o69 JA 55 2?. 210003 5 7 240130 129 10 250039 95 5 
2021711 19 19 ?05764 41 5 21002S 7 34 240134 35 23 250068- UB 57 33 
202199 35 5 205765 41 6 710025 9 10 240135 35 3 2501321\SO 3 1 
202199 35 18 206050C 11 31 210025A 145 9 21o0136 35 8 250135 3 10 
202199 35 24 206053 15 5 210061 75 31 24014 3 35 14 250136 3 8 

202199 :15 29 706061 15 2 210061 77 43 240143 35 37 250137 3 14 
202199 35 34 206063 1 5 8 210061 87 54 240144 35 15 250138 3 15 
20?286 11 11 706067 19 43 ?10061 101 47 240145 35 17 250139 3 26 
2022871\ 31 3 206139 25 7 210061 133 27 240148 21 3 250140 3 18 
202433 ~9 '•2 206148 25 25 210061 143 5 240198 7 30 250141 3 19 

202433 61 33 206149 25 21 210069 117 22 240198 47 8 25014 2 3 21 
202433 113 31 206156 25 19 210091 It 8 240198 49 8 250143 3 25 
202433 133 7 206157 25 16 210102 3 9 240198 51 12 250144 3 27 
202522 73 3 206172 17 4 210125 3 16 240198 69 8 2 5014 5 3 24 
202522 23 12 206180 27 13 210200 37 23 240198 71 6 250146 3 4 

202522 123 6 206180 117 24 210201 so 37 25 240198 73 6 250147 3 7 
202526 5 23 206202 29 24 210238 21 41 240198 91 6 250148 5 12 
202577 59 26 206202 125 37 210297 3 11 240198 93 6 250149- UD 7 1 
202577 111 25 206203 29 21 210307 9 34 240198 105 8 250151 - UO 7 6 
202588 31 30 206203 125 34 210319 29 27 240198 107 10 250153 7 8 

2026471\ 33 24 206233 37 22 2103281\ 59 17 240201 31 7 250154 - SO 7 11 
2026471\ 135 40 206329 41 10 2103281\ 61 14 240201 - 92 31 6 250155 7 12 
2026471\ 137 39 206336 41 1 2103281\ 113 26 240224 61 41 250156- UB 7 19 
202868 29 9 206337 41 4 210525 87 35 240224 113 9 25015'7 5 18 
202868 125 tO 206337 131 3 210525 101 35 240226 5 9 250158- 91 5 16 
202875 9 37 206338 41 9 210585 33 5 240226 7 2 250159 7 21 
202875 25 12 206431 37 24 210585 33 8 240227 5 5 250160 9 1 
202875 63 13 206439 47 13 210586 31 tO 240228 9 27 250161 9 2 
202875 63 22 206460 47 21 210679 5 22 240229 17 41 250162-SO 9 6 

0 202875 63 31 206524 15 15 210679 5 25 240230 1 1 14 2501621\SO 145 6 

202875 65 21 206527 3 31 210766 21 36 240231 17 17 2 5016 7 9 8 
202901 119 7 206590 5 1 210766 35 9 240232 17 14 2501671\ 47 10 
202922 ttl 29 206748 21 7 210766 39 12 240234 19 6 2501671\ 51 14 
202924 111 26 206748 21 13 210930 59 33 240235 21 8 2501671\ 69 10 
204006 5 2 206781 39 4 210930 61 25 240235 23 26 2501671\ 73 10 
204023 57 13 206840 35 33 211247 117 26 240236 19 5 2501671\ 93 12 
204023 79 25 206851 39 15 211301 23 36 240236 117 7 2501671\ 105 10 
204023 81 27 206941 3 20 212039 27 22 240237 19 7 250168 9 9 
204023 85 29 206942 23 17 212186 1 5 16 240239 21 15 2501681\ 51 4 
204023 135 47 206942 25 30 220136 35 ~ 240240 21 26 2501689 91 8 

204023 137 46 207065-90 39 1 230030 53 24 240241 21 14 2501688 93 8 
2040521\ 21 10 207066-UO 39 2 230030 95 17 240242 33 32 250168C 73 36 
204084 19 4 207067-UO 39 3 2300471\ 5 21 240244 35 36 2501680 145 7 
204089 3 17 207068 39 6 231011 17 38 240245 35 35 2 50168E 145 8 
204107 31 2 207073 41 14 232508 23 14 240246 39 13 250169-SO 9 14 
204115 135 7 207074 41 15 233020 27 21 240247 39 1 t 2501691\SO 73 38 
204115 137 16 207340 111 1 234 521 31 22 240249 79 29 250170- SO 9 17 
204161 45 19 207341-.JA 111 9 234561 31 34 240249 81 31 250171 9 18 
204161 55 3 207342-JA 111 5 235040 107 25 240249 85 33 250172 9 19 
2041611\ 95 30 207343 111 2 240001 5 13 240250 79 28 250173 9 20 

204293 135 5 207344-JA 111 7 240008 53 17 240250 81 30 250174 9 21 
204520 85 19 207345-.JA 111 18 240008 95 10 240250 85 32 250175 9 23 
204585 7 38 207346 111 19 240011 119 56 240251 19 42 250176 9 12 
204585 7 42 207347 111 16 240017 19 34 240251 53 19 250177- SO 7 23 
204585 13 35 207348-JA 111 14 240020 3 6 240251 53 22 2501771\SO 69 1 
204 585 47 15 207349 111 11 240039 21 38 240252 25 3 2501778SD 49 1 
204585 47 38 207350- JA 111 3 240042 47 27 240253 25 4 250177CSO 51 5 
204585 49 17 207351 ttl 21 240045 5 10 240254 121 11 2501770SO 91 1 0 204585 49 19 207352 111 22 240052 5 4 240255 121 42 2501 770SO 93 1 
204585 49 25 207353 111 27 240055 19 12 240257 119 8 250177ESO 105 1 

204585 59 4 207354 111 24 240061 3 3 2402571\ 119 65 2501 77FSO 73 1 
204585 61 52 207358 5 15 240062 17 8 240258 119 20 250177CSO 71 1 
204585 67 19 207358 19 20 240062 27 10 240259 119 32 250177HSO 51 16 
204585 69 26 207358 21 6 240062 117 14 240261 33 13 250178 7 24 
204585 75 30 207358 53 3 240062 127 14 240263 7 10 250178 69 2 
204585 83 22 207773A9S 113 16 240062 129 13 240266 83 14 2501781\ 49 2 
204585 83 26 2077741\SO 113 17 240063 23 38 240267 83 16 2501781\ 105 2 
204585 97 29 207775-SO 113 39 240091 13 23 240272 77 32 2501788 51 6 
204585 107 23 207776 113 32 2400911\ 13 28 240272 87 4 250178C 91 2 
'204585 115 16 2077771\ 113 22 240097 21 4 240272 99 31 250t78C 93 2 

204585 123 27 207778 113 24 240098 15 6 240272 101 4 2501780 107 4 
204585 135 62 2077791\ 113 33 240101 15 7 240344 75 8 250178E 73 2 
204586 65 22 207780 113 37 240102 31 9 240344 77 8 250178F 71 2 
204586 139 19 207786 107 16 240102 59 25 25001 3 7 28 250178G 51 17 
204586 139 24 207795-CA 109 2 240102 119 33 2500 \J 47 6 250179 7 25 
204586 139 34 207796-9C 109 1 240104 73 43 250013 49 6 250179 47 5 
204586 141 10 207924 7 18 240104 135 30 250013 51 10 250179 49 5 
204586 141 20 207925 19 23 240104 137 31 250013 69 6 250179 51 9 
204586 141 29 207925 21 19 240108 3 2 250013 71 4 250179 69 5 
204888 135 44 207925 21 20 240110 5 6 250013 73 4 250179 71 3 

204888 137 43 207925 21 27 240111 5 3 250013 91 4 250179 73 3 
205061 31 5 207925 27 19 2401148 57 22 250013 93 4 250179 91 3 
205061 79 30 207925 53 5 2401148 119 43 250013 105 6 250179 93 3 
205061 81 32 207925 53 10 240123 33 25 250013 107 8 250179 105 3 
205061 85 34 208286 73 19 2401 24 23 30 250019 7 4 250180 9 4 
205088 5 11 208447-UA 29 31 240126 11 29 250020 5 17 250181 7 32 
205097 89 17 208448 29 30 240127 5 20 ?50021 - UD 7 14 250181 9 25 
205111 35 28 208450- UA 29 28 240129 23 6 ? 50023-UO 7 16 250182 7 26 
205467 41 12 209084 5 8 2401 29 23 10 250028 135 49 2501821\ 69 3 
205468-.JA 55 21 210003 3 32 2401 30 127 7 250028 137 48 250182A 107 6 

-184-



INDEX 

NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. 
PARl NO. I' AGE flH . PI\R f N() , PAC[ 11rr. PAilT NO. PIICE REF. PIIRT NO. PACE REf. PART NO. PACE REF. 

25016211 lo'l 3 251513 1 5 31 ? ~J008 91 25 13 254507 27 17 256018- SO 61 6 
250182C 51 7 251'>13- 92 15 30 253010 25 18 254511 27 5 256019- 91 59 21 
25018?0 105 '• ? 'J1)1~ 1 r, 33 753012 3 17 75to516 27 25 256019 · 91 61 18 
2501 Ri'l 73 fl 2!>2035 17 5 25301J 25 27 25~516 92 27 24 256022 59 45 
250182F 71 1\ 2)7036 17 2 ?530111 25 28 254518 27 18 256022 61 36 
250187C 51 18 252036 92 17 1 253015 25 31 254519 27 12 256023 59 39 
250183 9 28 252031 - 91 11 6 ?5J016 3 13 255003 35 7 256023 61 30 
250184 - SD 47 1 252039 17 9 ?53018 25 6 255005 35 12 256024 59 40 
250185 '•7 2 2520~0 1/ 22 7~3076 25 5 255019 31 18 256024 61 31 
250186· 50 47 11 252040· 92 17 21 253027 25 23 255021 35 11 256025 59 46 

250187 91 47 3 252041 11 24 253028 25 35 255023 37 9 256025 61 37 
250189 '•7 24 252041 17 31 253029 25 36 255024 37 10 256026 59 6 
250190 47 20 252042 17 25 253500 13 10 255025 37 11 256026 61 9 
250191 3 28 252043 17 26 253500 89 10 255026 37 12 256027 59 5 
250193 47 16 25?0~ 4 17 13 ?53500- 92 13 9 25507.7 37 13 256027 61 8 
250194 3 22 252045 17 29 253500- 92 89 9 255028 31 14 256030 59 1 
250195 3 23 25?0~5 -92 11 28 25350111 13 14 255033 37 17 256030 61 49 
250196 47 18 252046 t7 19 253501A 89 14 255035-91 35 1 256031 59 2 
250197 3 29 252046 92 t7 18 2535011192 13 13 255037 35 2 256031 61 50 
250199- SO 3 30 252047 17 32 2535011192 89 13 255038 35 16 256034- 91 59 31 

250200- SD 9 16 252048 17 40 253503 31 1 255039 35 39 256034 91 61 23 
250204 - SO 51 1 252049- 91 17 35 253504 31 12 255041 37 1 256037 59 28 
250205- SD 51 2 252050 17 36 253504 · 92 31 1 1 255042 37 6 256037 61 20 
250206- UB 57 32 252051 17 31 253505A 31 15 255048 37 2 256038 59 29 
250207· 9U 57 31 252052 17 33 253506 31 37 255077 95 14 256038 61 21 
250206- SD 69 2 252053 17 43 253507 31 24 255091 - 91 37 7 256039 59 37 
250209 91 9 252053· 92 17 42 253508A 31 26 255092 37 6 256039 61 27 
250210- 91 91 11 252053A 17 49 253509A 31 28 255093 37 21 256039A 59 35 
250210- 91 93 11 2520531192 17 48 253511 31 49 255094- 91 35 26 256039A 61 28 
250212 -91 91 12 252055 17 45 253514 31 40 255097- 91 35 21 256041 57 15 

250212- 91 107 12 252056- 92 11 10 253515 31 38 255099 35 19 256042 57 16 
250212- 92 71 10 252557A 95 11 253516 31 31 255100- 91 35 30 256043- 91 57 2 
2502141191 57 37 252607 19 2 253517 31 35 255102 35 31 256046 57 19 
250232 5 30 252607• 92 19 1 253533 33 7 255103- 91 39 7 256047 59 43 
250233 5 24 252608 19 8 253534 33 4 255107 39 9 256047 61 34 
250234 - UD 7 39 252609 19 10 253544 31 17 255108 5 14 256047 113 29 
250236- 91 7 36 252609- 92 19 9 253545 31 20 255519- 9S 53 27 256048 57 14 
250236- 91 49 15 252610 21 1 253547 31 45 255521 53 1 256049-91Y 57 38 
250236- 91 69 24 252610A 95 1 253546 31 42 255522 53 4 256059- 91 57 3 
250236- 91 107 21 252611 21 11 253586 33 29 255523 53 8 2560611191 57 35 

250237- SD 89 1 252612 19 14 253587 33 30 255524 53 12 256062-91 57 36 
250240- SD 107 1 252613 19 18 253588 33 31 255525 53 13 256063-91 59 50 
250241 - SD 107 2 252614 19 15 253589- 91 33 1 255526 53 15 256064-9S 59 49 
250252 13 11 252615 19 16 253592 33 3 255527 53 18 256064-9S 61 54 
250254 71 17 252616 19 21 253593 31 33 255528 53 21 256065- 91 59 48 
250255 9 29 252617 19 24 253595- 91 33 20 255529 55 1 256065-91 61 55 
250256 9 32 252618- 91 19 26 253598 33 18 255531 53 31 256066A9U 57 
250257 9 35 252619 19 27 253599 33 16 255533- 91 55 4 256500 117 3 
250263 49 20 252620 19 31 253600 33 12 255534- 91 55 2 256500- 92 117 2 
250264 - 91 91 44 252621 19 33 253601 33 23 255536- 91 53 35 256501 117 6 

250281 93 9 252622 19 29 253602- 91 33 22 255542 53 37 256502 117 8 
250506 13 18 252623 19 35 253605 33 27 255543- 91 53 33 256503 117 11 
250514 11 23 252624 - VB 19 37 253606 33 15 255545-91 55 8 256504-9S 117 18 
250516- 92 13 2 252625 19 39 253607-91 33 21 255546 53 26 256507 117 19 
25051 6A92 89 4 252626 19 45 254000-91 29 10 255546 95 19 256508 111 20 
250517 89 6 252627 21 24 254003-91 29 6 255548 53 25 256509 117 23 
250518 13 21 252628 21 30 254004-92 29 7 255548 95 18 256510- 9S 11 9 2 
250519 13 31 252629 21 32 254008 29 1 255549- 9S 95 20 256511-SD 119 3 
250523- UO 13 32 252630 21 46 254009 29 4 255552 95 2 256512 119 4 
250524 13 16 252631 21 18 254010A9U 29 11 255553 95 7 256513 119 51 

250526- 91 13 1 252632 21 40 254010A9U 125 30 255554 95 8 256513- 92 119 50 
250526A91 69 3 252633- 91 21 11 254010890 29 18 255555 95 16 256514 119 53 
250528- 91 13 27 252634 21 50 25401089U 125 31 255557 95 23 256515 119 55 
250529-91 13 22 252635 21 47 254010C9U 29 19 255558-91 95 31 256516 119 57 
2505291191 11 16 252636 21 34 254010C9U 125 32 255560 95 26 256511 119 9 
250530-91 11 20 252631 21 37 254018 125 39 255562 95 31 256518 119 6 
250533A91 89 7 252636 21 25 254019 29 15 255564-91 95 24 256519 119 13 
250544 11 13 252639 21 28 254019 125 28 255567-91 95 35 256520 119 16 
250545- 91 11 18 252640 21 48 254020 29 20 255569-91 95 33 256521 119 17 

·250547 13 25 252641 23 1 254020 125 33 255571 55 14 256522 117 39 

250551 11 1 252642 23 2 254021 29 16 255566 55 11 256523 117 40 
250554 11 5 252643 23 4 254021 125 29 255587 55 25 256524 - 91 119 16 
250554 - 92 11 4 252644 23 8 254022 29 11 255568 55 27 2 56 527 119 19 
250555-91 11 7 252645 23 13 254022 125 12 255589 55 28 256528- 92 119 28 
250556 11 25 252646 23 9 25402389U 29 34 256000 57 1 256529A 119 21 
250557-91 11 12 252647 23 5 25402389U 125 25 256006- 92 57 4 256530A 119 23 
2505591191 13 7 252648-91 23 16 254023C9U 29 13 256007 57 5 256531 119 25 
250560 13 8 252651 23 19 254023C9U 125 24 256008 57 8 256532 119 31 
250561 11 26 252651 - 92 23 18 25402309U 29 35 256009 57 10 256533 119 27 
250563-91 1 1 3 252652 23 23 254023D9U 125 27 256010 57 9 256535 119 45 

251003 3 5 252652-92 23 22 254023E9U 29 14 256011 57 25 256536-9S 117 28 
251010A 89 16 252653- 91 23 25 254023E9U 125 26 256012 57 21 256538 119 62 
251014-91 15 1 252656 23 29 254500A91 27 1 256012 1 19 40 256539 119 63 
251016 15 4 252657 23 28 254 501 A 27 3 256014 59 23 256540 117 35 
251017 15 9 252658 23 32 2545011192 27 2 256015 51 3 256541 117 36 
251018 15 12 252659- 91 21 23 254503 27 7 256016- 9S 59 10 256543 119 61 
251510 1 5 23 252660 19 46 254503- 92 27 6 256016- 9S 61 2 256544 117 37 
251510- 92 15 22 253000-91 25 1 254504 27 9 256017- SO 59 11 256545 117 29 
251511 15 25 253003 25 2 254504 117 13 256017- SD 61 3 256546 117 32 
251512 1-5 27 253005-91 25 9 254506 27 15 256018- SD 59 13 256547 117 33 

- 185 -



INDEX 

NO. NO. NO. NO . NO . 
Pl\lll NO. PAGE REF. Pl\lll NO. PAGE REr. I'Aill NO. PAGE RH. 1'1\lll NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. 

256548 119 36 25709~864 177 251300A2lt 174 257421 - 64 177 257566 178 
2~65~0 · 91 119 46 257095864 178 257300A32 174 257422- 32 177 257566 179 
256551 9S 117 257095C56 118 257300A40 174 257423- 40 177 257566 180 
256~S1A9S 117 ?57095C64 118 2573001\40 178 257423- 48 177 257566 181 
256552- 91Y 111 1 257096856 176 2573001\48 174 257424- 56 177 257567 1 5 28 
256553 · 9SY 117 10 257096864 176 251300A48 178 25742'• - 64 177 257567 174 
256554- 9SY 119 1 257096C56 176 2573001\56 174 257425- 56 177 257567 175 
256554ACJSY 119 66 257096C64 176 257300A64 174 257425- 64 177 257567 176 
256555- 91Y 119 39 257097856 176 257301A48 174 257426- 40 180 257567 177 
256556- 91Y 117 38 257097864 176 2S1301A56 1{4 257426- 48 180 257567 178 

256557- 9SY 117 27 257097C56 176 257301A56 178 257426-56 180 257567 179 
256558 119 49 257097C64 176 257301A64 174 257427- 56 180 257567 180 
257015A24 174 257098832 176 251301A64 178 257427-64 180 257567 181 
257015A32 174 257098840 176 251302A24 174 257428-40 179 257568 15 34 
257015A40 174 257098C32 176 257302A32 174 257428-40 181 257568 174 
25701 5A48 174 257098C40 176 251302A40 174 257428-48 179 257568 175 
257015824 174 257099848 176 257302A40 177 257428-48 181 257568 176 
257015832 114 257099C48 176 257302A40 178 257429-56 179 257568 177 
257015840 174 257100840 180 2573021\48 174 257429-56 181 257568 178 
257015848 174 257100848 180 2573021\48 177 257429- 64 179 257568 179 

257015C24 174 257100C40 180 257302A48 178 257429- 64 181 257568 180 
257015C32 174 257100C48 180 251302A56 174 257430- 40 179 257568 181 
257015C40 174 257101856 180 251302A64 174 257430-40 181 257569 49 tO 
257015C48 174 257101C56 180 2513031\48 174 257430-48 179 257569 105 11 
257016A48 174 257102856 180 257303A56 174 257430-48 181 257570 49 11 
257016848 174 257102864 180 257303A56 177 257431-56 179 257570 105 12 
257016C48 174 257102C56 180 257303A56 178 257431-56 181 257571 69 11 
257017A56 174 257102C64 180 257303A64 174 257431-64 179 257572 69 12 
257017A64 174 257103840 176 257303A64 177 257431-64 181 257513 55 6 
257017856 174 257103848 176 251303A64 178 257511-24 174 257513A 55 10 

257017864 174 257103C40 176 257317A32 175 257517-32 174 257574 95 26 
257017C56 174 257103C48 176 257318A40 175 257517- 32 175 257575 49 13 
257017C64 174 257104856 176 257318A48 175 257517-32 116 257576 49 14 
257018A56 174 257104864 176 257319A56 175 257517- 32 177 257577 69 11 
257018A64 174 257104C56 176 257319A64 175 257511- 40 174 257577A 93 13 
257018856 114 257104C64 176 257321A56 175 257517-40 115 257578 69 20 
257018864 114 257105856 176 257321A64 175 257 517-40 176 257578 93 14 
257018C56 174 257105864 176 257322A32 175 257517-40 177 257579 69 18 
257018C64 174 257105C56 176 257323A40 175 257517- 40 178 257718 49 26 
257029A32 175 257105C64 176 257323A48 175 257517-40 179 257743 91 36 

257029832 175 257107840 178 257324A56 175 257517-40 180 257743 93 20 
257029C32 175 257107848 178 257324A64 175 257517-40 181 257743A 91 37 
257030A40 175 257107C40 178 257326A56 175 257517-48 174 257743A 93 21 
257030A48 175 257107C48 178 257326A64 175 257517- 48 175 257761 69 21 
257030840 175 257108856 178 257399- 40 176 257517- 48 116 257761 71 26 
257030848 175 257108864 178 257399-48 176 257517-48 177 257761 105 14 
257030C40 175 257108C56 178 257399-56 176 257517-48 178 257761 107 13 
257030C48 115 257108C64 178 251399-64 176 257517-48 179 257761A 69 22 
257032A56 175 257111840 181 251400-56 176 257517-48 180 257761A 71 27 
257032A64 175 257111848 181 257400-64 176 257517-48 181 257761A 105 1 5 

257032856 175 25711tC40 181 257400A56 174 257517-56 174 257761 A 107 14 
257032864 175 257111C48 181 257403-32 176 257517-56 175 258010 49 22 
257032C56 175 257112856 181 257403-40 176 257517-56 176 258011 49 23 
257032C64 175 257112864 181 257403-48 176 257517-56 177 258013- 91 69 14 
2570331\56 175 25711 2C56 181 257403-56 176 257517-56 180 258014 71 19 
257033A64 115 257112C64 181 257403-64 176 257517- 64 174 258014 91 22 
257033856 175 257122840 179 257404-56 176 257517-64 175 258014 107 18 
257033856 179 257122848 179 257404- 64 176 257517-64 176 25801 5A91 91 16 0 257033864 175 257122C40 179 257405- 32 176 257517-64 177 258017891 91 19 
257033864 179 257122C48 179 257405-40 176 257518-48 174 258020A91 71 31 

257033C56 175 257123856 179 257405-48 176 257518-56 174 258020A91 91 25 
257033C56 179 257123864 179 257405-56 176 257518-56 175 258020891 91 42 
257033C64 175 257123C56 179 257405-64 176 257518-56 176 258023 71 30 
257033C64 179 257123C64 179 257406-56 176 257518-56 177 258023 91 26 
257049A32 177 257125C48 178 257406-64 176 257518-56 178 258024 91 27 
257049832 177 257126C48 178 257408-40 180 257518-56 179 258026 91 29 
257050A40 177 257128856 174 257408-48 180 257518-56 180 258027 91 30 
257050A48 177 257242- 16F 174 257408-56 180 257518-56 181 258029 97 6 
257050840 177 257242- 16f 176 257409-56 180 257518-64 174 258029 99 6 
2'57050848 177 257242- 16f 177 257409-64 180 257518-64 115 258030 97 4 

257052A56 177 257242-16f 178 257410-40 176 257518-64 176 258030 99 4 
257052A64 177 257243-16f 174 257410-48 176 257518- 64 177 258031 83 2 
257052856 177 257243-16f 116 257410- 56 176 257518- 64 178 258032 83 4 
257052864 111 257 243-16F 177 257410- 64 176 257518-64 179 258033 83 31 
257053A56 177 257243-16F 178 257411-56 176 257518-64 180 258034 83 29 
257053A64 177 257244- 16F 175 257411-64 176 257518-64 181 258035 83 27 
2 57053856 177 257245-16f 175 257413-40 178 257565 27 28 258036 83 11 
257053856 180 257246- 16f 175 257413-48 178 257565 174 258037 83 7 
257053864 177 257246- 16f 179 251414-56 178 257565 115 258038 83 6 
257053864 180 257289-16f 174 257414- 64 178 257565 176 258039-91 83 9 

257053C56 180 257290-16f 114 257415-40 178 257565 177 258041 83 13 
257053C64 180 257291-16f 115 257415-48 178 257565 178 258042 83 24 
257084840 177 257292-16F 175 257416- 56 178 257565 179 258043 83 21 
257084840 178 257293-16F 175 257416- 64 178 257565 160 2~8044 83 18 
257084848 177 257293-16F 179 257418-32 177 257565 181 258045- 91 83 1 
257084848 178 257294-16f 177 251419-40 177 257566 11 46 ? 58046 73 40 
257084C40 178 257294-16f 178 257419-48 177 257566 174 258046 83 33 
257084C48 178 257295-16F 177 257420- 56 177 257566 175 25804f>A (1 23 
257095856 177 257295-16f 178 257420- 64 177 257566 176 258046A 91 33 
257095856 178 257298-16F 174 257421 - 56 177 257566 177 258047 71 22 

-186-



INDEX 

NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. 
PARI NO. PIIGE RH. PART NO. PAGE REF. PARl NO. PACE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF . PART NO. PAGE REF . 

?58041 f3 :19 ?59028 81 17 301495 133 10 306057 61 lt 350042 125 17 
258047 83 35 ?59100· 16F 180 301498 139 38 306238 57 11 350043 125 14 

?51\0H 91 32 259101 · 16F 180 302218 101 40 306239 57 12 350045 125 19 
2~8049 91 91 40 259102• 16F 176 302218 103 16 306243 57 23 35004 5 125 22 
258049· 91 93 18 759103- 16F 176 302385 141 35 306243 119 42 350046 125 21 
258050 91 71 11 259104- 16F 177 302469 77 39 306301 29 22 350047 125 18 
258050- 91 91 13 259105- 16F 177 302469 99 38 306301 125 35 350050 129 19 
2580~1 -91 91 39 259106- 16F 177 302470 77 22 306334 131 5 350058 123 15 
2'>110611 73 34 259106· 16F 180 302470 99 20 306335 131 12 350059 123 18 
258069 91 73 22 259109- 16F 178 302707 9H 63 33 306336 131 17 35006\A 135 24 

258069A91 73 23 259109- 16F 179 302708- HO 63 37 306337 131 15 350061A 137 25 
258069091 73 24 259109- 16F 181 302719 63 27 306338 131 14 350062-91 123 1 
258069C91 73 25 259110· 16F 178 302720 65 36 306339 131 10 350074A50 137 2 
258070- 91 73 26 259110- 16f 179 302721 63 9 306364 59 12 350075 137 8 
258070A91 73 27 259110- 16f 181 302122 63 17 306364 61 4 350076 137 9 
258070891 73 28 259202- 16f 180 302723 63 4 306364 113 4 350077 137 10 
258070C91 73 29 259203- 16f 180 302723 65 9 306364 113 18 350078 137 12 
258071 73 30 259211 - 16f 176 302723A 65 14 306369A 113 20 350079 137 13 
258071 91 71 14 259212-16F 176 3027238 65 19 306372A 113 35 350080-50 137 14 
258072 73 13 259214- 16F 176 302724 63 10 306373 113 36 350081 135 13 

258073 71 33 259215- 16F 176 303010 67 15 306376 59 18 350081 137 22 
258074 71 29 259216- 16F 177 303010 115 12 306376 61 15 350082 137 20 
259000 41 2 259217- 16F 177 303010 123 23 306376 113 23 350096-SO 135 11 
259003- UO 41 19 259218- 16F 177 303010 135 58 306377 59 19 350097850 135 2 
259004 79 5 259218A16F 180 303026 139 13 306377 61 16 350097950 135 64 
259004 81 5 259219- 16F 178 303026 141 5 306378 59 16 350107 137 7 
259004 85 5 259219- 16F 179 303067 31 14 306378 61 13 350118991 67 27 
259005 79 8 259219-16f 181 303067 87 26 306380A 113 27 350118991 115 22 
259005 81 8 2S9220- 16F 178 303067 101 26 306462 109 12 350186 129 4 
259005A 85 8 259220- 16F 179 303067 137 5 306463 109 10 350187 129 18 

259006 79 9 259220 · 16F 181 303323 131 40 306464 109 5 350188 129 7 
259006 81 9 300216 75 26 303335 131 9 306467 109 13 350189 133 4 
259006 85 9 300216 97 25 303335 135 52 306468-CA 109 17 350194 61 43 
259007 79 19 300216 143 22 303335 137 51 306473-JA 55 16 350195 61 38 
259007 81 21 300220 75 27 303448 5 27 306474A 55 18 350196-95 61 1 
259007 85 23 300220 97 26 303448 9 31 306500 57 24 350197-RA 127 2 
259008 79 36 300220 143 21 303448 31 19 306500 119 41 350197-RA 129 2 
259008 81 39 300338-91 103 8 303448 31 44 306553 123 5 350198 127 17 
259008 85 41 300372 75 18 303448 31 51 306566A91 131 1 350199 127 10 
259008A 81 33 300312 77 18 303448 69 16 306568 57 27 350199 129 5 

2590088 79 31 300372 87 44 303448 71 12 306671 27 14 350200 121 41 
2590088 85 35 300372 97 16 303448 71 15 306671 117 25 350201 121 43 
259009 79 27 300372 99 16 303448 71 20 306731 77 25 350202 121 46 
259009 79 35 300372 101 45 303448 71 34 306731 87 5 350203 125 2 
259009 81 38 300372 133 21 303448 73 14 306731 99 23 350203-92 125 1 
259009 85 40 300372 143 3 303448 91 14 306731 101 5 350204 125 4 
259009A 81 29 300390-JA 87 17 303448 91 17 306733 77 37 350205 131 41 
259010 79 32 300390-JA 101 17 303448 91 20 306733 99 36 350207-91 121 1 
259010 81 34 300391 87 19 303448 91 23 3067331\ 77 24 350207A91 121 2 
259010 85 36 300391 101 19 303448 91 43 306733A 99 22 350208 121 3 

259011 79 33 300392 87 18 303448 93 16 306789 117 42 350209 121 4 
259011 81 35 300392 101 18 303448 107 20 306789 119 15 350209A 121 5 
259011 85 37 300400 87 28 303448 139 6 306791 131 19 350210 121 8 
259012 79 13 300400 101 28 303448 141 11 306792 131 21 350211-91 121 22 
259012 81 13 300401 87 30 3031148 141 14 306793 131 20 350212 121 23 
259013 79 14 300401 101 30 303448 141 21 306795 131 23 350213 121 24 
259013 81 14 300404 87 23 303448 141 24 306823 85 13 350214 121 29 
259014 79 17 300404 101 23 303499 139 41 306829 79 22 350215 121 21 
259014 81 19 300407- 91 87 22 303499 141 37 306829 81 24 350216 121 30 
259015 79 7 300407-91 101 22 303500 139 40 306829 85 26 350217 121 20 

259015 81 7 300409 87 27 303500 141 36 3068309 79 23 350218 121 17 
259015 83 25 300409 101 27 303550 139 18 3068308 81 25 350219 121 31 
259015 85 7 300411 87 36 303550 139 23 3068308 85 27 350220 121 15 
259015A 79 12 300411 101 36 303550 141 28 306838 85 14 350221 121 27 
259015A 79 24 300412 87 42 3037218 141 15 306841 179 350222 121 9 
259015A 81 12 300412 101 42 303991 77 23 306843 85 22 350223 121 6 
259015A 61 26 300415-9J 87 16 303991 71 38 306940 73 17 350223 121 10 
259015A 85 12 300415-9J 101 16 303991 99 21 306941 73 16 350223 121 26 
259015A 85 28 300416-JA 87 21 303991 99 37 307003 135 26 350223 121 47 

259016 85 31 300416-JA 101 21 304039A 103 11 307003 137 27 350224 121 13 

259017 85 16 300417 87 29 304040A 103 10 307010 180 350225 121 37 
259018-91 79 26 300417 101 29 306003 135 6 307012 180 350226 121 38 
259018-91 81 37 300418 87 31 306003 137 15 307018 55 30 350227 121 35 
259018-91 85 39 300418 101 31 306004 135 8 307019 55 31 350228 121 33 
259018A91 81 28 300419 87 32 306004 137 17 307023 55 12 350231-91 129 1 
259019-91 85 30 300419 101 32 306005 135 9 307025 85 17 350232-91 97 1 
259020 79 15 300420 87 33 306005 137 18 307026 85 20 350232-91 99 1 
259020 81 15 300420 101 33 306008A 135 15 307042 179 350233-91 97 18 
259021-91 79 2 300421 87 34 306010 135 22 350011 127 6 350234-91 87 1 
259021A91 81 2 300421 101 34 306011 53 11 350011 129 9 350234-91 101 1 

259022-91 79 3 300468 77 33 306011 135 23 350026 123 8 350235 97 7 
2590221191 81 3 300468 87 2 306012 135 17 350026-92 123 7 350235 99 7 
259023-91 79 4 300468 99 32 3060148 135 36 350027 123 10 350236- 91 101 15 
259023- 91 61 4 300468 101 2 306015 135 35 350028-91 123 14 350236A91 87 15 
259023-91 85 4 300469 77 35 306022 135 31 350031 123 3 350237 129 31 
259024- 91 85 2 300469 87 7 306022 137 32 350034 123 16 350241-91 87 51 
259025- 91 85 3 300469 99 34 306023 135 33 350035 131 33 350241A91 87 52 
259026- 91 79 1 300469 101 7 306023 137 34 350038 125 7 350241891 101 54 
259026A91 81 l 300526 87 40 306025 135 20 350038-92 125 6 350241C91 101 55 
259027-91 85 1 300526 103 5 306057 59 8 350039-91 125 11 350242-95 113 13 

-187-



INDEX 

NO. NO. NO. HO. NO. 
PARl NO. PI\Gf REF. PI\Rl NO. PAGE RFF. PART NO. PAGF REF. PARl NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF . 

350243 so 113 14 600015 99 29 701008 141 17 748005 123 20 
350244 9S 113 2 600015 101 13 701014 65 24 748006 131 1 

350245 so 113 3 600015 143 31 704007 63 15 748007 65 40 
350?46 113 6 600016 75 23 708004 67 13 7~8007 141 40 
350247 9S 107 3 600016 97 21 708004 115 10 748011 139 36 
350248 107 5 600016 143 32 708004 123 22 748033 65 35 
350249 9S 113 1 600077 75 25 708004 135 57 750006A91 67 25 
350256- 91 103 1 600077 97 23 708013 67 14 750006891 67 26 
350272 75 4 600080 71 28 708013 11 5 11 750014 - 91 127 19 
350272 77 4 600080 99 27 716015- 91 67 9 750014· 91 129 21 

350273 75 6 600083 99 26 716015 91 115 6 750015 127 23 
350273 77 6 600099 133 17 716020- 91 67 8 750015 129 25 
350274 75 7 600101 87 11 716020- 91 115 5 750020 63 19 
350274 11 7 600101 101 11 716022- 91 131 39 750020A 63 20 
350275 75 11 600101 129 38 742044 139 43 752024 139 32 
350275 17 11 600101 133 16 742075 139 2 760040 139 1 
350291 121 50 600141 97 24 742076 139 9 760041 139 3 
350292 -91 75 1 600142 101 38 742085 139 49 760042 139 10 
350292 - 91 77 1 600142 103 13 742087 139 46 760044 139 45 
350293 -91 75 20 600143 87 38 742089 131 38 760149 127 20 

350294 - 91 17 20 600143 103 2 742092 131 18 760149-KA 129 22 
350295- 91 99 18 601002 143 11 742107 139 51 760150 127 21 
350297 135 lt2 601002 143 17 742136 139 29 760150 129 23 
350297 137 41 601002 143 29 742137 139 30 760154-91 141 1 
350298 135 39 601020 143 16 742138 139 53 760176 141 3 
350298 137 38 601024 101 37 742139 139 52 760177 141 2 
350299- 91 135 38 601024 103 14 742143 139 50 760186-90 63 1 
350299- 91 137 37 601042 143 14 742144 139 54 760187-9J 65 1 
350300 135 28 601043 U3 33 742242-91 141 45 760188-DD 63 2 
350300 137 29 601049 75 1 5 742257-91 67 22 760189-00 63 30 

350301 135 48 601049 17 15 742257- 91 115 19 760190 63 12 
350301 137 47 601049 87 47 742257-91 141 41 760191 63 21 
350302 135 46 601049 97 12 742257A91 67 21 760192-JD 65 2 
350302 137 45 601049 99 12 742257A91 115 18 762003-JO 65 37 
J50305- 9S 135 54 601049 101 50 742257A91 141 42 771001 139 39 
350306- 95 137 1 601049 133 23 742257891 67 23 771001 141 31 
350307- 9S 135 1 601049 143 8 742257891 115 20 771003 139 26 
350308 135 56 601053 75 17 742257891 141 43 771004 65 27 
350309 131 36 601053 17 17 742257C91 67 24 771004 65 43 
350310 135 53 601053 87 49 742257C91 115 21 771004 139 31 

350337 145 3 601053 101 51 742257C91 141 44 772001 65 26 
350338 145 4 601053 133 22 742271 -91 131 37 772002 139 21 
350339- 91 145 1 601068 129 36 742272-91 123 29 772002 141 26 
350340- 91 145 2 601068 133 3 742314 141 32 783001 139 28 
350401 - 91 103 12 601071 137 6 74231 5 141 33 783001 141 18 
511004 133 2 601072 97 15 742316 141 34 790001 139 4 
511013- 91 133 1 601072 99 14 742320 67 3 790003 139 47 
513065 129 16 601086 133 15 742320 115 2 791008 139 16 
513070 97 2 601089 97 14 742321 - 91 67 4 791022 139 48 
513070 99 2 601089 99 15 742321A91 115 3 791036 141 22 

513073 137 3 601095 129 17 742322-91 67 5 791037 65 3 
513075 75 2 601095 133 14 742322-91 115 4 802044-91 131 25 
513075 71 2 601097 97 22 742323- 91 67 6 802045-91 , 31 26 
522007 75 13 601097 99 25 742324-91 67 7 802046-91 1 31 27 
522007 71 13 601102 75 35 742327- 91 67 1 802047-91 131 28 
522007 87 43 601102 77 41 742327A91 11 5 1 802048-91 131 29 
522007 101 43 601102 87 50 742328-91 67 2 802049-91 131 30 
522007 133 19 601102 101 53 742332 63 28 802050-91 131 31 0 522008 75 14 601 106 87 37 742333 63 29 802051-91 131 32 
522008 11 14 601106 103 4 742334 63 24 805001-91 61 45 

522008 87 48 601107 75 24 742335 65 31 805001-91 113 11 
522008 97 11 601107 77 27 742336 65 32 810012-91 131 45 
522008 99 11 601110 87 12 742337 65 28 811017 131 11 
522008 101 44 601110 97 20 742338 65 33 811048- 91 127 4 
522008 133 20 601110 99 28 742339 65 34 811058-91 135 55 
522008 143 2 601110 101 12 145022 139 35 811061 - 91 135 3 
522014-91 97 10 601110A 53 39 745063 141 12 811063-91 123 2 
522014-91 99 10 601110A 11 29 745094 63 7 811067-91 127 1 
527005 75 3 601115 95 39 745095 63 3 861004 63 8 
527005 17 3 601115 101 14 745096 63 16 9A2519 127 25 

527006 97 3 601116 75 22 745097 65 12 9A2519 129 27 
527006 99 3 601116 87 10 745098 65 17 9A3002 37 27 
527009 129 35 601116 101 10 745099 65 8 
531001 75 21 602004 143 10 747005 127 26 
531001 17 26 605008 - 91 143 1 747005 129 28 
531001 87 9 608000 87 39 747006 127 27 
531001 101 9 608000 101 39 147006 129 29 
531001 143 28 608000 103 3 747010 131 50 
532001 97 19 608000 103 9 74 7011 131 51 
532001 99 24 608000 103 15 148002 65 41 

532004 143 13 608002 75 16 748002 131 46 
555001 143 15 608002 17 16 748002 141 39 
561010-91 133 13 608002 87 46 748003 61 47 
561021-91 133 12 608002 97 13 748003 131 41 
562022-91 129 34 608002 99 13 748004 65 42 
600010 129 37 608002 101 52 748004 97 9 
600013 143 19 608002 133 24 748004 99 9 
600014 143 20 608002 143 9 748004 139 44 
600015 77 30 608005 95 36 74800 ~ 67 11 
600015 87. 13 701008 139 27 748005 11 5 8 

-188-



- 189 -



-tO 
0 

I 

!!J g 

B * .L7 7 1-' )j., 
~ 00 
::J0/1::"'7 
J.>. 
0 1l?j 
!- 1) _::. ?f- r !- 1 { ::J 
7 j. l) fJ ~~00 
fJ-J-5" 
7 '( 1) t:;.; 
7 Jj.,-tf /f-;.; 
7 1 
J{7 7'71 
:f--7;.; ~-=· 

7 1) 

cp 00 
E§ 1-'1"/ 

:r-'" 1- .tJ ' " fi 1f 
::t7/?f 
7-1 ;.;7;.; r 
m77 •J n 
1-¥ •J A 
77/A 
F ~ .::.t; 
:; ;.;r~7'.L 
A?:r.. - 7'/ 
A1A 
::t-A 1- 1) 7 
r/<- 7 

1H 

• m 
100 

110 

110-120 

220 

220 

220 

200 

220 

240 
240 
230 

fE ( V ) mli&~ 
W500,600, 700/UT 

CF,%tJJI'J ) 
- m ( Hz ) • m - m 

200 50/60 802044-91 802045-91 

220 60 802044A91 802046-91 

220 60 802044891 802046A91 
802044C91 802046891 

220 60 802050-91 802046-91 

220/ 380 50 802050-91 802048891 

380 50 802050-91 802048-91 

346 50 802050A91 80204BC91 

380 50 802050891 802048A91 

380 50 802051-91 802048-91 
415 50 802051 -91 802049-91 
380 50 802051891 802048A91 
220 60 802046-91 

802048-91 
380 50 

802048A91 

0 

W500.600, 700/ UT WSOO/ UT/MS W562-82/UT 
u:. · r lfdJ.J I? ) (13-~-xr,t) ( 1f!M~ 1 ) 

* m - m • m - m !fl m - m 
802044091 802045A91 802044H9l 802045891 802044M91 802045C91 

8020441!91 802046C91 802044J91 802046F91 802044N91 802046J91 

802044F9l 802046D9l 802044K9 1 802046G91 802044P91 802046K91 
802044G91 802046E9l 802044L91 802046H91 802044Q91 802046L91 
802050D91 802046C91 802046F91 802046j91 

802050091 802048F91 802050H91 802048K91 802050M91 802048P91 

802050091 802048091 802050H91 802048H91 802050M91 802048M91 

B02050E9l 802048G91 802050J91 802048L9l 802050N91 802048091 

802050F91 8020481!91 802059K91 802048J91 802050P91 802048N91 

802051C91 802048091 8020511'91 802048H91 80205lJ91 802048M91 
802051C91 802049A91 802051F91 802049891 802051]91 802049C91 
802051E91 802048£91 802051H91 802048J91 802051L91 802048N91 

802046C91 802046F91 802046j91 

802048091 802048H91 802048!.191 

8020481!91 802048J91 802048N91 

0 



vv ~ •J - ;::;<~ ..::e:-- :>' -.f±~-R~ 
c.=..~ •J ~ .A I- ':/ -:::f) 

r---------------------- ---, )J~~:~ -.:, ~ ~~ c I I 

I r----i~ll! I 
I - ·-~ vQg 1 + t . ,I 

Lll :g mE <V) ••e: 1500, 600. 700/UT WSOO. 600, 700/UT 1600/UT/liS 11562-82/UT i I : ~-• m (Hz) Cfl{dJ.J t) ) <J:. • Tl{tt!JtJ > (;,,-t-~ht) (1fltil~ ') : >..;!/ SWtr_, 
?'77-~7 ~ SW2 

l! ~~~ ::J.A~ •Jn 110 60 802044A91 802044E91 802044J91 802044N91 Iii ~~ -
~*;(.:r.7 '>~ 

1'7/ 1.· -~ 1'7? .,1 . I 

~~il 1'/ l-' I.! I 
r'J J'v?' 71' 
.:t.f":tt"7 . I ' ?-=-7 

I Cf*WIJ) '} i!! LF. PSA · ,,. + .,, 

~:.-..Y=-7 220 50 802050-91 802050091 802050H91 802050M91 sw·~~ SW2 OH 

' 1 2 3 • 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 a 
" J'v :J . '-- QQQQ QQQ~QQQB -f-1' :_) L 1) 7 

1 
~fo-T-.L.. OFF OFf 
.:¥•) './7 C:t Cl C2 A ISW CCM A¥/ +I +2 LKB HSJ( 

_A'{-{:, . . 
(..t·'"f*-tJJI)) 

~0 "'/::J 

I 
LF-PSA- '"""" W 

t1 f. J'v- / SWI ON SW2 ON 
60 1 2 3 4 I 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

"{JL-- -- QQQQ Q~Q~QQQ~ ~1' Jl- " 802050-91 802050091 
. 

1' / 1-'*-'./7 I OFF OFF 
'./')7 C± Cl C2 A ISW CCH AW +1 +2 l KB HBK 

7~=-:/7 110/220 50 802050C91 802050G91 802050L91 802050Q91 . 
LF-PSA-m:::.:;S (Ys-~-.A"To;~7-) :f. IJ t"7 I L_ _ _ 

l.n<J / SW1 ON SW2 ON 
1 2 3 ' 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

.:t.:/7'1-
I QQQQ Q~~~QQ~~ _AIJ7/'f1 I 

230 50 802051A91 802051091 802051G91 802051K91 

I 
=-~- :/-7:.-r OFF OFF 

:t-.A fo7 1J7 
C± C1 C2 A ISW CCH AW +1 +2 LKB H8K 

-'\'-7'o.A I 

(111-m ~' ) ?r'JL-fo 240 50 802051-91 802051C91 802051P91 802051J91 
I LF-PSA-mmm C 

'.,1/;fi:f.-JI- l_ __ SWI ON SW2 ON 
1 2 3 ' 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

7<1-:/-

~ ~oQ Q~EJQQQQB 
OFF OFF 

C± Cl C2 A ISW CCH AW +1 +2 lKB HBI< 



...... 
<.o 
N 

I 

Nation 

JAPAN 
ECUADOR 
KORBA 
COLOMB IA 
TAI WAN 
TR IN !DAD AND TOBAG( 
USA 
CANADA 
PHILIPPI NES 
ARGENTI NA 
THAILAND 
PARAGUAY 
POLAND 
CHILE 
CHINA 
GERMANY 
PORTUGAL 
HONG KONG 
NETHERLANDS 
PIN LAND 
SOUTH APRICA 
U. K. 
FRANCE 
DOMINI CAN REPUBLIC 
ZIMBABWE 
SWI!DEN 
SWITZERLAND 
AUSTRIA 
DENMARK 

SPECIFICATIONS FOR W SERIES UT MOIOR [1] (MITSUBISHI L MamR) 

W500,600, 700/UT W500.600. 700/ UT W600/ UT/MS 
Vo 1 tage (V) Frequency Bottom cover Top and Bottom cove r 

(Hz) 
thread trimmer thread trimmer Condensed-stitch 

!-phase 3-phase !-phase 3-phase 1-phase 3-phase !-phase 3-phase 
100 200 50/60 802044-91 802045-91 802044D91 802045A91 802044H91 802045891 

110 220 60 802044A91 802046-91 802044£91 802046C91 802044j91 802046F91 

ll0-120 220 60 802044891 802046A91 802044F91 802046091 802044K91 SD2046G91 
802044C91 802046891 802044G91 8020461!91 802044L91 l::(J2046H91 

220 220 60 802050-91 802046-91 802050D91 802046C91 802046F91 

220 220/ 380 50 802050-91 802048891 802050D91 802048F91 802050H91 802048K91 

220 380 50 802050-91 
I 

802048-91 802050091 802048091 802050H91 802048H91 

200 346 50 802050A91 802048C91 8020501!91 802048G91 802050J91 802048L91 

220 380 50 802050B91 802048A9l 802050F9l 802048E91 802059K91 802048J91 

240 380 50 802051-91 802048-91 802051C91 802048091 802051P91 802048H91 
240 415 50 802051-91 802049-91 802051C91 802049A91 802051F91 802049B91 
230 380 50 802051891 802048A9l 802051E91 8020481!91 802051H91 802048J91 

220 60 802046-91 802046C91 802046F91 

802048-91 802048D91 802048H91 
380 5{) 

802048A91 8020481!91 802048j91 

0 

W562-82 'UT 

Angled Seams 
!-phase 3-phase 

802044M91 802045C91 

802044N91 802046j91 

802044P91 802046K91 
802044Q91 802046L91 

802046j91 

802050M91 802048P91 

802050!.191 802048M91 

802050N91 802048Q91 

802050P91 802048N91 

802051j9J 802048M91 
80205lj91 802049C91 
802051L91 802048N91 

802046j91 

802048M91 

802048N9l 



SPECIFICATIONS FOR W SERIES UT MOTOR (2] (MilSUBISHI L MOlUR) 

Nati on 

GUATEMALA 
COSTA RICA 
VENEZUELA 
IRAN 
IRAQ 
IND IA 
URUGUAY 
ETHIOP IA 
KENYA 

;D USSR 
t..> TANZANIA 
I TURKEY 

NIGERIA 
VI ET-NAM 
GREECE 
SPAIN 
MOROCCO 
CAMEROON 
PERU 
(BEIRUT) 
INDONES IA 
SYR IA 
TUNI SIA 
BOLIVIA 
LEBANON 
EGYPT 
SRI LANKA 
NEW ZEALAND 
AUSTRALIA 
CYPRUS 
KUWAIT 
SI NGAPORE 
FIJI 

Voltage (V) Frequency 

1-phase (Hz) 

110 60 

220 50 

60 

110/ 220 50 

230 50 

240 so 

--------------------------~ I I 

~ r----.~ll i 
W500. 600, 700/UT W500. 600. 700/UT W600/UT/MS W562-82/UT 'II l 
Bot tom cover Top and llollom tultr 
thread t rimmer thread tr imer Condensed-stitch Ang l ed Seams , I 

802044A91 8020441!91 802044j91 802044N91 

802050-91 802050091 802050H91 802050M91 

802050-91 802050091 

802050C91 802050G91 802050L91 802050Q91 

80205lA91 802051091 802051C91 802051K91 

802051-91 802051C91 802051P91 802051J91 

:I: 
I· I ·I: , I 

l·l ·I: 
l 
.. :1 

I LF-PSA· +++ ( Bottom cover thread trimmer) 
• : SWI .---------.ON SW2 r----------, ON 

i i l ~ Q g ~ ~ IQ 2Q 3Q 4Q 5Q 6Q 7Q 8~ 
'I' I OFF L___ ________ __.J OFF 
' I C± Cl C2 A ISW CCH AW +1 +2 LKB HBK 

I· l LF-PSA-++·:·W( T op and Bottom cover thread t ri mmer) 

i !
1

l __ sw• Q d Q d ON S02 ·~'a 'g b SQ 
6~ 7Q ·~ ON 

: OFF OFF 
C± Cl C2 A ISW CCH AW +1 +2 LKB HBK 

I· .I LF-PSA- +++S ( Condensed-stitch ) 

! L__ SW' r-~-1 -Q-Q.-.3 -Q--, ON 
SW2 ~2 3 4 _5_6_7--8 -,0N 

QQ~QQQQ~ 
'-----__.j OFF ----__.j OFF . 

I . . 
C:t Cl C2 A 

LF-PSA- ++·:· C 

ISW CCH AW +I + 2 LKB HBK 

( Angled Seams) 

l__ ,., I ~~ B g I ON ,., g ·~ '~ 'Q 'g 'Q 'Q bT 
OFF L---------.J OFF 

C± C1 C2 A 15W CCH AYI +1 +2 LKB HSJ< 



-194-



0 

0 

W664-01CBX240 
as ®®® ®T 

0 3 ..G. 

0 5.H. 
o 8A 
0 8 ..B.. 
3 OA 
3 2A 
3 3A 
3 4 A 
3 5.A 
7 l.A. 
8 IA 

.. LQ.Ji, t+rfJ 4 . 0 mm 
-~-2Ji, it rfJ 5 . 6 mm 

-195-



VV600 SERIES CLASSIFICATION CODE 

W6 6 4 01CBX240 
CD ®®®iT 

(1) Top cover thread 
W664: With top cover thread 
W644 : Without top cover thread 

® Subclass 
01 : For general plain seaming 
02: For tape binding operation 
03: For covering operation <:) 
05/MD: For elastic lace attaching (with top metering device and fabric trimmer) 
08: For blindstitch hemming 
30: For inserting elastics to the waists of tubular articles operations. 
32: For binding waistbands 
33: For endless flat knit elastic attaching (with fabric trimmer) 
34: For elastic inserting hemming with a fabric undertrimmer to 

the left of the needle 
35: For blindstitch hemming with a fabric undertrimmer to the left of the needle 
71 : For cover seaming and elasitc attaching .stitch down on overedger seams 
81: For elastic inserting hemming of Men's briefs and Ladies briefs 

(With bottom metering deivce) 

~ Shape of gauge parts 
OIC : Hinged presser foot 

2 feed dog widths available according to the needle gauge 
028: Hinged presser foot 

3 feed dog widths available according to the needle gauge 
03F: Hinged presser foot 

2 feed dog widths available according to the needle gauge 
Used for medium to heavy weight fabric to flatten out the seams 
on the seams on overcoats. 
Adjustable center dog of differential feed dog 
The groove of needle plate is different according to the needle gauge. 
Horizontally adjustable for covering operation fabric guide 
Fixed presser foot guide 

-196 -

0 



0 

03G: Hinged presser foot 
2 feed dog widths available according to the needle gauge 
Used for Light weight fabrics to fold over the seams on overcoats 
Without center dog of differential feed dog 
Horizontally adjustable fabric guide 
Horizontally adjustable presser foot guide 

058: Hinged presser foot 
3 feed dog widths available according to the needle gauge 

OBA: Fabric guide is attached to needle plate. 
Presser foot described in 01 is used. 
4- row main feed dog is used. 

088: Horizontally adjustable for blindstitch hemming operation fabric guide 
5-row feed dog for wide blindstitch hemming 

30A: Hinged presser foot 
32A: Hinged presser foot 
33A: Hinged presser foot 
34A: Hinged presser foot , With fabric guide 

2 feed dog widths available according to the needle gauge 
35A: Hinged presser foot . With fabric guide 

2 feed dog widths available according to the needle gauge 
71A: Hinged presser foot , With fabric guide 
81A Hinged presser foot , With fabric guide 

2 feed dog widths available according to the needle gauge 

~Shape of needle plate finger 
A: Stitches: 15-needle/inch-
8: Stitches: 11-needle/inch- 14-needle/inch 
C: Stitches: -10-needle/inch 

@Number of needles 
2: 2-needle 
3: 3-needle 

@ Needle gauge 
40: 4.0mm 
56: 5.6mm 

-197-







II PEGASUS 
SEWING

41 
MACHINE MFG. •P 

CO., LTD. 

C) 1989 PEGASUS SEWING MACHINE MFG CO .. LTD. 

(0 9 8 9 3.5 H 7 1 0 P) 




